



Waller Lansden Dortch & Davis, LLP
511 Union Street, Suite 2700
P.O. Box 198966
Nashville, TN 37219-8966

615.244.6380 main
615.244.6804 fax
wallerlaw.com

Paul S. Davidson
615.850.8942 direct
paul.davidson@wallerlaw.com

January 24, 2020

Via Hand Delivery and Email

Executive Director Earl Taylor
c/o Ectory Lawless
Tennessee Public Utility Commission
502 Deaderick Street, Fourth Floor
Nashville, Tennessee 37243

***Re: Petition of Piedmont Natural Gas Company, for Approval of an Integrity Management Rider to its Approved Rate Schedules and Service Regulations
Docket No. 19-00107***

Dear Mr. Taylor:

Enclosed please find an original and five (5) copies of **attachments to response number 2** which were inadvertently omitted to Piedmont discovery responses filed on January 22, 2020. We are enclosing the actual request and response to number 2 for your reference.

This material is also being filed today by way of email to the Tennessee Public Utility Commission docket manager, Ectory Lawless. Please file the original and four copies and stamp the additional copies as "filed." Then please return the stamped copy to me by way of our courier.

Our apologies for any inconvenience this may have caused.

Very truly yours,

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Paul S. Davidson".

Paul S. Davidson

Enclosures

cc: Pia Powers (Piedmont)
Bruce Barkley (Piedmont)

PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC.
DOCKET NO. 19-00107
IMR Annual Report
CAD FIRST DATA REQUEST
Date Issued: January 10, 2020
Date Due: January 20, 2020

2. Refer to the "2019 TN IMR Annual Report - Revised" spreadsheet that was included with the Company's filing. Specifically, refer to the October 2019 Monthly Report section of this spreadsheet. Provide a copy of each of the Company's Monthly Reports in Excel format from November 2016 through October 2019.

Response: See attachments.

Name and title of responsible person: Pia Powers, Managing Director - Gas Rates & Regulatory

Name and title of preparer: Doug Templeton, Rates & Regulatory Strategy Analyst

Response provided by Piedmont Natural Gas on January 21, 2020.

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 5			All Vintage Years
Line No.		November 2016 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of November 2016 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of November 2016 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 112,554.64	\$ -	\$ 112,554.64	\$ 5,309,518.53
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 742,803.13
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,375,985.54	\$ -	\$ 1,375,985.54	\$ 30,353,719.71
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 773,317.24	\$ -	\$ 773,317.24	\$ 171,612,476.31
5	Total	\$ 2,261,857.42	\$ -	\$ 2,261,857.42	\$ 208,018,517.68
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 922,894.87	\$ -	\$ 922,894.87	\$ 112,862,820.40
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.50%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 152,277.65	\$ -	\$ 152,277.65	\$ 20,095,190.16
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 2,414,135.07	\$ -	\$ 2,414,135.07	\$ 228,113,707.84
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -		\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 2,414,135.07	\$ -	\$ 2,414,135.07	\$ 195,213,707.84

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3 and 4, which captures amounts through 10/31/16, is \$192,799,572.77 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3 & \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	November 2016
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1733548	17	Nashville Distribution Remediation	56,205.02
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734186	17	Nashville New Rectifier & Ground Be	2,871.11
3	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734289	17	Bridge Attachments Nashville	88.25
4	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734481	17	Magnesium Anode Beds - Nashville	53,390.26
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	5,514.35
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733765	17	McGavock Pike	18,383.21
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733766	17	Overhill Circle	72,560.72
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fessler's LN	39.45
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733768	17	Raymond ST	136,669.26
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	86,434.88
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733946	17	State Rte 45 Over Cumberland River	820.39
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733947	17	Nolensville Rd. Over RR S of I-440	108,678.61
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734137	17	Overton St	147.34
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734138	17	Electric Avenue Project	28,321.23
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734378	17	Overton Lea DIMP	18,627.64
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734431	17	Murfreesboro Road at ForestVie	1,698.92
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734478	17	3rd Ave North Steel Replacement	388,806.10
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Lane	509,283.44
19	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	50,980.23
20	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733929	17	White Bridge Road @ Post Rd. r	528,013.91
21	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733950	17	County Hospital Rd Station LNG	1,246.05
22	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	152,069.78
23	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 311 Replacement	41,007.27
24	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	00	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	922,894.87

25	Total (unallocated)	\$ 3,184,752.29
26	subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)	\$ 2,261,857.42
27	subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)	\$ 922,894.87
		\$ 3,184,752.29

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee

Schedule 3

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Nov-16</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 1,443,288.57
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	1,851,810.38
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(888,136.43)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	2,406,962.52
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	1,925,125.55
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	5,615.59
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 2,412,578.11
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.035000
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.002917
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 2,412,578.11
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	1,851,810.38
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(1,104,493.78)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(578,005.57)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(24,740.19)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(518.51)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(144,052.33)
	-

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	5,615.59
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(5,615.59)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		November - 2016			
		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
<u>Line No.</u>					
1	Residential (301)	0.10144		3,986,067	404,346.64
2	Small Commerical (302)	0.08861		2,552,763	226,200.33
3	Medium Commerical (352)	0.08861		1,016,771	90,096.08
4	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.03936		605,235	23,822.05
5	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.03936		1,680,140	66,130.31
6	Firm Resale (310)	0.03936		-	-
7	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.00984		15,597	153.47
8	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.00984		7,864,588	77,387.55
9	Total				<u>\$ 888,136.43</u>

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	404,346.64
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	226,200.33
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	90,096.08
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	23,822.05
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	66,130.31
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	-
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	153.47
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	77,387.55
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(888,136.43)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 5			All Vintage Years
Line No.		December 2016 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of December 2016 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of December 2016 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 43,634.41	\$ 112,554.64	\$ 156,189.05	\$ 5,353,152.94
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 742,803.13
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,282,931.69	\$ 1,375,985.54	\$ 2,658,917.23	\$ 31,636,651.40
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 399,760.51	\$ 773,317.24	\$ 1,173,077.75	\$ 172,012,236.82
5	Total	\$ 1,726,326.61	\$ 2,261,857.42	\$ 3,988,184.03	\$ 209,744,844.29
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 7,043,604.24	\$ 922,894.87	\$ 7,966,499.11	\$ 119,906,424.64
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.50%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 1,162,194.70	\$ 152,277.65	\$ 1,314,472.35	\$ 21,257,384.86
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 2,888,521.31	\$ 2,414,135.07	\$ 5,302,656.38	\$ 231,002,229.15
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -		\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 2,888,521.31	\$ 2,414,135.07	\$ 5,302,656.38	\$ 198,102,229.15

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3 and 4, which captures amounts through 10/31/16, is \$192,799,572.77 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3 & \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	December 2016
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734186	17	Nashville New Rectifier & Ground Be	919.83
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734289	17	Bridge Attachments Nashville	21,081.30
3	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734292	17	Upgrd NASH 2G to 3 G Comm Radio	354.09
4	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734481	17	Magnesium Anode Beds - Nashville	21,279.19
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	8,722.84
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733765	17	McGavock Pike	21,650.72
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733766	17	Overhill Circle	47,814.53
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fesslers LN	2,079.66
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733768	17	Raymond ST	125,268.47
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733885	17	2nd Ave North 14" Replacement	(13,548.12)
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	53,292.44
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733947	17	Nolensville Rd. Over RR S of I-440	94,128.24
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734138	17	Electric Avenue Project	6,054.97
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734378	17	Overton Lea DIMP	2,672.30
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734410	17	Georgia Ave Renewal	511.84
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734412	17	Vine Ridge Drive	336.50
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734413	17	McMurray Blvd Royal Elm Circle	1,106.92
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734414	17	Dreamland Drive Greenbrier Tn.	269.44
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	2,161.98
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734417	17	Rayon Drive Renewal	265.54
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734419	17	Rosedale Ave	290.57
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd DIM	122,153.06
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734431	17	Murfreesboro Road at ForestVie	9,009.57
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734478	17	3rd Ave North Steel Replacement	74,119.17
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Lane	724,395.47
26	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734569	17	Enviro Science DIMP Project	175.58
27	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	1,825.51
28	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733929	17	White Bridge Road @ Post Rd. r	267,242.06
29	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733950	17	County Hospital Rd Station LNG	(102.37)
30	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	60,914.84
31	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 311 Replacement	69,880.47
32	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	00	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	7,043,604.24

33	Total (unallocated)				<u>\$ 8,769,930.85</u>
34	subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)				\$ 1,726,326.61
35	subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)				\$ 7,043,604.24
					<u>\$ 8,769,930.85</u>

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Dec-16</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 2,412,578.11
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	2,948,059.87
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(2,516,042.28)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	2,844,595.70
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	2,628,586.91
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	7,667.59
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 2,852,263.29
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.035000
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.002917
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ 2,852,263.29

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	2,948,059.87
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(1,758,340.83)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(920,177.93)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(39,386.08)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(825.46)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(229,329.57)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	7,667.59
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(7,667.59)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		December - 2016			
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.10144		14,832,111	1,504,569.34
2	Small Commerical (302)	0.08861		6,340,099	561,796.17
3	Medium Commerical (352)	0.08861		2,471,409	218,991.55
4	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.03936		1,035,216	40,746.10
5	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.03936		2,291,947	90,211.03
6	Firm Resale (310)	0.03936		-	-
7	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.00984		21,486	211.42
8	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.00984		10,113,483	99,516.67
9	Total				<u>\$ 2,516,042.28</u>

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	1,504,569.34
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	561,796.17
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	218,991.55
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	40,746.10
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	90,211.03
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	-
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	211.42
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	99,516.67
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(2,516,042.28)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount

Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 5			All Vintage Years
Line No.		January 2017 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of January 2017 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of January 2017 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 51,543.88	\$ 156,189.05	\$ 207,732.93	\$ 5,404,696.82
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 742,803.13
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 2,159,275.58	\$ 2,658,917.23	\$ 4,818,192.81	\$ 33,795,926.98
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 273,850.62	\$ 1,173,077.75	\$ 1,446,928.37	\$ 172,286,087.44
5	Total	\$ 2,484,670.08	\$ 3,988,184.03	\$ 6,472,854.11	\$ 212,229,514.37
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 826,258.18	\$ 7,966,499.11	\$ 8,792,757.29	\$ 120,732,682.82
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.30%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 134,680.08	\$ 1,314,472.35	\$ 1,449,152.43	\$ 21,392,064.94
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 2,619,350.16	\$ 5,302,656.38	\$ 7,922,006.54	\$ 233,621,579.31
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -		\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 2,619,350.16	\$ 5,302,656.38	\$ 7,922,006.54	\$ 200,721,579.31

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3 and 4, which captures amounts through 10/31/16, is \$192,799,572.77 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3 & \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount

Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	January 2017
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734186	17	Nashville New Rectifier & Ground Be	9,940.56
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734289	17	Bridge Attachments Nashville	811.64
3	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734292	17	Upgrd NASH 2G to 3 G Comm Radio	7,660.70
4	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP17374389	17	FY17 Rectifier Monitors (Nashville)	22,072.03
5	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734481	17	Magnesium Anode Beds - Nashville	11,058.95
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733753	17	3rd and Hart renewal-upgrade	1,063.89
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	1,176.70
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	248.05
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733765	17	McGavock Pike	138,317.76
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733766	17	Overhill Circle	11,100.94
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fesslers LN	111,089.41
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733768	17	Raymond ST	124,781.80
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733885	17	2nd Ave North 14" Replacement	16,867.01
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	712,306.18
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733938	17	23rd Ave N @ Osage St	11,718.83
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733946	17	State Rte 45 Over Cumberland River	1,356.80
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733947	17	Nolensville Rd. Over RR S of I-440	135,174.22
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734137	17	Overton St.	239,877.91
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734138	17	Electric Avenue Project	39,344.63
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734378	17	Overton Lea DIMP	4,169.35
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734409	17	Monroe Harding Childrens Home	539.23
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734410	17	Georgia Ave Renewal	67,761.99
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734412	17	Vine Ridge Drive	24,839.02
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734413	17	McMurray Blvd Royal Elm Circle	44,273.27
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734414	17	Dreamland Drive Greenbrier Tn.	803.38
26	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	166.84
27	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	239.83
28	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734417	17	Rayon Drive Renewal	1.70
29	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734419	17	Rosedale Ave	1.87
30	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734420	17	Snyder Street @ Lovell Street	57,506.60
31	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd _ DIMP	297,958.11
32	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734431	17	Murfreesboro Road at ForestVie	11,909.90
33	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734478	17	3rd Ave North Steel Replacement	80,088.19
34	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Lane	23,465.37
35	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734569	17	Enviro Science DIMP Project	894.45
36	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734592	17	Elm Hill Park Ext	232.35
37	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733929	17	White Bridge Road @ Post Rd. r	40,885.72
38	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733950	17	County Hospital Rd Station LNG	101.64
39	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	184,210.10
40	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 311 Replacement	48,653.16
41	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	00	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	826,258.18
42	Total (unallocated)				\$ 3,310,928.26
43	subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)				\$ 2,484,670.08
44	subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)				\$ 826,258.18
					\$ 3,310,928.26

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Jan-17</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 2,852,263.29
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	3,968,987.70 1/
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Schedule 4</i>	(3,423,398.84)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	3,397,852.15
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	3,125,057.72
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	9,115.79
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 3,406,967.94
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.035000
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.002917
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 3,108,704.45
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ 298,263.49 2/

<u>Journal Entry: To Record Revenue</u>			
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489			3,968,987.70 2/
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489			(2,367,263.02) 2/
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489			(1,238,324.16) 2/
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489			(53,541.65) 2/
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489			(1,111.32) 2/
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489			(308,747.55) 2/
<u>Journal Entry: To Record Interest</u>			
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626			9,115.79 2/
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626			(9,115.79) 2/

1/ Pursuant to the TPUC's April 10, 2017 ruling in Docket No. 16-00140, this schedule now reflects the approved monthly amortization of the annual Integrity Management Revenue Requirement from Piedmont's 2016 Annual Integrity Management Rider Report, which was filed by the Company on November 30, 2016.

2/ On April 10, 2017, pursuant to the TPUC's ruling, Piedmont recorded the approved IM Revenue Requirement to its GL for January 2017 and February 2017. It was recorded as a true-up adjustment to the GL in March 2017.

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		January - 2017			
Line No.		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.10144		21,278,516	2,158,492.66
2	Small Commerical (302)	0.08861		8,598,099	761,877.55
3	Medium Commerical (352)	0.08861		3,194,095	283,028.75
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (352/343)	0.08861		2,341	207.44
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.03936		809,688	31,869.32
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (303/343)	0.03936		110,777	4,360.18
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.03936		2,158,457	84,956.87
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (313/343)	0.03936		7,937	312.40
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.03936		-	-
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.00984		18,455	181.60
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.00984		9,970,739	98,112.07
12	Total				\$ 3,423,398.84

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	2,158,492.66
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	761,877.55
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	283,236.19
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	36,229.50
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	85,269.27
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	-
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	181.60
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	98,112.07
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(3,423,398.84)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 5			All Vintage Years
Line No.		February 2017 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of February 2017 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of February 2017 ⁶
	<i>TN Direct</i>				
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 47,528.03	\$ 207,732.93	\$ 255,260.96	\$ 5,452,224.85
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 742,803.13
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 2,936,358.73	\$ 4,818,192.81	\$ 7,754,551.54	\$ 36,732,285.71
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 356,792.08	\$ 1,446,928.37	\$ 1,803,720.45	\$ 172,642,879.52
5	Total	\$ 3,340,678.84	\$ 6,472,854.11	\$ 9,813,532.95	\$ 215,570,193.21
	<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>				
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 1,150,902.00	\$ 8,792,757.29	\$ 9,943,659.29	\$ 121,883,584.82
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.30%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 187,597.03	\$ 1,449,152.43	\$ 1,636,749.46	\$ 21,579,661.97
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 3,528,275.87	\$ 7,922,006.54	\$ 11,450,282.41	\$ 237,149,855.18
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -		\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 3,528,275.87	\$ 7,922,006.54	\$ 11,450,282.41	\$ 204,249,855.18

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3 and 4, which captures amounts through 10/31/16, is \$192,799,572.77 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3 & \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	February 2017
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734186	17	Nashville New Rectifier & Ground Be	5,569.99
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734289	17	Bridge Attachments Nashville	22,330.27
3	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734388	17	Nashville MAG Anode 2017	7,879.23
4	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734389	17	FY17 Rectifier Monitors (Nashville)	906.60
5	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734481	17	Magnesium Anode Beds - Nashville	10,841.94
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	3,070.87
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	1.59
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733765	17	McGavock Pike	4,242.49
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733766	17	Overhill Circle	(10,199.26)
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fesslers LN	80,594.57
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733768	17	Raymond ST	136,420.53
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	1,685,938.79
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733947	17	Nolensville Rd. Over RR S of I-440	11,821.30
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734138	17	Electric Avenue Project	34,135.03
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734378	17	Overton Lea DIMP	1,668.83
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734409	17	Monroe Harding Childrens Home	14,447.88
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734410	17	Georgia Ave Renewal	35,962.33
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734412	17	Vine Ridge Drive	116,434.17
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734413	17	McMurray Blvd Royal Elm Circle	30,279.82
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734414	17	Dreamland Drive Greenbrier Tn.	31,693.68
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	14.95
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	3,444.16
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734417	17	Rayon Drive Renewal	1.72
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734418	17	Turner St Renewal	3,507.45
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734419	17	Rosedale Ave	122,591.00
26	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734420	17	Snyder Street @ Lovell Street	104,732.84
27	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd _ DIM	491,733.89
28	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734431	17	Murfreesboro Road at ForestVie	601.15
29	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Lane	30,456.52
30	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734569	17	Enviro Science DIMP Project	2,760.94
31	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734592	17	Elm Hill Park Ext	1.49
32	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	124,760.05
33	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733409	17	Line C and E TIMP retrofits	548.61
34	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733929	17	White Bridge Road @ Post Rd.	18,457.62
35	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734029	17	Line 310 Scheduled Digs	1,219.11
36	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	155,638.25
37	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 311 Replacement	56,168.44
38	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	00	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	1,150,902.00

Total (unallocated)

\$ 4,491,580.84

39 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 3,340,678.84

40 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 1,150,902.00

\$ 4,491,580.84

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Jan-17</u>	<u>Feb-17</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 2,852,263.29	\$ 3,406,967.94
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	3,968,987.70	3,776,922.54 1/
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(3,423,398.84)	(2,648,680.97)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	3,397,852.15	4,535,209.51
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	3,125,057.72	3,971,088.73
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	9,115.79	11,583.67
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 3,406,967.94	\$ 4,546,793.18
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.035000	0.035000
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.002917	0.002917
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 3,108,704.45	\$ 3,963,829.57
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ 298,263.49	\$ 582,963.61 2/

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	3,968,987.70	3,776,922.54 2/
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(2,367,263.02)	(2,252,707.68) 2/
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(1,238,324.16)	(1,178,399.83) 2/
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(53,541.65)	(50,950.69) 2/
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(1,111.32)	(1,057.54) 2/
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(308,747.55)	(293,806.80) 2/

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	9,115.79	11,583.67 2/
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(9,115.79)	(11,583.67) 2/

1/ Pursuant to the TPUC's April 10, 2017 ruling in Docket No. 16-00140, this schedule reflects the approved monthly amortization of the annual Integrity Management Revenue Requirement from Piedmont's 2016 Annual Integrity Management Rider Report, which was filed by the Company on November 30, 2016.

2/ On April 10, 2017, pursuant to the TPUC's ruling, Piedmont recorded the approved IM Revenue Requirement to its GL for January 2017 and February 2017. It was recorded as a true-up adjustment to the GL in March 2017.

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		February - 2017		
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.10144	16,260,452	1,649,460.25
2	Small Commerical (302)	0.08861	6,773,308	600,182.82
3	Medium Commerical (352)	0.08861	2,463,009	218,247.23
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.08861	2,548	225.78
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.03936	597,453	23,515.75
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.03936	104,479	4,112.29
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.03936	1,798,272	70,779.99
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.03936	10,353	407.49
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.03936	-	-
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.00984	13,565	133.48
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.00984	8,294,298	81,615.89
12	Total			\$ 2,648,680.97

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	1,649,460.25
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	600,182.82
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	218,473.01
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	27,628.04
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	71,187.48
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	-
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	133.48
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	81,615.89
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(2,648,680.97)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 5			All Vintage Years
Line No.		March 2017 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of March 2017 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of March 2017 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 38,123.51	\$ 255,260.96	\$ 293,384.47	\$ 5,490,348.36
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 742,803.13
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 2,240,849.73	\$ 7,754,551.54	\$ 9,995,401.27	\$ 38,973,135.44
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 298,339.45	\$ 1,803,720.45	\$ 2,102,059.90	\$ 172,941,218.97
5	Total	\$ 2,577,312.69	\$ 9,813,532.95	\$ 12,390,845.64	\$ 218,147,505.90
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 1,135,806.38	\$ 9,943,659.29	\$ 11,079,465.67	\$ 123,019,391.20
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.30%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 185,136.44	\$ 1,636,749.46	\$ 1,821,885.90	\$ 21,764,798.41
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 2,762,449.13	\$ 11,450,282.41	\$ 14,212,731.54	\$ 239,912,304.31
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -		\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 2,762,449.13	\$ 11,450,282.41	\$ 14,212,731.54	\$ 207,012,304.31

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3 and 4, which captures amounts through 10/31/16, is \$192,799,572.77 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3 & \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	March 2017
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734186	17	Nashville New Rectifier & Ground Be	859.33
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734289	17	Bridge Attachments Nashville	37,016.95
3	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734388	17	Nashville MAG Anode 2017	99.74
4	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734389	17	FY17 Rectifier Monitors (Nashville)	147.49
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	22,356.33
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	1.60
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fesslers LN	366,914.78
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733768	17	Raymond ST	(2,602.34)
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	660,919.80
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733947	17	Nolensville Rd. Over RR S of I-440	4,315.39
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734410	17	Georgia Ave Renewal	6,882.70
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734411	17	Knapp Blvd.	9,656.87
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734412	17	Vine Ridge Drive	179,896.81
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734413	17	McMurray Blvd Royal Elm Circle	42,727.61
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734414	17	Dreamland Drive Greenbrier Tn.	65,481.58
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	6,841.68
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	6,314.42
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734417	17	Rayon Drive Renewal	1.73
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734418	17	Turner St Renewal	16,055.48
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734419	17	Rosedale Ave	292,782.31
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734420	17	Snyder Street @ Lovell Street	103,906.25
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	265.63
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd _ DIM	382,475.31
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734431	17	Murfreesboro Road at ForestVie	2,367.64
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734478	17	3rd Ave North Steel Replacement	5,821.29
26	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Lane	11,096.35
27	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734569	17	Enviro Science DIMP Project	51,438.95
28	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734592	17	Elm Hill Park Ext	1.50
29	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734614	17	Loretta Drive Replacement	4,930.06
30	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	3,216.91
31	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733929	17	White Bridge Road @ Post Rd.	18,876.39
32	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733950	17	County Hospital Rd Station LNG	0.81
33	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	244,485.31
34	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 311 Replacement	31,760.03
35	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	00	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	1,135,806.38

Total (unallocated) \$ 3,713,119.07

36 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated) \$ 2,577,312.69

37 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated) \$ 1,135,806.38

\$ 3,713,119.07

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Mar-17</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 4,546,793.18
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	2,851,853.96 1/
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(2,070,489.51)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	5,328,157.63
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	4,937,475.41
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	14,402.62
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 5,342,560.25
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.035000
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.002917
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 5,342,560.25
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	2,851,853.96
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(1,700,959.78)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(889,778.43)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(38,471.51)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(798.52)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(221,845.72)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	14,402.62
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(14,402.62)

1/ Pursuant to the TPUC's April 10, 2017 ruling in Docket No. 16-00140, this schedule reflects the approved monthly amortization of the annual Integrity Management Revenue Requirement from Piedmont's 2016 Annual Integrity Management Rider Report, which was filed by the Company on November 30, 2016.

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		March - 2017			
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.10144		12,163,554	1,233,870.92
2	Small Commerical (302)	0.08861		5,313,493	470,828.61
3	Medium Commerical (352)	0.08861		1,978,912	175,351.39
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.08861		2,017	178.73
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.03936		636,500	25,052.64
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.03936		124,963	4,918.54
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.03936		1,832,596	72,130.98
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.03936		13,068	514.36
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.03936		99	3.90
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.00984		17,323	170.46
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.00984		8,889,124	87,468.98
12	Total				\$ 2,070,489.51

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	1,233,870.92
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	470,828.61
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	175,530.12
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	29,971.18
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	72,645.34
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	3.90
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	170.46
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	87,468.98
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(2,070,489.51)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 5			All Vintage Years
Line No.		April 2017 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of April 2017 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of April 2017 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 111,819.36	\$ 293,384.47	\$ 405,203.83	\$ 5,602,167.72
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 742,803.13
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 3,087,864.90	\$ 9,995,401.27	\$ 13,083,266.17	\$ 42,061,000.34
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 99,791.69	\$ 2,102,059.90	\$ 2,201,851.59	\$ 173,041,010.66
5	Total	\$ 3,299,475.95	\$ 12,390,845.64	\$ 15,690,321.59	\$ 221,446,981.85
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 875,683.12	\$ 11,079,465.67	\$ 11,955,148.79	\$ 123,895,074.32
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.30%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 142,736.35	\$ 1,821,885.90	\$ 1,964,622.25	\$ 21,907,534.76
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 3,442,212.30	\$ 14,212,731.54	\$ 17,654,943.84	\$ 243,354,516.61
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 3,442,212.30	\$ 14,212,731.54	\$ 17,654,943.84	\$ 210,454,516.61

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3 and 4, which captures amounts through 10/31/16, is \$192,799,572.77 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3 & \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	April 2017
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734186	17	Nashville New Rectifier & Ground Be	4,128.93
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734289	17	Bridge Attachments Nashville	105,963.49
3	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734388	17	Nashville MAG Anode 2017	1,578.50
4	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734389	17	FY17 Rectifier Monitors (Nashville)	148.44
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	37,690.37
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	1.61
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733765	17	McGavock Pike	768.33
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733766	17	Overhill Circle	5,442.51
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fesslers LN	168,168.34
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733768	17	Raymond ST	121,611.89
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733885	17	2nd Ave North 14" Replacement	(13,523.15)
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	1,441,444.27
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733947	17	Nolensville Rd. Over RR S of I-440	2,497.46
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734378	17	Overton Lea DIMP	29,477.93
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734409	17	Monroe Harding Children's Home	3,300.24
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734410	17	Georgia Ave Renewal	3,158.52
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734411	17	Knapp Blvd.	61.98
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734412	17	Vine Ridge Drive	223,342.03
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734413	17	McMurray Blvd Royal Elm Circle	64,585.92
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734414	17	Dreamland Drive Greenbrier Tn.	37,228.59
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	19,137.70
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	5,631.88
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734417	17	Rayon Drive Renewal	1.74
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734418	17	Turner St Renewal	121,032.18
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734419	17	Rosedale Ave	131,207.36
26	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734420	17	Snyder Street @ Lovell Street	26,643.60
27	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	1.70
28	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd _ DIM	499,319.39
29	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734431	17	Murfreesboro Road at ForestVie	3,655.40
30	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Lane	11,515.96
31	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734569	17	Enviro Science DIMP Project	141,581.03
32	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734592	17	Elm Hill Park Ext	1.51
33	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734614	17	Loretta Drive Replacement	2,878.61
34	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733929	17	White Bridge Road @ Post Rd.	9,249.85
35	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733950	17	County Hospital Rd Station LNG	(102.85)
36	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734029	17	Line 310 Scheduled Digs	685.29
37	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	63,685.11
38	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 311 Replacement	26,274.29
39	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	00	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	875,683.12

Total (unallocated)

\$ 4,175,159.07

40 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 3,299,475.95

41 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 875,683.12

\$ 4,175,159.07

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Apr-17</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 5,342,560.25
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	1,842,916.11 1/
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(1,444,571.37)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	5,740,904.99
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) /2</i>	5,541,732.62
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	17,135.04
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 5,758,040.03
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.037100
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.003092
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 5,758,040.03
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

<u>Journal Entry: To Record Revenue</u>		
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489		1,842,916.11
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489		(1,099,188.88)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489		(574,989.83)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489		(24,860.94)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489		(516.02)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489		(143,360.44)

<u>Journal Entry: To Record Interest</u>		
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626		17,135.04
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626		(17,135.04)

1/ Pursuant to the TPUC's April 10, 2017 ruling in Docket No. 16-00140, this schedule reflects the approved monthly amortization of the annual Integrity Management Revenue Requirement from Piedmont's 2016 Annual Integrity Management Rider Report, which was filed by the Company on November 30, 2016.

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		April - 2017			
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.10144		8,308,108	842,774.48
2	Small Commerical (302)	0.08861		3,798,685	336,601.48
3	Medium Commerical (352)	0.08861		1,407,837	124,748.44
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.08861		2,587	229.23
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.03936		459,601	18,089.90
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.03936		-	-
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.03936		1,287,380	50,671.28
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.03936		-	-
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.03936		22	0.87
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.00984		20,539	202.10
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.00984		7,241,218	71,253.59
12	Total				\$ 1,444,571.37

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	842,774.48
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	336,601.48
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	124,977.67
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	18,089.90
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	50,671.28
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	0.87
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	202.10
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	71,253.59
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(1,444,571.37)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount

Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 5			All Vintage Years
Line No.		May 2017 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of May 2017 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of May 2017 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 32,852.77	\$ 405,203.83	\$ 438,056.60	\$ 5,635,020.49
2	Casing Remediation	\$ 455.90	\$ -	\$ 455.90	\$ 743,259.03
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,817,558.08	\$ 13,083,266.17	\$ 14,900,824.25	\$ 43,878,558.42
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 786,535.98	\$ 2,201,851.59	\$ 2,988,387.57	\$ 173,827,546.64
5	Total	\$ 2,637,402.73	\$ 15,690,321.59	\$ 18,327,724.32	\$ 224,084,384.58
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 1,418,196.23	\$ 11,955,148.79	\$ 13,373,345.02	\$ 125,313,270.55
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.30%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 231,165.99	\$ 1,964,622.25	\$ 2,195,788.24	\$ 22,138,700.75
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 2,868,568.72	\$ 17,654,943.84	\$ 20,523,512.56	\$ 246,223,085.33
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 2,868,568.72	\$ 17,654,943.84	\$ 20,523,512.56	\$ 213,323,085.33

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3 and 4, which captures amounts through 10/31/16, is \$192,799,572.77 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3 & \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	May 2017
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734186	17	Nashville New Rectifier & Ground Be	3,519.08
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734289	17	Bridge Attachments Nashville	(0.86)
3	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734388	17	Nashville MAG Anode 2017	29,334.55
4	CSNG-Casing & Remediation	FP1734373	17	Hartsville Casing Removal Proj	455.90
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	61,707.37
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	1.62
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733765	17	McGavock Pike	(983.80)
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fesslers LN	116,743.65
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733768	17	Raymond ST	37,518.09
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	525,319.79
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733938	17	23rd Ave N @ Osage St	(11,589.17)
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733947	17	Nolensville Rd. Over RR S of I-440	52,848.42
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734378	17	Overton Lea DIMP	10,499.19
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734409	17	Monroe Harding Children's Home	150.02
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734027	17	Donelson St @ Robertson St	(8,460.68)
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734410	17	Georgia Ave Renewal	161,510.39
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734411	17	Knapp Blvd.	2,513.30
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734412	17	Vine Ridge Drive	175,431.97
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734413	17	McMurray Blvd Royal Elm Circle	14,785.04
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734414	17	Dreamland Drive Greenbrier Tn.	7,803.85
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	(5,648.16)
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	12,189.56
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734417	17	Rayon Drive Renewal	18,774.60
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734418	17	Turner St Renewal	80,750.05
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734419	17	Rosedale Ave	104,107.43
26	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734420	17	Snyder Street @ Lovell Street	34,001.53
27	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	1.72
28	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd _DIM	125,293.25
29	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734431	17	Murfreesboro Road at ForestVie	613.94
30	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734478	17	3rd Ave North Steel Replacement	46,153.71
31	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Lane	12,992.90
32	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734569	17	Enviro Science DIMP Project	66,339.61
33	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734592	17	Elm Hill Park Ext	1.52
34	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734614	17	Loretta Drive Replacement	164,015.64
35	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734653	17	Blue Hole Rd HDD	11,341.58
36	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734656	17	Richard Jones Rd @ Hillsboro P	830.15
37	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733929	17	White Bridge Road @ Post Rd.	4,752.15
38	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	721,699.97
39	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 311 Replacement	60,083.86
40	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	00	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	1,418,196.23

Total (unallocated)

\$ 4,055,598.96

41 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 2,637,402.73

42 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 1,418,196.23

\$ 4,055,598.96

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>May-17</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 5,758,040.03
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	1,166,798.45
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(1,002,035.68)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	5,922,802.80
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	5,840,421.42
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	18,058.58
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 5,940,861.38
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.037100
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.003092
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 5,940,861.38
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	1,166,798.45
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(695,925.27)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(364,041.12)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(15,740.11)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(326.70)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(90,765.25)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	18,058.58
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(18,058.58)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		May - 2017			
Line No.		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.13124		3,466,722	454,972.60
2	Small Commerical (302)	0.11465		2,321,793	266,193.57
3	Medium Commerical (352)	0.11465		857,790	98,345.62
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.11465		4,184	479.70
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05092		351,076	17,876.79
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05092		150,061	7,641.11
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05092		1,229,665	62,614.54
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05092		7,418	377.72
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05092		11	0.56
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01273		12,983	165.27
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01273		7,334,501	93,368.20
12	Total				\$ 1,002,035.68

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	454,972.60
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	266,193.57
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	98,825.32
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	25,517.90
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	62,992.26
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	0.56
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	165.27
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	93,368.20
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(1,002,035.68)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 5			All Vintage Years
Line No.		June 2017 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of June 2017 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of June 2017 ⁶
	<i>TN Direct</i>				
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 37,980.27	\$ 438,056.60	\$ 476,036.87	\$ 5,673,000.76
2	Casing Remediation	\$ 17,516.05	\$ 455.90	\$ 17,971.95	\$ 760,775.08
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,338,128.99	\$ 14,900,824.25	\$ 16,238,953.24	\$ 45,216,687.41
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 778,242.07	\$ 2,988,387.57	\$ 3,766,629.64	\$ 174,605,788.71
5	Total	\$ 2,171,867.38	\$ 18,327,724.32	\$ 20,499,591.70	\$ 226,256,251.96
	<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>				
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 1,116,467.99	\$ 13,373,345.02	\$ 14,489,813.01	\$ 126,429,738.54
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.30%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 181,984.28	\$ 2,195,788.24	\$ 2,377,772.52	\$ 22,320,685.03
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 2,353,851.66	\$ 20,523,512.56	\$ 22,877,364.22	\$ 248,576,936.99
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 2,353,851.66	\$ 20,523,512.56	\$ 22,877,364.22	\$ 215,676,936.99

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3 and 4, which captures amounts through 10/31/16, is \$192,799,572.77 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3 & \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	June 2017
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734186	17	Nashville New Rectifier & Ground Be	\$ 239.55
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734289	17	Bridge Attachments Nashville	829.97
3	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734388	17	Nashville MAG Anode 2017	36,910.75
4	CSNG-Casing & Remediation	FP1734373	17	Hartsville Casing Removal Proj	17,516.05
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	28,431.61
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	34.08
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733766	17	Overhill Circle	(203.68)
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fesslers LN	63,022.19
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733768	17	Raymond ST	31,028.92
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	497,431.46
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733947	17	Nolensville Rd. Over RR S of I-440	7,340.16
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734408	17	3rd and Hart Station Valves	425.67
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734411	17	Knapp Blvd	3,742.30
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734412	17	Vine Ridge Drive	126,640.77
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734413	17	McMurray Blvd Royal Elm Circle	14,445.92
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734414	17	Dreamland Drive Greenbrier Tn.	4,048.05
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	129,403.37
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	54,486.71
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734417	17	Rayon Drive Renewal	45,136.65
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734418	17	Turner St Renewal	8,070.32
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734419	17	Rosedale Ave	104,670.69
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734420	17	Synder Street @ Lovell Street	555.16
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	1.73
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd _ DIM	174,017.21
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734431	17	Murfreesboro Road at ForestVie	9,701.94
26	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Ln	7,254.78
27	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734569	17	Enviro Science DIMP Project	9,402.66
28	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734592	17	Elm Hill Pk Ext	2,998.45
29	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734614	17	Loretta Drive Replacement	5,877.11
30	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734653	17	Blue Hole Rd HDD	10,159.43
31	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734656	17	Richard Jones Rd @ Hillsboro P	5.33
32	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	(13,481.06)
33	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733929	17	White Bridge Road @ Post Rd. r	1,865.98
34	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	716,740.94
35	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 311 Replacement	73,116.21
36	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	00	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	1,116,467.99

Total (unallocated)

\$ 3,288,335.37

37 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 2,171,867.38

38 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 1,116,467.99

\$ 3,288,335.37

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Jun-17</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 5,940,861.38
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	826,224.16
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(817,046.50)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	5,950,039.04
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	5,945,450.21
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	18,383.33
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 5,968,422.37
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.037100
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.003092
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 5,968,422.37
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	826,224.16
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(492,793.14)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(257,781.94)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(11,145.76)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(231.34)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(64,271.98)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	18,383.33
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(18,383.33)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		June - 2017			
Line No.		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.13124		2,536,235	332,855.48
2	Small Commerical (302)	0.11465		2,133,039	244,552.92
3	Medium Commerical (352)	0.11465		651,111	74,649.88
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.11465		5,732	657.17
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05092		297,734	15,160.62
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05092		33,544	1,708.06
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05092		1,113,928	56,721.21
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05092		132,954	6,770.02
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05092		44	2.24
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01273		35,179	447.83
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01273		6,560,964	83,521.07
12	Total				\$ 817,046.50

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	332,855.48
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	244,552.92
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	75,307.05
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	16,868.68
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	63,491.23
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	2.24
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	447.83
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	83,521.07
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(817,046.50)

Docket No. 17-00138
Integrity Management Rider
October 2017 Monthly Report

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

Line No.		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 5			All Vintage Years
		October 2017 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of October 2017 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of October 2017 ⁶
	<i>TN Direct</i>				
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 21,609.89	\$ 555,076.03	\$ 576,685.92	\$ 5,773,649.81
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ 69,401.80	\$ 69,401.80	\$ 812,204.93
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,708,284.53	\$ 23,382,449.09	\$ 25,090,733.62	\$ 54,068,467.79
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 759,094.10	\$ 8,571,756.83	\$ 9,330,850.93	\$ 180,170,010.00
5	Total	\$ 2,488,988.52	\$ 32,578,683.75	\$ 35,067,672.27	\$ 240,824,332.53
	<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>				
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 1,887,843.11	\$ 17,502,634.81	\$ 19,390,477.92	\$ 131,330,403.45
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.30%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 307,718.43	\$ 2,868,862.48	\$ 3,176,580.91	\$ 23,119,493.42
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 2,796,706.95	\$ 35,447,546.23	\$ 38,244,253.18	\$ 263,943,825.95
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 2,796,706.95	\$ 35,447,546.23	\$ 38,244,253.18	\$ 231,043,825.95

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3 and 4, which captures amounts through 10/31/16, is \$192,799,572.77 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3 and \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	October 2017
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734186	17	Nashville New Rectifier & Ground Be	191.35
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734388	17	Nashville MAG Anode 2017	21,418.54
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733603	17	Hogan Road - Main Replacement	(4,415.40)
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	41,754.39
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	84,317.65
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fesslers LN	87,500.63
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	585,834.68
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734408	17	3rd and Hart Station Valves	55.11
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734411	17	Knapp Blvd	23,979.54
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734412	17	Vine Ridge Drive	137.29
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734414	17	Dreamland Drive Greenbrier Tn	355.00
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	101,659.15
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	32,192.30
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734417	17	Rayon Drive Renewal	803,117.94
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734418	17	Turner St Renewal	(766,269.40)
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	123,078.36
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd DIM	76,630.37
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734431	17	Murfreesboro Road at ForestVie	58,081.47
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734478	17	3rd Ave North Steel Replacement	410,988.51
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734592	17	Elm Hill Pk Ext	342.04
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734647	17	Grassmere Park Road	5,718.01
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734672	17	12th Ave N at Grundy St.	30,289.56
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	96.38
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734770	17	Ash Street and 2nd Ave S DIMP	12,448.10
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734808	17	Regulator Install for Shelby S	392.85
26	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	705,289.18
27	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 311 Replacement	53,804.92
28	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	17	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	1,887,843.11

Total (unallocated)

\$ 4,376,831.63

29 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 2,488,988.52

30 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 1,887,843.11

\$ 4,376,831.63

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 17-00138

IMR Monthly Report for Oct 2017
Schedule 3

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Oct-17</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 6,250,278.53
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	1,104,271.75
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(803,142.90)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	6,551,407.38
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	6,400,842.96
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	22,454.16
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 6,573,861.54
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.042100
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.003508
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 6,573,861.54
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	1,104,271.75
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(658,631.84)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(344,532.78)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(14,896.63)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(309.20)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(85,901.30)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	22,454.16
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(22,454.16)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		October - 2017			
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.13124		2,232,784	293,030.57
2	Small General Service (302)	0.11465		2,061,359	236,334.81
3	Medium General Service (352)	0.11465		721,127	82,677.21
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.11465		3,239	371.35
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05092		422,456	21,511.46
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05092		30,162	1,535.85
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05092		1,527,253	77,767.72
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05092		136,905	6,971.20
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05092		551	28.06
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01273		30,936	393.82
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01273		6,482,392	82,520.85
12	Total				\$ 803,142.90

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	293,030.57
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	236,334.81
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	83,048.56
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	23,047.31
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	84,738.92
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	28.06
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	393.82
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	82,520.85
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(803,142.90)

Docket No. 17-00138
Integrity Management Rider
Revised Proposed Billing Rates for January 2018

PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC.
Tennessee Service Territory
Billing Rates Effective: January 1, 2018

Rate Schedule	Description	Tariff Rate Approved In Docket No. 11-00144	Cumulative PGA Demand	Commodity	Current Refund	Current ACA Demand	Commodity	Current IPA	Current IM Adjustment	Total Adj. Factor (Sum Col.2 thru Col.7)	Proposed Billing Rate (Col.1+Col.8)
		<1>	<2>	<3>	<4>	<5a>	<5b>	<6>	<7>	<8>	<9>
Residential	Monthly Charge-Nov.-Mar.	\$17.45									\$17.45
301	Monthly Charge-Apr.-Oct.	\$13.45									\$13.45
301	Nov. - Mar. per TH	0.32000	0.07577	0.30997	0.00000	(0.00398)	0.02593	0.00508	0.16057	0.57334	0.89334
301	Apr. - Oct. per TH	0.27000	0.07577	0.30997	0.00000	(0.00398)	0.02593	0.00508	0.16057	0.57334	0.84334
Small General	Monthly Charge	\$44.00									\$44.00
302	Nov. - Mar. per TH	0.35400	0.07577	0.30997	0.00000	(0.00398)	0.02593	0.00508	0.14027	0.55304	0.90704
302	Apr. - Oct. per TH	0.30000	0.07577	0.30997	0.00000	(0.00398)	0.02593	0.00508	0.14027	0.55304	0.85304
Medium General	Monthly Charge	\$225.00									\$225.00
352	Nov. - Mar. per TH	0.35400	0.07577	0.30997	0.00000	(0.00398)	0.02593	0.00508	0.14027	0.55304	0.90704
352	Apr. - Oct. per TH	0.30000	0.07577	0.30997	0.00000	(0.00398)	0.02593	0.00508	0.14027	0.55304	0.85304
Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel	Monthly Charge										
343	Nov. - Mar. per TH										
343	Apr. - Oct. per TH										
303	Monthly Charge	\$800.00									\$800.00
Firm	Demand Charge per TH	0.80000	0.82829		0.00000	(0.05401)				0.77428	1.57428
General Sales	First 15,000 TH/TH	0.09682		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.06230	0.40328	0.50010
	Next 25,000 TH/TH	0.08953		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.06230	0.40328	0.49281
	Next 50,000 TH/TH	0.06450		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.06230	0.40328	0.46778
	Over 90,000 TH/TH	0.02764		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.06230	0.40328	0.43092
304	Monthly Charge	\$800.00									\$800.00
Interruptible	First 15,000 TH/TH	0.09682		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.01557	0.35655	0.45337
General Sales	Next 25,000 TH/TH	0.08953		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.01557	0.35655	0.44608
	Next 50,000 TH/TH	0.06450		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.01557	0.35655	0.42105
	Over 90,000 TH/TH	0.02764		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.01557	0.35655	0.38419
313	Monthly Charge	\$800.00									\$800.00
Firm	Demand Charge per TH	0.80000	0.82829		0.00000	(0.05401)				0.77428	1.57428
Transportation	First 15,000 TH/TH	0.09682			0.00000				0.06230	0.06230	0.15912
	Next 25,000 TH/TH	0.08953			0.00000				0.06230	0.06230	0.15183
	Next 50,000 TH/TH	0.06450			0.00000				0.06230	0.06230	0.12680
	Over 90,000 TH/TH	0.02764			0.00000				0.06230	0.06230	0.08994
314	Monthly Charge	\$800.00									\$800.00
Interruptible	First 15,000 TH/TH	0.09682			0.00000				0.01557	0.01557	0.11239
Transportation	Next 25,000 TH/TH	0.08953			0.00000				0.01557	0.01557	0.10510
	Next 50,000 TH/TH	0.06450			0.00000				0.01557	0.01557	0.08007
	Over 90,000 TH/TH	0.02764			0.00000				0.01557	0.01557	0.04321
310	Demand Charge per TH	0.80000	0.82829		0.00000	(0.05401)				0.77428	1.57428
Resale Service	Commodity Charge	0.09000		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.06230	0.40328	0.49328

NOTES:

1/ In accordance with the Tennessee Public Service Commission order in Docket U-7074 customers metered inside Davidson County are required to pay an additional 6.61% for collection of the Metro Franchise Fee. Customers served by the Ashland City, Fairview, Greenbrier, Hartsville, Mt. Juliet and White House systems are required to pay 5.0%. Customers served by the Franklin and Nolensville systems are required to pay 3%.

Docket No. 17-00138
Integrity Management Rider
2017 Annual Report
Revised Schedules

Schedule of Journal Entries Related to the Integrity Management Rider for the Previous Twelve Months (November 2016 thru October 2017)

General Ledger Support: Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance By Month

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

Line No.			Nov-16	Dec-16	Jan-17	Feb-17	Mar-17	Apr-17	May-17	Jun-17	Jul-17	Aug-17	Sep-17	Oct-17
1	Beginning Balance	Prior Month's IMR Report	\$ 1,443,288.57	\$ 2,412,578.11	\$ 2,852,263.29	\$ 3,406,967.94	\$ 4,546,793.18	\$ 5,342,560.25	\$ 5,758,040.03	\$ 5,940,861.38	\$ 5,968,422.37	\$ 6,059,263.95	\$ 6,179,593.07	\$ 6,250,278.53
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	Prior Annual IMR Report	1,851,810.38	2,948,059.87	3,968,987.70	3,776,922.54	2,851,853.96	1,842,916.11	1,166,798.45	826,224.16	769,291.10	775,305.08	776,117.09	1,104,271.75
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	see Separate Schedule	(888,136.43)	(2,516,042.28)	(3,423,398.84)	(2,648,680.97)	(2,070,489.51)	(1,444,571.37)	(1,002,035.68)	(817,046.50)	(698,262.51)	(675,136.81)	(725,907.13)	(803,142.90)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	sum Lines 1 thru 3	2,406,962.52	2,844,595.70	3,397,852.15	4,535,209.51	5,328,157.63	5,740,904.99	5,922,802.80	5,950,039.04	6,039,450.96	6,159,432.22	6,229,803.03	6,551,407.38
5	Average Balance	(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2	1,925,125.55	2,628,586.91	3,125,057.72	3,971,088.73	4,937,475.41	5,541,732.62	5,840,421.42	5,945,450.21	6,003,936.67	6,109,348.09	6,204,698.05	6,400,842.96
6	Accrued Interest	Line 5 * Line 9	5,615.59	7,667.59	9,115.79	11,583.67	14,402.62	17,135.04	18,058.58	18,383.33	19,812.99	20,160.85	20,475.50	22,454.16
7	Ending Balance After Interest	Line 4 + Line 6	\$ 2,412,578.11	\$ 2,852,263.29	\$ 3,406,967.94	\$ 4,546,793.18	\$ 5,342,560.25	\$ 5,758,040.03	\$ 5,940,861.38	\$ 5,968,422.37	\$ 6,059,263.95	\$ 6,179,593.07	\$ 6,250,278.53	\$ 6,573,861.54
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	same as for ACA	0.035000	0.035000	0.035000	0.035000	0.035000	0.037100	0.037100	0.037100	0.039600	0.039600	0.039600	0.042100
9	Monthly Interest Rate	Line 8 / 12	0.002917	0.002917	0.002917	0.002917	0.002917	0.003092	0.003092	0.003092	0.003300	0.003300	0.003300	0.003508
10	Actual GL #25351 EDM Balance	per GL	\$ 2,412,578.11	\$ 2,852,263.29	\$ 3,108,704.45	\$ 3,963,829.57	\$ 5,342,560.25	\$ 5,758,040.03	\$ 5,940,861.38	\$ 5,968,422.37	\$ 6,059,263.95	\$ 6,179,593.07	\$ 6,250,278.53	\$ 6,573,861.54
11	Variance	Line 7 - Line 10	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 298,263.49	\$ 582,963.61	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	1,851,810.38	2,948,059.87	3,968,987.70	3,776,922.54	2,851,853.96	1,842,916.11	1,166,798.45	826,224.16	769,291.10	775,305.08	776,117.09	1,104,271.75
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(1,104,493.78)	(1,758,340.83)	(2,367,263.02)	(2,252,707.68)	(1,700,959.78)	(1,099,188.88)	(695,925.27)	(492,793.14)	(458,835.98)	(462,422.96)	(462,907.28)	(658,631.84)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(578,005.57)	(920,177.93)	(1,238,324.16)	(1,178,399.83)	(889,778.43)	(574,989.83)	(364,041.12)	(257,781.94)	(240,018.82)	(241,895.18)	(242,148.54)	(344,532.78)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(24,740.19)	(39,386.08)	(53,541.65)	(50,950.69)	(38,471.51)	(24,860.94)	(15,740.11)	(11,145.76)	(10,377.74)	(10,458.87)	(10,469.82)	(14,896.63)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(518.51)	(825.46)	(1,111.32)	(1,057.54)	(798.52)	(516.02)	(326.70)	(231.34)	(215.40)	(217.09)	(217.31)	(309.20)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(144,052.33)	(229,329.57)	(308,747.55)	(293,806.80)	(221,845.72)	(143,360.44)	(90,765.25)	(64,271.98)	(59,843.16)	(60,310.98)	(60,374.14)	(85,901.30)
	-											

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	5,615.59	7,667.59	9,115.79	11,583.67	14,402.62	17,135.04	18,058.58	18,383.33	19,812.99	20,160.85	20,475.50	22,454.16
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(5,615.59)	(7,667.59)	(9,115.79)	(11,583.67)	(14,402.62)	(17,135.04)	(18,058.58)	(18,383.33)	(19,812.99)	(20,160.85)	(20,475.50)	(22,454.16)

Table 1: Summary of the data set			
Variable	Unit	Mean	Std. Dev.
Age	Years	45.2	12.5
Gender	Male/Female	50.0/50.0	0.0/0.0
Income	Dollars	50,000	15,000
Education	Years	12.5	1.5
Marital Status	Married/Single	60.0/40.0	0.0/0.0
Health Status	Good/Poor	70.0/30.0	0.0/0.0
Exercise Frequency	Times/Week	2.5	1.5
Stress Level	Low/High	30.0/70.0	0.0/0.0
Smoking Status	Smoker/Non-Smoker	20.0/80.0	0.0/0.0
Alcohol Consumption	Drinks/Week	1.5	1.0
Family Size	Number of Members	3.0	1.0
Home Ownership	Owner/Renter	75.0/25.0	0.0/0.0
Commute Time	Minutes	30.0	10.0
Job Satisfaction	Low/High	40.0/60.0	0.0/0.0
Political Affiliation	Democrat/Republican	55.0/45.0	0.0/0.0
Religious Belief	Christian/Other	80.0/20.0	0.0/0.0
Volunteer Hours	Hours/Month	5.0	3.0
Charitable Donations	Dollars/Year	100	50
Life Satisfaction	Low/High	50.0/50.0	0.0/0.0
Overall Health Score	1-10	7.5	1.5

Table 2: Summary of the data set

Computation of the Integrity Management Adjustment

Line No.	Rider Rate Period	Reference	Residential (301)	Small/Medium General (302,352)	Large General - Firm (303,313,310)	Large General - Interruptible (304,314)	Total
Jan 1 2018 -Dec 31 2018							
1	Customer Class Apportionment Percent	[Schedule 4]	59.6439%	31.2006%	4.9463%	4.2091%	100.0000%
2	IMRR for Recovery, excluding Refund Adjustment	[= Total from Schedule 5 x Line 1]	\$ 13,950,563	\$ 7,297,742	\$ 1,156,936	\$ 984,507	\$ 23,389,748
3	Deferred Account Adjustment Due From (To) Customers	Actual Deferred Account Balance at Oct 31, 2017	\$ 3,920,909	\$ 2,051,084	\$ 325,165	\$ 276,703	\$ 6,573,862
4	Total Amount for Recovery in this Rider	[= Line 2 + Line 3]	\$ 17,871,472	\$ 9,348,827	\$ 1,482,101	\$ 1,261,210	\$ 29,963,610
5	Throughput from Relevant Rate Case Order (Dekatherms)	[Schedule 4]	11,130,214	6,664,958	2,378,880	8,098,027	28,272,079
6	Rate per Dekatherm	[= Line 4 / Line 5]	\$1.60570	\$1.40270	\$0.62300	\$0.15570	
7	Proposed Integrity Management Rate per therm	[= Line 6 / 10]	\$0.16057	\$0.14027	\$0.06230	\$0.01557	

As previously approved:

Jan 1 2017 -Dec 31 2017							
8	Customer Class Apportionment Percent	[Schedule 4]	59.6439%	31.2006%	4.9463%	4.2091%	100.0000%
9	IMRR for Recovery, excluding Refund Adjustment	[= Total from Schedule 5 of 2016 Annual Report x Line 8]	\$ 13,746,705	\$ 7,191,101	\$ 1,140,029	\$ 970,121	\$ 23,047,956
10	Deferred Account Adjustment	Actual Deferred Account Balance at Oct 31, 2016	\$ 860,834	\$ 450,315	\$ 71,390	\$ 60,750	\$ 1,443,289
11	Total Amount for Recovery in this Rider	[= Line 9 + Line 10]	\$ 14,607,539	\$ 7,641,416	\$ 1,211,419	\$ 1,030,871	\$ 24,491,245
12	Throughput from Relevant Rate Case Order (Dekatherms)	[Schedule 4]	11,130,214	6,664,958	2,378,880	8,098,027	28,272,079
13	Rate per Dekatherm	[= Line 11 / Line 12]	\$1.31240	\$1.14650	\$0.50920	\$0.12730	
14	Proposed Integrity Management Rate per therm	[= Line 13 / 10]	\$0.13124	\$0.11465	\$0.05092	\$0.01273	

Allocators from the Relevant Rate Case Order (Docket 11-00144)

Margin	Annual Total	Allocation %
Residential (301)	\$ 62,049,925	59.64%
Small & Medium General Service (302, 352)	32,459,219	31.20%
Large General Service - Firm (303, 313, 310)	5,145,869	4.95%
Large General Service - Interruptible (304, 314)	4,378,934	4.21%
Total	\$ 104,033,947	100.00%

Throughput (DTs)	<u>Nov</u>	<u>Dec</u>	<u>Jan</u>	<u>Feb</u>	<u>Mar</u>	<u>Apr</u>	<u>May</u>	<u>Jun</u>	<u>Jul</u>	<u>Aug</u>	<u>Sep</u>	<u>Oct</u>	<u>Total</u>
Residential (301)	973,336	1,730,608	2,359,111	2,385,891	1,619,952	916,259	373,476	147,666	108,017	107,902	110,242	297,754	11,130,214
Small & Medium General Service (302, 352)	584,122	941,038	1,236,854	1,246,332	886,901	542,351	290,661	185,427	166,853	166,553	166,151	251,717	6,664,958
Large General Service - Firm (303, 313, 310)	215,868	357,459	373,276	272,366	238,238	161,907	152,836	108,789	110,733	112,060	121,273	154,075	2,378,880
Large General Service - Interruptible (304, 314)	682,506	880,548	899,370	728,423	753,173	640,120	614,296	571,617	558,058	564,523	554,369	651,023	8,098,027
Total	2,455,831	3,909,653	4,868,611	4,633,012	3,498,264	2,260,637	1,431,269	1,013,499	943,661	951,038	952,034	1,354,569	28,272,079
Throughput Apportionment	8.69%	13.83%	17.22%	16.39%	12.37%	8.00%	5.06%	3.58%	3.34%	3.36%	3.37%	4.79%	100.00%

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 17-00138

2017 IMR Annual Report
REVISED - Schedule 5

Summary of IMRR Computation

Line No.	Vintage Year	Rate Period	Rate Period
		Jan 1 2017 - Dec 31 2017	Jan 1 2018 - Dec 31 2018
1	Vintage 1	\$ 13,060,485	\$ 11,053,279
2	Vintage 2	5,781,344	4,922,199
3	Vintage 3	1,984,957	1,723,556
4	Vintage 4	2,221,171	1,924,902
5	Vintage 5	n/a	3,765,812
6	Total	<u>23,047,956</u>	<u>23,389,748</u>
7	Total IMRR, excluding IM Deferred Account Adjustment	<u>\$ 23,047,956</u>	<u>\$ 23,389,748</u>
Spread of Total IMRR, excluding IM Deferred Adjustment, by Month			
8	January	\$ 3,968,988	\$ 4,027,846
9	February	3,776,923	3,832,933
10	March	2,851,854	2,894,146
11	April	1,842,916	1,870,246
12	May	1,166,798	1,184,102
13	June	826,224	838,477
14	July	769,291	780,699
15	August	775,305	786,803
16	September	776,117	787,627
17	October	1,104,272	1,120,648
18	November	2,002,042	2,031,731
19	December	<u>3,187,226</u>	<u>3,234,492</u>
20	Total	<u>\$ 23,047,956</u>	<u>\$ 23,389,748</u>

Item	2006	2007	2008
Accounts receivable	1,178,518	1,866,577	2,218,909
Inventory	1,030,713	1,099,326	1,272,514
Prepaid expenses	174,627	133,707	304,786
Other receivables	173,616	1,830,451	1,319,116
Prepaid income taxes	11,589	21,366	8,878
Prepaid sales commissions	2,064,904	2,567,313	3,096,897
Deferred marketing expenses	282,467	282,467	783,467
Prepaid insurance	166,878	184,216	184,216
Total, excluding purchased items	7,964,961	10,964,366	17,915,257
Less: intangible goodwill liability	1,000,000	2,000,000	1,000,000
Total intangible goodwill liability	2,027,883	2,566,917	2,724,544

[illegible]

La grande storia della

Year	Age	Male		Female	
		Count	Percentage	Count	Percentage
Year 1	5-20%	937,979	2.1%	938,799	2.0%
Year 2	5-20%	979,496	2.1%	979,496	2.0%
Year 3	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 4	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 5	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 6	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 7	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 8	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 9	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 10	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 11	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 12	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 13	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 14	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 15	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 16	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 17	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 18	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 19	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%
Year 20	5-20%	870,938	2.1%	870,938	2.0%

MAERS 15

MAKRO 15	2004	2005	2006
1900 Exporten til USA (millioner)	922,296		
1901 Til USA (millioner)	176		
1902 Til USA (millioner)	7,751,266		
1903 Til USA (millioner)	797,537		
1904 Til USA (millioner)	1,213,891	2,942,128	4,932,205
1905 Til USA (millioner)	1,504,241	1,506,173	1,614,832
1906 Til USA (millioner)	3,948,051		227,296
1907 Til USA (millioner)	2,964,728	4,442,252	5,884,147
1908 Til USA (millioner)	2,286,030	3,717,735	5,760,575

Note: Gap between fiscal year and calendar year addressed by law 961-00 A and B tax period is

Note 1 **UNION** has rate gross income deferred tax liability.[illegible]

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS UNCLASSIFIED

Account	2016	2015	2014
Average net reproduction rate	10,761,465	12,079,345	13,816,626
Average net demographic reserve	276,163	466,127	713,499
Difference	10,585,302	11,613,218	13,103,127
Less 10 percent buffer	26,363,300	10,342,939	14,556,676
Composite net rate is 25% of rate	39,278	29,278	18,278
Average ROF	6,926,782	6,752,781	6,752,781

Tennessee Allocated NOL Carryforward As of November 30, 2017

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Line Computation</u>
1	2013	Taxable Income	(20,072,959)
2		Allocated NOL	(7,647,003)
3	2014	Taxable Income	(70,327,409)
4		Allocated NOL	(48,689,253)
5	2015	Taxable Income	35,741,137
6		Allocated NOL	-
7	2016	Taxable Income	(7,598,842)
8		Allocated NOL	(4,948,286)
9	TN Allocated NOL Carryforward		<u>(61,284,542)</u> Line 9 = Lines 2 + 4 + 6 + 8
10	Federal Tax Rate		0.35
11	TN Tax Benefit of NOL Carryforward		<u><u>(21,449,590)</u></u> Line 11 = Line 9 x Line 10

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 17-00138

2017 IMR Annual Report
Schedule 12

Schedule of Prior Period Adjustments

None

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 17-00138

2017 IMR Annual Report
Schedule 13

Statement of Public Interest

Piedmont is not aware of any changes in the market conditions or other factors that affect whether this Rider is still in the public interest.

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 16-00140

USED FOR 2016 ANNUAL

Tennessee Allocated NOL Carryforward

2013	Taxable Income	(20,072,959)
	Allocated NOL	(17,807,061)
2014	Taxable Income	(70,327,409)
	Allocated NOL	(48,689,253)
2015	Taxable Income	35,741,137
	Allocated NOL	-
2016	Taxable Income	(9,075,049)
	Allocated NOL	(6,662,131)
TN Allocated NOL Carryforward		<u>(73,158,445)</u>
TN Tax Benefit of NOL Carryforward		(25,605,456)

	ADIT	NOL Benefit
Vintage 1 - Year 4	(24,529,845)	24,529,845
Vintage 2 - Year 3	(12,745,341)	1,075,611
Vintage 3 - Year 2	(4,170,784)	-
Vintage 4 - Year 1	<u>(4,305,362)</u>	<u>-</u>

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount

Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 5			All Vintage Years
Line No.		August 2017 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of August 2017 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of August 2017 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 38,525.03	\$ 503,718.48	\$ 542,243.51	\$ 5,739,207.40
2	Casing Remediation	\$ 36,092.60	\$ 70,427.14	\$ 106,519.74	\$ 849,322.87
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 2,012,037.84	\$ 19,248,916.53	\$ 21,260,954.37	\$ 50,238,688.54
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 868,007.09	\$ 6,898,544.16	\$ 7,766,551.25	\$ 178,605,710.32
5	Total	\$ 2,954,662.56	\$ 26,721,606.31	\$ 29,676,268.87	\$ 235,432,929.13
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 854,133.36	\$ 15,957,939.27	\$ 16,812,072.63	\$ 128,751,998.16
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.30%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 139,223.74	\$ 2,617,077.10	\$ 2,756,300.84	\$ 22,699,213.35
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 3,093,886.30	\$ 29,338,683.41	\$ 32,432,569.71	\$ 258,132,142.48
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 3,093,886.30	\$ 29,338,683.41	\$ 32,432,569.71	\$ 225,232,142.48

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3 and 4, which captures amounts through 10/31/16, is \$192,799,572.77 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3 & \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	August 2017
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734388	17	Nashville MAG Anode 2017	\$ 38,336.11
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734186	17	Nashville New Rectifier & Ground Be	188.92
3	CSNG-Casing & Remediation	FP1734373	17	Hartsville Casing Removal Proj	36,092.60
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734629	17	3914 Cross Creek Rd	19,287.15
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734408	17	3rd and Hart Station Valves	2,139.73
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	2,187.55
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734653	17	Blue Hole Rd HDD	18,204.10
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734414	17	Dreamland Drive Greenbrier Tn.	46,685.58
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734592	17	Elm Hill Pk Ext	39,482.68
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Ln	594.32
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734569	17	Enviro Science DIMP Project	4,117.04
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fessler's LN	126,456.82
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	173,537.33
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734647	17	Grassmere Park Road	42,045.75
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	171,493.51
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734411	17	Knapp Blvd	151,836.78
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd _ DIM	53,104.62
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734413	17	McMurray Blvd Royal Elm Circle	161,071.70
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734431	17	Murfreesboro Road at ForestVie	13,358.29
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734417	17	Rayon Drive Renewal	14,649.30
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734656	17	Richard Jones Rd @ Hillsboro P	53,589.54
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734419	17	Rosedale Ave	8,431.10
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	52,294.58
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	206,483.93
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	735.48
26	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734418	17	Turner St Renewal	488,884.72
27	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734412	17	Vine Ridge Drive	27,181.92
28	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734420	17	Snyder Street @ Lovell Street	8,972.47
29	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734672	17	12th Ave N at Grundy St.	8,922.34
30	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734749	17	2nd Ave N and Jefferson Leak	116,289.51
31	TIIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	741,992.59
32	TIIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 311 Replacement	116,918.07
33	TIIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	8,007.18
34	TIIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733929	17	White Bridge Road @ Post Rd. r	1,089.25
35	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	17	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	854,133.36

Total (unallocated)

\$ 3,808,795.92

35 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 2,954,662.56

37 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 854,133.36

\$ 3,808,795.92

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>		<u>Aug-17</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i> \$ 6,059,263.95
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i> 775,305.08
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i> (675,136.81)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i> 6,159,432.22
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i> 6,109,348.09
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i> 20,160.85
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i> \$ 6,179,593.07
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i> 0.039600
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i> 0.003300
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i> \$ 6,179,593.07
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i> \$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	775,305.08
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(462,422.96)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(241,895.18)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(10,458.87)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(217.09)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(60,310.98)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	20,160.85
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(20,160.85)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		August - 2017			
Line No.		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.13124		1,758,705	230,812.44
2	Small Commerical (302)	0.11465		1,913,710	219,406.85
3	Medium Commerical (352)	0.11465		546,834	62,694.52
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.11465		4,904	562.24
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05092		313,810	15,979.21
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05092		33,457	1,703.63
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05092		1,214,798	61,857.51
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05092		138,574	7,056.19
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05092		121	6.16
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01273		9,408	119.76
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01273		5,886,748	74,938.30
12	Total				\$ 675,136.81

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	230,812.44
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	219,406.85
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	63,256.76
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	17,682.84
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	68,913.70
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	6.16
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	119.76
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	74,938.30
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(675,136.81)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 5			All Vintage Years
Line No.		September 2017 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of September 2017 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of September 2017 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 12,832.52	\$ 542,243.51	\$ 555,076.03	\$ 5,752,039.92
2	Casing Remediation	\$ (37,117.94)	\$ 106,519.74	\$ 69,401.80	\$ 812,204.93
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 2,121,494.72	\$ 21,260,954.37	\$ 23,382,449.09	\$ 52,360,183.26
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 805,205.58	\$ 7,766,551.25	\$ 8,571,756.83	\$ 179,410,915.90
5	Total	\$ 2,902,414.88	\$ 29,676,268.87	\$ 32,578,683.75	\$ 238,335,344.01
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 690,562.18	\$ 16,812,072.63	\$ 17,502,634.81	\$ 129,442,560.34
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.30%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 112,561.64	\$ 2,756,300.84	\$ 2,868,862.48	\$ 22,811,774.99
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 3,014,976.52	\$ 32,432,569.71	\$ 35,447,546.23	\$ 261,147,119.00
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 3,014,976.52	\$ 32,432,569.71	\$ 35,447,546.23	\$ 228,247,119.00

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3 and 4, which captures amounts through 10/31/16, is \$192,799,572.77 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3 & \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	September 2017
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734186	17	Nashville New Rectifier & Ground Be	\$ 190.13
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734388	17	Nashville MAG Anode 2017	12,642.39
3	CSNG-Casing & Remediation	FP1734373	17	Hartsville Casing Removal Proj	(37,117.94)
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	83,676.31
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	67,859.14
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fessler's LN	(179,171.87)
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	86,797.84
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733947	17	Nolensville Rd. over RR S of I-440	436.73
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734408	17	3rd and Hart Station Valves	6,018.67
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734411	17	Knapp Blvd	218,302.36
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734412	17	Vine Ridge Drive	97,767.92
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734413	17	McMurray Blvd Royal Elm Circle	197,493.22
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	192,899.21
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	12,099.91
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734417	17	Rayon Drive Renewal	238,527.33
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734418	17	Turner St Renewal	578,173.83
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	169,094.90
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd _ DIM	84,216.19
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734431	17	Murfreesboro Road at ForestVie	17,476.90
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734478	17	3rd Ave North Steel Replacement	22,183.91
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Ln	255.58
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734592	17	Elm Hill Pk Ext	148,962.15
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734647	17	Grassmere Park Road	2,249.75
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734672	17	12th Ave N at Grundy St.	48,326.11
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734749	17	2nd Ave N and Jefferson Leak	27,848.63
26	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	11,753.70
27	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	472,860.03
28	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 311 Replacement	320,591.85
29	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	17	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	690,562.18

Total (unallocated)

\$ 3,592,977.06

30 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated,

\$ 2,902,414.88

31 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 690,562.18

\$ 3,592,977.06

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Sep-17</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 6,179,593.07
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	776,117.09
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(725,907.13)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	6,229,803.03
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	6,204,698.05
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	20,475.50
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 6,250,278.53
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.039600
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.003300
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 6,250,278.53
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	776,117.09
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(462,907.28)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(242,148.54)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(10,469.82)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(217.31)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(60,374.14)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	20,475.50
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(20,475.50)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		September - 2017		
Line No.		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.13124	2,078,896	272,834.31
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.11465	1,924,206	220,610.22
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.11465	641,159	73,508.88
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.11465	3,635	416.75
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05092	314,946	16,037.05
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05092	28,392	1,445.72
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05092	1,196,652	60,933.52
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05092	127,341	6,484.20
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05092	165	8.40
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01273	11,283	143.63
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01273	5,772,541	73,484.45
12	Total			\$ 725,907.13

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	272,834.31
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	220,610.22
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	73,925.63
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	17,482.77
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	67,417.72
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	8.40
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	143.63
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	73,484.45
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(725,907.13)

Docket No. 17-_____
Integrity Management Rider
October 2017 Monthly Report

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

Line No.		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 5			All Vintage Years
		October 2017 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of October 2017 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of October 2017 ⁶
	<i>TN Direct</i>				
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 21,609.89	\$ 555,076.03	\$ 576,685.92	\$ 5,773,649.81
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ 69,401.80	\$ 69,401.80	\$ 812,204.93
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,708,284.53	\$ 23,382,449.09	\$ 25,090,733.62	\$ 54,068,467.79
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 759,094.10	\$ 8,571,756.83	\$ 9,330,850.93	\$ 180,170,010.00
5	Total	\$ 2,488,988.52	\$ 32,578,683.75	\$ 35,067,672.27	\$ 240,824,332.53
	<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>				
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 1,887,843.11	\$ 17,502,634.81	\$ 19,390,477.92	\$ 131,330,403.45
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.30%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 307,718.43	\$ 2,868,862.48	\$ 3,176,580.91	\$ 23,119,493.42
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 2,796,706.95	\$ 35,447,546.23	\$ 38,244,253.18	\$ 263,943,825.95
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 2,796,706.95	\$ 35,447,546.23	\$ 38,244,253.18	\$ 231,043,825.95

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3 and 4, which captures amounts through 10/31/16, is \$192,799,572.77 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3 and \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	October 2017
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734186	17	Nashville New Rectifier & Ground Be	191.35
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734388	17	Nashville MAG Anode 2017	21,418.54
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733603	17	Hogan Road - Main Replacement	(4,415.40)
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	41,754.39
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	84,317.65
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fesslers LN	87,500.63
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	585,834.68
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734408	17	3rd and Hart Station Valves	55.11
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734411	17	Knapp Blvd	23,979.54
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734412	17	Vine Ridge Drive	137.29
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734414	17	Dreamland Drive Greenbrier Tn	355.00
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	101,659.15
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	32,192.30
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734417	17	Rayon Drive Renewal	803,117.94
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734418	17	Turner St Renewal	(766,269.40)
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	123,078.36
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd _ DIM	76,630.37
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734431	17	Murfreesboro Road at ForestVie	58,081.47
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734478	17	3rd Ave North Steel Replacement	410,988.51
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734592	17	Elm Hill Pk Ext	342.04
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734647	17	Grassmere Park Road	5,718.01
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734672	17	12th Ave N at Grundy St.	30,289.56
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	96.38
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734770	17	Ash Street and 2nd Ave S DIMP	12,448.10
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734808	17	Regulator Install for Shelby S	392.85
26	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	705,289.18
27	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 311 Replacement	53,804.92
28	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	17	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	1,887,843.11

Total (unallocated)

\$ 4,376,831.63

29 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 2,488,988.52

30 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 1,887,843.11

\$ 4,376,831.63

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 17- _____

IMR Monthly Report for Oct 2017
Schedule 3

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Oct-17</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 6,250,278.53
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	1,104,271.75
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(803,142.90)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	6,551,407.38
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	6,400,842.96
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	22,454.16
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 6,573,861.54
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.042100
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.003508
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 6,573,861.54
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	1,104,271.75
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(658,631.84)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(344,532.78)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(14,896.63)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(309.20)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(85,901.30)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	22,454.16
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(22,454.16)

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
 Integrity Management Rider
 State of Tennessee
 TPUC Docket No. 17-_____

IMR Monthly Report for Oct 2017
 Schedule 4

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		October - 2017		
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.13124	2,232,784	293,030.57
2	Small General Service (302)	0.11465	2,061,359	236,334.81
3	Medium General Service (352)	0.11465	721,127	82,677.21
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.11465	3,239	371.35
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05092	422,456	21,511.46
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05092	30,162	1,535.85
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05092	1,527,253	77,767.72
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05092	136,905	6,971.20
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05092	551	28.06
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01273	30,936	393.82
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01273	6,482,392	82,520.85
12	Total			\$ 803,142.90

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	293,030.57
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	236,334.81
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	83,048.56
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	23,047.31
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	84,738.92
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	28.06
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	393.82
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	82,520.85
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(803,142.90)

Docket No. 17-_____
Integrity Management Rider
Proposed Billing Rates for January 2018

PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC.
Tennessee Service Territory
Billing Rates Effective: January 1, 2018

Rate Schedule	Description	Tariff Rate Approved In Docket No. 11-00144	-----Cumulative PGA----- Demand	Commodity	Current Refund	-----Current ACA----- Demand	Commodity	Current IPA	Current IM Adjustment	Total Adj. Factor (Sum Col.2 thru Col.7)	Proposed Billing Rate (Col.1+Ccl.8)
		<1>	<2>	<3>	<4>	<5a>	<5b>	<6>	<7>	<8>	<9>
Residential	Monthly Charge-Nov.-Mar.	\$17.45									\$17.45
301	Monthly Charge-Apr.-Oct.	\$13.45									\$13.45
301	Nov. - Mar. per TH	0.32000	0.07577	0.30997	0.00000	(0.00398)	0.02593	0.00508	0.17617	0.58894	0.90894
301	Apr. - Oct. per TH	0.27000	0.07577	0.30997	0.00000	(0.00398)	0.02593	0.00508	0.17617	0.58894	0.85894
Small General	Monthly Charge	\$44.00									\$44.00
302	Nov. - Mar. per TH	0.35400	0.07577	0.30997	0.00000	(0.00398)	0.02593	0.00508	0.15390	0.56667	0.92067
302	Apr. - Oct. per TH	0.30000	0.07577	0.30997	0.00000	(0.00398)	0.02593	0.00508	0.15390	0.56667	0.86667
Medium General	Monthly Charge	\$225.00									\$225.00
352	Nov. - Mar. per TH	0.35400	0.07577	0.30997	0.00000	(0.00398)	0.02593	0.00508	0.15390	0.56667	0.92067
352	Apr. - Oct. per TH	0.30000	0.07577	0.30997	0.00000	(0.00398)	0.02593	0.00508	0.15390	0.56667	0.86667
Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel	Monthly Charge		varies by customer per their corresponding rate schedule								
343	Nov. - Mar. per TH		varies by customer per their corresponding rate schedule								
343	Apr. - Oct. per TH		varies by customer per their corresponding rate schedule								
303	Monthly Charge	\$800.00									\$800.00
Firm	Demand Charge per TH	0.80000	0.82829		0.00000	(0.05401)				0.77428	1.57428
General Sales	First 15,000 TH/TH	0.09682		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.06836	0.40934	0.50616
	Next 25,000 TH/TH	0.08953		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.06836	0.40934	0.49887
	Next 50,000 TH/TH	0.06450		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.06836	0.40934	0.47384
	Over 90,000 TH/TH	0.02764		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.06836	0.40934	0.43698
304	Monthly Charge	\$800.00									\$800.00
Interruptible	First 15,000 TH/TH	0.09682		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.01709	0.35807	0.45489
General Sales	Next 25,000 TH/TH	0.08953		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.01709	0.35807	0.44760
	Next 50,000 TH/TH	0.06450		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.01709	0.35807	0.42257
	Over 90,000 TH/TH	0.02764		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.01709	0.35807	0.38571
313	Monthly Charge	\$800.00									\$800.00
Firm	Demand Charge per TH	0.80000	0.82829		0.00000	(0.05401)				0.77428	1.57428
Transportation	First 15,000 TH/TH	0.09682			0.00000				0.06836	0.06836	0.16518
	Next 25,000 TH/TH	0.08953			0.00000				0.06836	0.06836	0.15789
	Next 50,000 TH/TH	0.06450			0.00000				0.06836	0.06836	0.13286
	Over 90,000 TH/TH	0.02764			0.00000				0.06836	0.06836	0.09600
314	Monthly Charge	\$800.00									\$800.00
Interruptible	First 15,000 TH/TH	0.09682			0.00000				0.01709	0.01709	0.11391
Transportation	Next 25,000 TH/TH	0.08953			0.00000				0.01709	0.01709	0.10662
	Next 50,000 TH/TH	0.06450			0.00000				0.01709	0.01709	0.08159
	Over 90,000 TH/TH	0.02764			0.00000				0.01709	0.01709	0.04473
310	Demand Charge per TH	0.80000	0.82829		0.00000	(0.05401)				0.77428	1.57428
Resale Service	Commodity Charge	0.09000		0.30997	0.00000		0.02593	0.00508	0.06836	0.40934	0.49934

NOTES:

1/ In accordance with the Tennessee Public Service Commission order in Docket U-7074 customers metered inside Davidson County are required to pay an additional 6.61% for collection of the Metro Franchise Fee. Customers served by the Ashland City, Fairview, Greenbrier, Hartsville, Mt. Juliet and White House systems are required to pay 5.0%. Customers served by the Franklin and Nolensville systems are required to pay 3%.

Docket No. 17-_____
Integrity Management Rider
2017 Annual Report

Schedule of Journal Entries Related to the Integrity Management Rider for the Previous Twelve Months (November 2016 thru October 2017)

General Ledger Support: Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance By Month

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

Line No.			Nov-16	Dec-16	Jan-17	Feb-17	Mar-17	Apr-17	May-17	Jun-17	Jul-17	Aug-17	Sep-17	Oct-17
1	Beginning Balance	Prior Month's IMR Report	\$ 1,443,288.57	\$ 2,412,578.11	\$ 2,852,263.29	\$ 3,406,967.94	\$ 4,546,793.18	\$ 5,342,560.25	\$ 5,758,040.03	\$ 5,940,861.38	\$ 5,968,422.37	\$ 6,059,263.95	\$ 6,179,593.07	\$ 6,250,278.53
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	Prior Annual IMR Report	1,851,810.38	2,948,059.87	3,968,987.70	3,776,922.54	2,851,853.96	1,842,916.11	1,166,798.45	826,224.16	769,291.10	775,305.08	776,117.09	1,104,271.75
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	see Separate Schedule	(888,136.43)	(2,516,042.28)	(3,423,398.84)	(2,648,680.97)	(2,070,489.51)	(1,444,571.37)	(1,002,035.68)	(817,046.50)	(698,262.51)	(675,136.81)	(725,907.13)	(803,142.90)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	sum Lines 1 thru 3	2,406,962.52	2,844,595.70	3,397,852.15	4,535,209.51	5,328,157.63	5,740,904.99	5,922,802.80	5,950,039.04	6,039,450.96	6,159,432.22	6,229,803.03	6,551,407.38
5	Average Balance	(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2	1,925,125.55	2,628,586.91	3,125,057.72	3,971,088.73	4,937,475.41	5,541,732.62	5,840,421.42	5,945,450.21	6,003,936.67	6,109,348.09	6,204,698.05	6,400,842.96
6	Accrued Interest	Line 5 * Line 9	5,615.59	7,667.59	9,115.79	11,583.67	14,402.62	17,135.04	18,058.58	18,383.33	19,812.99	20,160.85	20,475.50	22,454.16
7	Ending Balance After Interest	Line 4 + Line 6	\$ 2,412,578.11	\$ 2,852,263.29	\$ 3,406,967.94	\$ 4,546,793.18	\$ 5,342,560.25	\$ 5,758,040.03	\$ 5,940,861.38	\$ 5,968,422.37	\$ 6,059,263.95	\$ 6,179,593.07	\$ 6,250,278.53	\$ 6,573,861.54
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	same as for ACA	0.035000	0.035000	0.035000	0.035000	0.035000	0.037100	0.037100	0.037100	0.039600	0.039600	0.039600	0.042100
9	Monthly Interest Rate	Line 8 / 12	0.002917	0.002917	0.002917	0.002917	0.002917	0.003092	0.003092	0.003092	0.003300	0.003300	0.003300	0.003508
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	per GL	\$ 2,412,578.11	\$ 2,852,263.29	\$ 3,108,704.45	\$ 3,963,829.57	\$ 5,342,560.25	\$ 5,758,040.03	\$ 5,940,861.38	\$ 5,968,422.37	\$ 6,059,263.95	\$ 6,179,593.07	\$ 6,250,278.53	\$ 6,573,861.54
11	Variance	Line 7 - Line 10	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 298,263.49	\$ 582,963.61	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Journal Entry: To Record Revenue														
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489			1,851,810.38	2,948,059.87	3,968,987.70	3,776,922.54	2,851,853.96	1,842,916.11	1,166,798.45	826,224.16	769,291.10	775,305.08	776,117.09	1,104,271.75
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489			(1,104,493.78)	(1,758,340.83)	(2,367,263.02)	(2,252,707.68)	(1,700,959.78)	(1,099,188.88)	(695,925.27)	(492,793.14)	(458,835.98)	(462,422.96)	(462,907.28)	(658,631.84)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489			(578,005.57)	(920,177.93)	(1,238,324.16)	(1,178,399.83)	(889,778.43)	(574,989.83)	(364,041.12)	(257,781.94)	(240,018.82)	(241,895.18)	(242,148.54)	(344,532.78)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489			(24,740.19)	(39,386.08)	(53,541.65)	(50,950.69)	(38,471.51)	(24,860.94)	(15,740.11)	(11,145.76)	(10,377.74)	(10,458.87)	(10,469.82)	(14,896.63)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489			(518.51)	(825.46)	(1,111.32)	(1,057.54)	(798.52)	(516.02)	(326.70)	(231.34)	(215.40)	(217.09)	(217.31)	(309.20)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489			(144,052.33)	(229,329.57)	(308,747.55)	(293,806.80)	(221,845.72)	(143,360.44)	(90,765.25)	(64,271.98)	(59,843.16)	(60,310.98)	(60,374.14)	(85,901.30)
Journal Entry: To Record Interest														
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626			5,615.59	7,667.59	9,115.79	11,583.67	14,402.62	17,135.04	18,058.58	18,383.33	19,812.99	20,160.85	20,475.50	22,454.16
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626			(5,615.59)	(7,667.59)	(9,115.79)	(11,583.67)	(14,402.62)	(17,135.04)	(18,058.58)	(18,383.33)	(19,812.99)	(20,160.85)	(20,475.50)	(22,454.16)

Financial Statement			
Income Statement			
	2019	2018	2017
Revenue	100.00	100.00	100.00
Cost of Sales	(40.00)	(40.00)	(40.00)
Gross Profit	60.00	60.00	60.00
Selling Expenses	(10.00)	(10.00)	(10.00)
Administrative Expenses	(15.00)	(15.00)	(15.00)
Depreciation	(5.00)	(5.00)	(5.00)
Interest	(2.00)	(2.00)	(2.00)
Income Tax	(3.00)	(3.00)	(3.00)
Profit Before Tax	15.00	15.00	15.00
Income Tax	(3.00)	(3.00)	(3.00)
Profit After Tax	12.00	12.00	12.00
Dividends	(2.00)	(2.00)	(2.00)
Retained Earnings	10.00	10.00	10.00
Balance Sheet			
	2019	2018	2017
Assets			
Fixed Assets	50.00	50.00	50.00
Current Assets	50.00	50.00	50.00
Liabilities			
Long-Term Liabilities	20.00	20.00	20.00
Current Liabilities	30.00	30.00	30.00
Equity			
Share Capital	30.00	30.00	30.00
Reserves	20.00	20.00	20.00

Computation of the Integrity Management Adjustment

Line No.	Rider Rate Period	Reference	Residential (301)	Small/Medium General (302,352)	Large General - Firm (303,313,310)	Large General - Interruptible (304,314)	Total
Jan 1 2018 -Dec 31 2018							
1	Customer Class Apportionment Percent	[Schedule 4]	59.6439%	31.2006%	4.9463%	4.2091%	100.0000%
2	IMRR for Recovery, excluding Refund Adjustment	[= Total from Schedule 5 x Line 1]	\$ 15,687,718	\$ 8,206,473	\$ 1,301,000	\$ 1,107,100	\$ 26,302,291
3	Deferred Account Adjustment Due From (To) Customers	Actual Deferred Account Balance at Oct 31, 2017	\$ 3,920,909	\$ 2,051,084	\$ 325,165	\$ 276,703	\$ 6,573,862
4	Total Amount for Recovery in this Rider	[= Line 2 + Line 3]	\$ 19,608,626	\$ 10,257,558	\$ 1,626,165	\$ 1,383,803	\$ 32,876,153
5	Throughput from Relevant Rate Case Order (Dekatherms)	[Schedule 4]	11,130,214	6,664,958	2,378,880	8,098,027	28,272,079
6	Rate per Dekatherm	[= Line 4 / Line 5]	\$1.76170	\$1.53900	\$0.68360	\$0.17090	
7	Proposed Integrity Management Rate per therm	[= Line 6 / 10]	\$0.17617	\$0.15390	\$0.06836	\$0.01709	

As previously approved:

Jan 1 2017 -Dec 31 2017							
8	Customer Class Apportionment Percent	[Schedule 4]	59.6439%	31.2006%	4.9463%	4.2091%	100.0000%
9	IMRR for Recovery, excluding Refund Adjustment	[= Total from Schedule 5 of 2016 Annual Report x Line 8]	\$ 13,746,705	\$ 7,191,101	\$ 1,140,029	\$ 970,121	\$ 23,047,956
10	Deferred Account Adjustment	Actual Deferred Account Balance at Oct 31, 2016	\$ 860,834	\$ 450,315	\$ 71,390	\$ 60,750	\$ 1,443,289
11	Total Amount for Recovery in this Rider	[= Line 9 + Line 10]	\$ 14,607,539	\$ 7,641,416	\$ 1,211,419	\$ 1,030,871	\$ 24,491,245
12	Throughput from Relevant Rate Case Order (Dekatherms)	[Schedule 4]	11,130,214	6,664,958	2,378,880	8,098,027	28,272,079
13	Rate per Dekatherm	[= Line 11 / Line 12]	\$1.31240	\$1.14650	\$0.50920	\$0.12730	
14	Proposed Integrity Management Rate per therm	[= Line 13 / 10]	\$0.13124	\$0.11465	\$0.05092	\$0.01273	

Allocators from the Relevant Rate Case Order (Docket 11-00144)

Margin	Annual Total	Allocation %
Residential (301)	\$ 62,049,925	59.64%
Small & Medium General Service (302, 352)	32,459,219	31.20%
Large General Service - Firm (303, 313, 310)	5,145,869	4.95%
Large General Service - Interruptible (304, 314)	4,378,934	4.21%
Total	\$ 104,033,947	100.00%

Throughput (DTs)	<u>Nov</u>	<u>Dec</u>	<u>Jan</u>	<u>Feb</u>	<u>Mar</u>	<u>Apr</u>	<u>May</u>	<u>Jun</u>	<u>Jul</u>	<u>Aug</u>	<u>Sep</u>	<u>Oct</u>	<u>Total</u>
Residential (301)	973,336	1,730,608	2,359,111	2,385,891	1,619,952	916,259	373,476	147,666	108,017	107,902	110,242	297,754	11,130,214
Small & Medium General Service (302, 352)	584,122	941,038	1,236,854	1,246,332	886,901	542,351	290,661	185,427	166,853	166,553	166,151	251,717	6,664,958
Large General Service - Firm (303, 313, 310)	215,868	357,459	373,276	272,366	238,238	161,907	152,836	108,789	110,733	112,060	121,273	154,075	2,378,880
Large General Service - Interruptible (304, 314)	682,506	880,548	899,370	728,423	753,173	640,120	614,296	571,617	558,058	564,523	554,369	651,023	8,098,027
Total	2,455,831	3,909,653	4,868,611	4,633,012	3,498,264	2,260,637	1,431,269	1,013,499	943,661	951,038	952,034	1,354,569	28,272,079
Throughput Apportionment	8.69%	13.83%	17.22%	16.39%	12.37%	8.00%	5.06%	3.58%	3.34%	3.36%	3.37%	4.79%	100.00%

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 17-_____

2017 IMR Annual Report
Schedule 5

Summary of IMRR Computation

Line No.	Vintage Year	Rate Period	Rate Period
		Jan 1 2017 - Dec 31 2017	Jan 1 2018 - Dec 31 2018
1	Vintage 1	\$ 13,060,485	\$ 12,460,384
2	Vintage 2	5,781,344	5,516,595
3	Vintage 3	1,984,957	1,933,274
4	Vintage 4	2,221,171	2,160,918
5	Vintage 5	n/a	4,231,121
6	Total	<u>23,047,956</u>	<u>26,302,291</u>
7	Total IMRR, excluding IM Deferred Account Adjustment	<u>\$ 23,047,956</u>	<u>\$ 26,302,291</u>

Spread of Total IMRR, excluding IM Deferred Adjustment, by Month

8	January	\$ 3,968,988	\$ 4,529,403
9	February	3,776,923	4,310,218
10	March	2,851,854	3,254,531
11	April	1,842,916	2,103,133
12	May	1,166,798	1,331,549
13	June	826,224	942,886
14	July	769,291	877,914
15	August	775,305	884,777
16	September	776,117	885,704
17	October	1,104,272	1,260,193
18	November	2,002,042	2,284,727
19	December	<u>3,187,226</u>	<u>3,637,258</u>
20	Total	<u>\$ 23,047,956</u>	<u>\$ 26,302,291</u>

[illegible]

00000000	00000000	00000000
00000001	00000001	00000001
00000010	00000010	00000010
00000011	00000011	00000011
00000100	00000100	00000100
00000101	00000101	00000101
00000110	00000110	00000110
00000111	00000111	00000111

[illegible]

POC00176	POC00177	POC00178
POC00179	POC00180	POC00181
POC00182	POC00183	POC00184
POC00185	POC00186	POC00187

$$\overline{xyx} \quad \overline{xyxyx} \quad \overline{xyxyxyx}$$

Year	1990	1991	1992
1990	1990	1991	1992
1991	1991	1992	1993
1992	1992	1993	1994

DATE	TIME	LOCATION
10/10/71	10:00	1000
10/10/71	10:00	1000
10/10/71	10:00	1000

[illegible]

SECRET

UNCLASSIFIED

(S) (C) (U)

SECRET	UNCLASSIFIED	SECRET
--------	--------------	--------

NOTES	NOTES	NOTES
10/28/2014		

```

      RECDG :      RECDG :      RECDG :
      RECDG :      RECDG :      RECDG :

```

NO. 51	NO. 52	NO. 53
NO. 51	NO. 52	NO. 53

$\overline{17744}$ $\overline{17742}$ $\overline{17742}$
 2089d

1st Dep of Public Health
 1914
 1915
 1916
 1917
 1918
 1919
 1920
 1921
 1922
 1923
 1924
 1925
 1926
 1927
 1928
 1929
 1930
 1931
 1932
 1933
 1934
 1935
 1936
 1937
 1938
 1939
 1940
 1941
 1942
 1943
 1944
 1945
 1946
 1947
 1948
 1949
 1950
 1951
 1952
 1953
 1954
 1955
 1956
 1957
 1958
 1959
 1960
 1961
 1962
 1963
 1964
 1965
 1966
 1967
 1968
 1969
 1970
 1971
 1972
 1973
 1974
 1975
 1976
 1977
 1978
 1979
 1980
 1981
 1982
 1983
 1984
 1985
 1986
 1987
 1988
 1989
 1990
 1991
 1992
 1993
 1994
 1995
 1996
 1997
 1998
 1999
 2000
 2001
 2002
 2003
 2004
 2005
 2006
 2007
 2008
 2009
 2010
 2011
 2012
 2013
 2014
 2015
 2016
 2017
 2018
 2019
 2020
 2021
 2022
 2023
 2024
 2025
 2026
 2027
 2028
 2029
 2030
 2031
 2032
 2033
 2034
 2035
 2036
 2037
 2038
 2039
 2040
 2041
 2042
 2043
 2044
 2045
 2046
 2047
 2048
 2049
 2050
 2051
 2052
 2053
 2054
 2055
 2056
 2057
 2058
 2059
 2060
 2061
 2062
 2063
 2064
 2065
 2066
 2067
 2068
 2069
 2070
 2071
 2072
 2073
 2074
 2075
 2076
 2077
 2078
 2079
 2080
 2081
 2082
 2083
 2084
 2085
 2086
 2087
 2088
 2089
 2090
 2091
 2092
 2093
 2094
 2095
 2096
 2097
 2098
 2099
 2100
 2101
 2102
 2103
 2104
 2105
 2106
 2107
 2108
 2109
 2110
 2111
 2112
 2113
 2114
 2115
 2116
 2117
 2118
 2119
 2120
 2121
 2122
 2123
 2124
 2125
 2126
 2127
 2128
 2129
 2130
 2131
 2132
 2133
 2134
 2135
 2136
 2137
 2138
 2139
 2140
 2141
 2142
 2143
 2144
 2145
 2146
 2147
 2148
 2149
 2150
 2151
 2152
 2153
 2154
 2155
 2156
 2157
 2158
 2159
 2160
 2161
 2162
 2163
 2164
 2165
 2166
 2167
 2168
 2169
 2170
 2171
 2172
 2173
 2174
 2175
 2176
 2177
 2178
 2179
 2180
 2181
 2182
 2183
 2184
 2185
 2186
 2187
 2188
 2189
 2190
 2191
 2192
 2193
 2194
 2195
 2196
 2197
 2198
 2199
 2200
 2201
 2202
 2203
 2204
 2205
 2206
 2207
 2208
 2209
 2210
 2211
 2212
 2213
 2214
 2215
 2216
 2217
 2218
 2219
 2220
 2221
 2222
 2223
 2224
 2225
 2226
 2227
 2228
 2229
 2230
 2231
 2232
 2233
 2234
 2235
 2236
 2237
 2238
 2239
 2240
 2241
 2242
 2243
 2244
 2245
 2246
 2247
 2248
 2249
 2250
 2251
 2252
 2253
 2254
 2255
 2256
 2257
 2258
 2259
 2260
 2261
 2262
 2263
 2264
 2265
 2266
 2267
 2268
 2269
 2270
 2271
 2272
 2273
 2274
 2275
 2276
 2277
 2278
 2279
 2280
 2281
 2282
 2283
 2284
 2285
 2286
 2287
 2288
 2289
 2290
 2291
 2292
 2293
 2294
 2295
 2296
 2297
 2298
 2299
 2300
 2301
 2302
 2303
 2304
 2305
 2306
 2307
 2308
 2309
 2310
 2311
 2312
 2313
 2314
 2315
 2316
 2317
 2318
 2319
 2320
 2321
 2322
 2323
 2324
 2325
 2326
 2327
 2328
 2329
 2330
 2331
 2332
 2333
 2334
 2335
 2336
 2337
 2338
 2339
 2340
 2341
 2342
 2343
 2344
 2345
 2346
 2347
 2348
 2349
 2350
 2351
 2352
 2353
 2354
 2355
 2356
 2357
 2358
 2359
 2360
 2361
 2362
 2363
 2364
 2365
 2366
 236

[illegible]

DATE	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT
10/1/2018	DEPOSIT	100.00
10/2/2018	WITHDRAWAL	50.00
10/3/2018	DEPOSIT	75.00
10/4/2018	WITHDRAWAL	25.00
10/5/2018	DEPOSIT	120.00
10/6/2018	WITHDRAWAL	80.00
10/7/2018	DEPOSIT	90.00
10/8/2018	WITHDRAWAL	40.00
10/9/2018	DEPOSIT	110.00
10/10/2018	WITHDRAWAL	60.00
10/11/2018	DEPOSIT	130.00
10/12/2018	WITHDRAWAL	70.00
10/13/2018	DEPOSIT	140.00
10/14/2018	WITHDRAWAL	90.00
10/15/2018	DEPOSIT	150.00
10/16/2018	WITHDRAWAL	100.00
10/17/2018	DEPOSIT	160.00
10/18/2018	WITHDRAWAL	110.00
10/19/2018	DEPOSIT	170.00
10/20/2018	WITHDRAWAL	120.00
10/21/2018	DEPOSIT	180.00
10/22/2018	WITHDRAWAL	130.00
10/23/2018	DEPOSIT	190.00
10/24/2018	WITHDRAWAL	140.00
10/25/2018	DEPOSIT	200.00
10/26/2018	WITHDRAWAL	150.00
10/27/2018	DEPOSIT	210.00
10/28/2018	WITHDRAWAL	160.00
10/29/2018	DEPOSIT	220.00
10/30/2018	WITHDRAWAL	170.00
10/31/2018	DEPOSIT	230.00
11/1/2018	WITHDRAWAL	180.00
11/2/2018	DEPOSIT	240.00
11/3/2018	WITHDRAWAL	190.00
11/4/2018	DEPOSIT	250.00
11/5/2018	WITHDRAWAL	200.00
11/6/2018	DEPOSIT	260.00
11/7/2018	WITHDRAWAL	210.00
11/8/2018	DEPOSIT	270.00
11/9/2018	WITHDRAWAL	220.00
11/10/2018	DEPOSIT	280.00
11/11/2018	WITHDRAWAL	230.00
11/12/2018	DEPOSIT	290.00
11/13/2018	WITHDRAWAL	240.00
11/14/2018	DEPOSIT	300.00
11/15/2018	WITHDRAWAL	250.00
11/16/2018	DEPOSIT	310.00
11/17/2018	WITHDRAWAL	260.00
11/18/2018	DEPOSIT	320.00
11/19/2018	WITHDRAWAL	270.00
11/20/2018	DEPOSIT	330.00
11/21/2018	WITHDRAWAL	280.00
11/22/2018	DEPOSIT	340.00
11/23/2018	WITHDRAWAL	290.00
11/24/2018	DEPOSIT	350.00
11/25/2018	WITHDRAWAL	300.00
11/26/2018	DEPOSIT	360.00
11/27/2018	WITHDRAWAL	310.00
11/28/2018	DEPOSIT	370.00
11/29/2018	WITHDRAWAL	320.00
11/30/2018	DEPOSIT	380.00
12/1/2018	WITHDRAWAL	330.00
12/2/2018	DEPOSIT	390.00
12/3/2018	WITHDRAWAL	340.00
12/4/2018	DEPOSIT	400.00
12/5/2018	WITHDRAWAL	350.00
12/6/2018	DEPOSIT	410.00
12/7/2018	WITHDRAWAL	360.00
12/8/2018	DEPOSIT	420.00
12/9/2018	WITHDRAWAL	370.00
12/10/2018	DEPOSIT	430.00
12/11/2018	WITHDRAWAL	380.00
12/12/2018	DEPOSIT	440.00
12/13/2018	WITHDRAWAL	390.00
12/14/2018	DEPOSIT	450.00
12/15/2018	WITHDRAWAL	400.00
12/16/2018	DEPOSIT	460.00
12/17/2018	WITHDRAWAL	410.00
12/18/2018	DEPOSIT	470.00
12/19/2018	WITHDRAWAL	420.00
12/20/2018	DEPOSIT	480.00
12/21/2018	WITHDRAWAL	430.00
12/22/2018	DEPOSIT	490.00
12/23/2018	WITHDRAWAL	440.00
12/24/2018	DEPOSIT	500.00
12/25/2018	WITHDRAWAL	450.00
12/26/2018	DEPOSIT	510.00
12/27/2018	WITHDRAWAL	460.00
12/28/2018	DEPOSIT	520.00
12/29/2018	WITHDRAWAL	470.00
12/30/2018	DEPOSIT	530.00
12/31/2018	WITHDRAWAL	480.00
TOTAL		10000.00

```
: rReg  
g r0 rMCS  
rdsbg r0 r0 r0 r0 r0
```

Annual Revenue Requirement Computation
 Billing Rate Period: January 1, 2018 - December 31, 2018
 Voltage Year 4: November 1, 2018 thru October 31, 2019

	2016	2015
Plant	17,096,218	33,374,718
Accumulated depreciation	(3,165,553)	(4,881,718)
Net plant	13,930,665	28,493,000
ADT	9,300,377	13,951,563
Net assets	(4,332,343)	(4,548,213)
Net assets per share	15,534.31	19,253,546
Price to book	17,468.8	17,468.8
Price to earnings	180.24	232.582
Depreciation expense	18,112	18,112
Property Tax expense	49,562	54,562
Total, including non-recurring	2,734,497	2,734,497
Investment in equity of ADT	2,203,281	2,203,281
Total cash and cash equivalents	2,832,277	2,832,277

~~For changes and additions~~
~~to the 2011 edition of the 2011~~

Normal depreciation and AFUDC practices apply. AFUDC ends and depreciation begins when plant goes into service.
Net of tax rate of return

[illegible]2017 IRS Annual Report
Schedule B
Page 2

	MARCH 15			MARCH 16		
	Run	Length (mi)	Time (hr)	Run	Length (mi)	Time (hr)
Run group 1	5	20.2	5:29	5	20.2	5:42
Run group 2	5	20.2	5:36	5	20.2	5:48
Run group 3	5	20.2	5:44	5	20.2	5:56
Run group 4	5	20.2	5:51	5	20.2	6:03
Run group 5	5	20.2	5:58	5	20.2	6:10
Run group 6	5	20.2	6:05	5	20.2	6:17
Run group 7	5	20.2	6:12	5	20.2	6:24
Run group 8	5	20.2	6:19	5	20.2	6:31
Run group 9	5	20.2	6:26	5	20.2	6:38
Run group 10	5	20.2	6:33	5	20.2	6:45
Run group 11	5	20.2	6:40	5	20.2	6:52
Run group 12	5	20.2	6:47	5	20.2	7:00
Run group 13	5	20.2	6:54	5	20.2	7:07
Run group 14	5	20.2	7:01	5	20.2	7:14
Run group 15	5	20.2	7:08	5	20.2	7:21
Run group 16	5	20.2	7:15	5	20.2	7:28
Run group 17	5	20.2	7:22	5	20.2	7:35
Run group 18	5	20.2	7:29	5	20.2	7:42
Run group 19	5	20.2	7:36	5	20.2	7:49
Run group 20	5	20.2	7:43	5	20.2	7:56
Run group 21	5	20.2	7:50	5	20.2	8:03
Run group 22	5	20.2	7:57	5	20.2	8:10
Run group 23	5	20.2	8:04	5	20.2	8:17
Run group 24	5	20.2	8:11	5	20.2	8:24
Run group 25	5	20.2	8:18	5	20.2	8:31
Run group 26	5	20.2	8:25	5	20.2	8:38
Run group 27	5	20.2	8:32	5	20.2	8:45
Run group 28	5	20.2	8:39	5	20.2	8:52
Run group 29	5	20.2	8:46	5	20.2	9:00
Run group 30	5	20.2	8:53	5	20.2	9:07
Run group 31	5	20.2	9:00	5	20.2	9:14
Run group 32	5	20.2	9:07	5	20.2	9:21
Run group 33	5	20.2	9:14	5	20.2	9:28
Run group 34	5	20.2	9:21	5	20.2	9:35
Run group 35	5	20.2	9:28	5	20.2	9:42
Run group 36	5	20.2	9:35	5	20.2	9:49
Run group 37	5	20.2	9:42	5	20.2	9:56
Run group 38	5	20.2	9:49	5	20.2	10:03
Run group 39	5	20.2	9:56	5	20.2	10:10
Run group 40	5	20.2	10:03	5	20.2	10:17
Run group 41	5	20.2	10:10	5	20.2	10:24
Run group 42	5	20.2	10:17	5	20.2	10:31
Run group 43	5	20.2	10:24	5	20.2	10:38
Run group 44	5	20.2	10:31	5	20.2	10:45
Run group 45	5	20.2	10:38	5	20.2	10:52
Run group 46	5	20.2	10:45	5	20.2	11:00
Run group 47	5	20.2	10:52	5	20.2	11:07
Run group 48	5	20.2	10:59	5	20.2	11:14
Run group 49	5	20.2	11:06	5	20.2	11:21
Run group 50	5	20.2	11:13	5	20.2	11:28
Run group 51	5	20.2	11:20	5	20.2	11:35
Run group 52	5	20.2	11:27	5	20.2	11:42
Run group 53	5	20.2	11:34	5	20.2	11:49
Run group 54	5	20.2	11:41	5	20.2	11:56
Run group 55	5	20.2	11:48	5	20.2	12:03
Run group 56	5	20.2	11:55	5	20.2	12:10
Run group 57	5	20.2	12:02	5	20.2	12:17
Run group 58	5	20.2	12:09	5	20.2	12:24
Run group 59	5	20.2	12:16	5	20.2	12:31
Run group 60	5	20.2	12:23	5	20.2	12:38
Run group 61	5	20.2	12:30	5	20.2	12:45
Run group 62	5	20.2	12:37	5	20.2	

[illegible]

Note: gap between 'wast year and other year addressed by Tax period A and 'tax period B

Average tax depreciation reserve	3,265,527	4,244,311
Average book depreciation reserve	3,952,467	4,841,155
Difference	686,940	596,844
Corporate tax rate	39.21%	39.21%
Average ADIT	81.2.21%	7.38%

Note: compare tax rate against actual deferred tax provision

Account type	
Expenses	
1st of month end of Depreciation	(1,142.32)
Accrual on Depreciation 12/31/07	0.76
Tax credit on Depreciation	95.04
Tax credit on interest	(21.5)
Actual profit before tax	(1,168.02)
Tax credit on Depreciation	79.35
Tax credit on interest	54.92
Actual profit after tax	(1,033.75)
Actual profit after tax	(1,033.75)
Account on Depreciation Method	(1,033.75)
Assets	
Depreciation on Depreciation	(1,142.32)
Account on Depreciation Method	95.04
Depreciation on Depreciation	(1,237.36)
Depreciation on Depreciation	18.1
Account on Depreciation Method	(1,219.26)

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 17-_____

2017 IMR Annual Report
Schedule 11

Tennessee Allocated NOL Carryforward As of November 30, 2017

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Line Computation</u>
1	2013	Taxable Income	(20,072,959)
2		Allocated NOL	(7,647,003)
3	2014	Taxable Income	(70,327,409)
4		Allocated NOL	(48,689,253)
5	2015	Taxable Income	35,741,137
6		Allocated NOL	-
7	2016	Taxable Income	(7,598,842)
8		Allocated NOL	(4,948,286)
9	TN Allocated NOL Carryforward		<u>(61,284,542)</u> Line 9 = Lines 2 + 4 + 6 + 8
10	Federal Tax Rate		0.35
11	TN Tax Benefit of NOL Carryforward		<u><u>(21,449,590)</u></u> Line 11 = Line 9 x Line 10

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 17-_____

2017 IMR Annual Report
Schedule 12

Schedule of Prior Period Adjustments

None

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 17-_____

2017 IMR Annual Report
Schedule 13

Statement of Public Interest

Piedmont is not aware of any changes in the market conditions or other factors that affect whether this Rider is still in the public interest.

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 16-00140

Tennessee Allocated NOL Carryforward

2013	Taxable Income	(20,072,959)
	Allocated NOL	(17,807,061)
2014	Taxable Income	(70,327,409)
	Allocated NOL	(48,689,253)
2015	Taxable Income	35,741,137
	Allocated NOL	-
2016	Taxable Income	(9,075,049)
	Allocated NOL	(6,662,131)
TN Allocated NOL Carryforward		<u>(73,158,445)</u>
TN Tax Benefit of NOL Carryforward		(25,605,456)

	ADIT	NOL Benefit
Vintage 1 - Year 4	(24,529,845)	24,529,845
Vintage 2 - Year 3	(12,745,341)	1,075,611
Vintage 3 - Year 2	(4,170,784)	-
Vintage 4 - Year 1	<u>(4,305,362)</u>	<u>-</u>

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 6			All Vintage Years
Line No.		November 2017 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of November 2017 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of November 2017 ⁶
TN Direct					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 18,795.93		\$ 18,795.93	\$ 5,792,445.74
2	Casing Remediation	\$ 36,484.24		\$ 36,484.24	\$ 848,689.17
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 3,241,458.43		\$ 3,241,458.43	\$ 57,309,926.22
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 439,201.49		\$ 439,201.49	\$ 180,609,211.49
5	Total	\$ 3,735,940.09	\$ -	\$ 3,735,940.09	\$ 244,560,272.62
Joint Property: CO3-State					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 295,369.55		\$ 295,369.55	\$ 131,625,773.00
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.30%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 48,145.24		\$ 48,145.24	\$ 23,167,638.66
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 3,784,085.33	\$ -	\$ 3,784,085.33	\$ 267,727,911.28
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 3,784,085.33	\$ -	\$ 3,784,085.33	\$ 234,827,911.28

#REF!

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, which captures amounts through 10/31/17, is \$231,043,825.95 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4 and \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	November 2017
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734186	17	Nashville New Rectifier & Ground Be	\$ 192.58
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734388	17	Nashville MAG Anode 2017	18,603.35
3	CSNG-Casing & Remediation	FP1734373	17	Hartsville Casing Removal	36,484.24
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	182,601.19
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	54,807.91
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733766	17	Overhill Circle	1,486.82
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fessler's LN	239.93
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	1,147,137.21
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733947	17	Nolensville Rd Over RR S of I-440	2,650.64
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734408	17	3rd and Hart Station Valves	7,605.69
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734411	17	Knapp Blvd	21,824.82
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	5,003.37
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	4,053.84
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734418	17	Turner St Renewal	956,028.66
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734420	17	Snyder Street @ Lovell Street	1,441.09
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	112,399.08
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd _ DIM	44,737.90
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734431	17	Murfreesboro Road at ForestVie	(186.83)
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734478	17	3rd Ave North Steel Replacement	20,428.85
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Lane	112,140.77
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734569	17	Enviro Science DIMP Project	244,853.97
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734592	17	Elm Hill Pk Ext	(23.01)
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734647	17	Grassmere Park Road	48,060.66
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734672	17	12th Ave N at Grundy St.	12,361.52
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	0.62
26	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734749	17	2nd Ave N and Jefferson Leak	108,331.15
27	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734770	17	Ash Street and 2nd Ave S DIMP	96,327.90
28	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734808	17	Regulator Install for Shelby S	57,144.68
29	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	6,426.17
30	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	196,054.01
31	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 311 Replacement	236,721.31
32	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	17	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	295,369.55

Total (unallocated)

\$ 4,031,309.64

33 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 3,735,940.09

34 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 295,369.55

\$ 4,031,309.64

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>		<u>Nov-17</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i> \$ 6,573,861.54
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i> 2,002,041.71
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i> (1,902,020.12)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i> 6,673,883.13
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i> 6,623,872.34
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i> 23,236.54
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i> \$ 6,697,119.67
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i> 0.042100
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i> 0.003508
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i> \$ 6,697,119.67
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i> \$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	2,002,041.71
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(1,194,097.76)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(624,637.01)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(27,007.55)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(560.57)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(155,738.82)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	23,236.54
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(23,236.54)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		November 2017			
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.13124		7,769,511	1,019,670.62
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.11465		4,067,386	466,325.80
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.11465		1,509,261	173,036.77
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.11465		2,359	270.46
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05092		650,515	33,124.22
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05092		28,710	1,461.91
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05092		1,891,428	96,311.51
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05092		126,009	6,416.38
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05092		1,525	77.65
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01273		40,811	519.52
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01273		8,232,936	104,805.28
12	Total				\$ 1,902,020.12

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	1,019,670.62
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	466,325.80
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	173,307.23
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	34,586.13
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	102,727.89
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	77.65
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	519.52
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	104,805.28
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(1,902,020.12)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 6			All Vintage Years
Line No.		December 2017 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of December 2017 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of December 2017 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 5,096.88	\$ 18,795.93	\$ 23,892.81	\$ 5,797,542.62
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 848,689.17
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,953,490.10	\$ 3,241,458.43	\$ 5,194,948.53	\$ 59,263,416.32
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 1,103,298.89	\$ 439,201.49	\$ 1,542,500.38	\$ 181,712,510.38
5	Total	\$ 3,061,885.87	\$ 3,735,940.09	\$ 6,797,825.96	\$ 247,622,158.49
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 1,095,148.22	\$ 295,369.55	\$ 1,390,517.77	\$ 132,720,921.22
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.30%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 178,509.16	\$ 48,145.24	\$ 226,654.40	\$ 23,346,147.82
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 3,240,395.03	\$ 3,784,085.33	\$ 7,024,480.36	\$ 270,968,306.31
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 3,240,395.03	\$ 3,784,085.33	\$ 7,024,480.36	\$ 238,068,306.31

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, which captures amounts through 10/31/17, is \$231,043,825.95 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4 and \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	December 2017
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734186	17	Nashville New Rectifier & Ground Be	\$ 193.81
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734388	17	Nashville MAG Anode 2017	4,903.07
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	312,368.31
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	103,144.68
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fessler's LN	281,185.76
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733885	17	2nd Ave North 14" Replacement	(7,324.57)
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	126,943.17
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734408	17	3rd and Hart Station Valves	14,626.76
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP17334410	17	Georgia Ave Renewal	1,078.22
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734411	17	Knapp Blvd	44,443.85
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP17334413	17	McMurray Blvd Royal Elm Circle	157,103.59
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	596,800.53
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	27,161.51
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734420	17	Snyder Street @ Lovell Street	31,872.08
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	47,100.08
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd _ DIM	37,361.72
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734431	17	Murfreesboro Road at ForestVie	12,560.56
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Lane	(104,237.87)
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734614	17	Loretta Drive Replacement	1,043.43
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734672	17	12th Ave N at Grundy St.	241,636.54
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	0.62
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734770	17	Ash Street and 2nd Ave S DIMP	11,815.32
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734808	17	Regulator Install for Shelby S	3,105.46
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734812	17	Haverford Ave.	7,027.50
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734823	17	240 Blackman Rd DIMP	6,672.85
26	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	16,538.37
27	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733989	17	Line 310 T Cut Out R1	(4,568.44)
28	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	630,606.00
29	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 311 Replacement	460,722.96
30	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	17	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	1,095,148.22

Total (unallocated)

\$ 4,157,034.09

31 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 3,061,885.87

32 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 1,095,148.22

\$ 4,157,034.09

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Dec-17</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 6,697,119.67
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	3,187,226.34
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(3,469,548.38)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	6,414,797.63
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	6,555,958.65
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	22,998.30
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 6,437,795.93
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.042100
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.003508
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 6,437,795.93
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	3,187,226.34
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(1,900,989.28)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(994,414.62)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(42,995.68)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(892.42)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(247,934.34)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	22,998.30
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(22,998.30)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		December 2017			
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.13124		16,119,598	2,115,536.04
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.11465		6,830,906	783,163.37
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.11465		2,313,325	265,222.71
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.11465		1,432	164.18
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05092		1,013,265	51,595.45
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05092		29,097	1,481.62
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05092		2,408,475	122,639.55
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05092		122,696	6,247.68
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05092		2,928	149.09
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01273		41,307	525.84
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01273		9,648,299	122,822.85
12	Total				\$ 3,469,548.38

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	2,115,536.04
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	783,163.37
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	265,386.89
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	53,077.07
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	128,887.23
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	149.09
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	525.84
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	122,822.85
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(3,469,548.38)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 6			All Vintage Years
Line No.		January 2018 <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ¹	Prior Cumulative <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of January 2018 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of January 2018 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ -	\$ 23,892.81	\$ 23,892.81	\$ 5,797,542.62
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 848,689.17
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 869,216.01	\$ 5,194,948.53	\$ 6,064,164.54	\$ 60,132,632.33
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 326,164.03	\$ 1,542,500.38	\$ 1,868,664.41	\$ 182,038,674.41
5	Total	\$ 1,195,380.04	\$ 6,797,825.96	\$ 7,993,206.00	\$ 248,817,538.53
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 610,658.18	\$ 1,390,517.77	\$ 2,001,175.95	\$ 133,331,579.40
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.33%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 99,720.48	\$ 226,654.40	\$ 326,374.88	\$ 23,445,868.30
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 1,295,100.52	\$ 7,024,480.36	\$ 8,319,580.88	\$ 272,263,406.83
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 1,295,100.52	\$ 7,024,480.36	\$ 8,319,580.88	\$ 239,363,406.83

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, which captures amounts through 10/31/17, is \$231,043,825.95 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4 and \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	January 2018
1	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	\$ 139,254.15
2	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	(14.83)
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fessler's LN	26,299.89
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	1,239.88
5	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	198,260.70
6	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	127,903.33
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734408	17	3rd and Hart Station Valves	10,984.85
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734412	17	Vine Ridge Drive	16,128.58
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	(50,400.00)
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	127,075.14
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734420	17	Snyder Street @ Lovell Street	99,688.29
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	128,238.55
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd _ DIM	51,547.17
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734478	17	3rd Ave North Steel Replacment	10,170.30
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Ln	106,070.40
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	30,852.88
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734770	17	Ash Street and 2nd Ave S DIMP	3,770.00
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734799	17	Nashville Bridge Attachments	200.00
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734807	17	Wingo Regulator Station Remova	5,546.16
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734808	17	Regulator Install for Shelby S	246.90
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734812	17	Haverford Ave.	11,372.16
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734819	17	Shelby Railroad Tressell Retir	3,811.04
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734823	17	240 Blackman Rd DIMP	147,134.50
24	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	17	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	610,658.18

Total (unallocated)

\$ 1,806,038.22

25 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 1,195,380.04

26 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 610,658.18

\$ 1,806,038.22

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Jan-18</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 6,437,795.93
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	3,968,987.70
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(6,579,658.39)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	3,827,125.24
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	5,132,460.59
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	18,179.18
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 3,845,304.42
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.042500
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.003542
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 3,845,304.42
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	3,968,987.70
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(2,367,263.02)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(1,238,324.16)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(53,541.65)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(1,111.32)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(308,747.55)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	18,179.18
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(18,179.18)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		January 2018			
Line No.		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.13124		31,969,737	4,195,708.28
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.11465		13,600,104	1,559,251.92
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.11465		4,153,038	476,145.81
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.11465		1,405	161.08
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05092		1,211,038	61,666.05
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05092		30,669	1,561.67
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05092		2,787,484	141,938.69
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05092		126,560	6,444.44
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05092		3,506	178.53
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01273		32,497	413.69
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01273		10,698,211	136,188.23
12	Total				\$ 6,579,658.39

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	4,195,708.28
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	1,559,251.92
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	476,306.89
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	63,227.72
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	148,383.13
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	178.53
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	413.69
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	136,188.23
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(6,579,658.39)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 6			All Vintage Years
<u>Line No.</u>		February 2018 <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ¹	Prior Cumulative <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of February 2018</u> ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of February 2018</u> ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ -	\$ 23,892.81	\$ 23,892.81	\$ 5,797,542.62
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 848,689.17
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 920,861.89	\$ 6,064,164.54	\$ 6,985,026.43	\$ 61,053,494.22
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 1,048,913.42	\$ 1,868,664.41	\$ 2,917,577.83	\$ 183,087,587.83
5	Total	\$ 1,969,775.31	\$ 7,993,206.00	\$ 9,962,981.31	\$ 250,787,313.84
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 530,432.82	\$ 2,001,175.95	\$ 2,531,608.77	\$ 133,862,012.22
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.33%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 86,619.68	\$ 326,374.88	\$ 412,994.56	\$ 23,532,487.98
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 2,056,394.99	\$ 8,319,580.88	\$ 10,375,975.87	\$ 274,319,801.82
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 2,056,394.99	\$ 8,319,580.88	\$ 10,375,975.87	\$ 241,419,801.82

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, which captures amounts through 10/31/17, is \$231,043,825.95 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4 and \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	February 2018
1	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	\$ 134,302.31
2	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	150.23
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733766	17	Overhill Circle	17,510.85
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fesslers LN	673.48
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	21,240.04
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734408	17	3rd and Hart Station Valves	21,283.39
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734412	17	Vine Ridge Drive	369,311.97
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	110.21
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	33,959.99
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734420	17	Synder Street @ Lovell Street	1,960.10
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	45,106.65
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd _ DIM	38,462.26
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734431	17	Murfreesboro Rd at Forest Vie	18.20
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Ln	49,268.19
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	18,728.72
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734770	17	Ash Street and 2nd Ave S DIMP	441.23
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734799	17	Nashville Bridge Attachments	428.08
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734807	17	Wingo Regulator Station Remova	8,479.28
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734808	17	Regulator Install for Shelby S	411.72
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734812	17	Haverford Ave.	1,661.23
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734818	17	Bryan St #1852	565.98
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734819	17	Shelby Railroad Tressell Retir	1,768.50
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734823	17	240 Blackman Rd DIMP	19,017.23
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734824	17	Childrens Way	136,002.05
25	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	377,114.43
26	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	671,798.99
27	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	17	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	530,432.82

Total (unallocated)

\$ 2,500,208.13

28 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 1,969,775.31

29 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 530,432.82

\$ 2,500,208.13

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Feb-18</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 3,845,304.42
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	3,776,922.54
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(4,960,934.66)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	2,661,292.30
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	3,253,298.36
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	11,523.18
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 2,672,815.48
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.042500
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.003542
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 2,672,815.48
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	3,776,922.54
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(2,252,707.68)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(1,178,399.83)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(50,950.69)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(1,057.54)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(293,806.80)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	11,523.18
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(11,523.18)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		February 2018		
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.13124	24,618,181	3,230,890.07
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.11465	9,943,883	1,140,066.19
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.11465	2,924,912	335,341.16
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.11465	955	109.49
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05092	732,136	37,280.37
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05092	28,242	1,438.08
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05092	2,020,858	102,902.09
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05092	117,006	5,957.95
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05092	1,743	88.75
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01273	16,603	211.36
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01273	8,377,781	106,649.15
12	Total			\$ 4,960,934.66

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	3,230,890.07
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	1,140,066.19
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	335,450.65
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	38,718.45
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	108,860.04
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	88.75
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	211.36
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	106,649.15
01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	(4,960,934.66)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 6			All Vintage Years
<u>Line No.</u>		March 2018 <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ¹	Prior Cumulative <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of March 2018</u> ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of March 2018</u> ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 39,825.04	\$ 23,892.81	\$ 63,717.85	\$ 5,837,367.66
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 848,689.17
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 398,208.45	\$ 6,985,026.43	\$ 7,383,234.88	\$ 61,451,702.67
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ (223,569.36)	\$ 2,917,577.83	\$ 2,694,008.47	\$ 182,864,018.47
5	Total	\$ 214,464.13	\$ 9,962,981.31	\$ 10,177,445.44	\$ 251,001,777.97
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 18,284.48	\$ 2,531,608.77	\$ 2,549,893.25	\$ 133,880,296.70
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.33%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 2,985.86	\$ 412,994.56	\$ 415,980.42	\$ 23,535,473.84
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 217,449.99	\$ 10,375,975.87	\$ 10,593,425.86	\$ 274,537,251.81
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 217,449.99	\$ 10,375,975.87	\$ 10,593,425.86	\$ 241,637,251.81

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, which captures amounts through 10/31/17, is \$231,043,825.95 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4 and \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	March 2018
1	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	\$ 164,948.58
2	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	1,206.71
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	12,062.26
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734408	17	3rd and Hart Station Valves	(576.59)
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	1,900.26
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	534.72
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd _ DIM	38,070.51
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	1,573.18
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	31,667.99
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734770	17	Ash Street and 2nd Ave S DIMP	146.62
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734799	17	Nashville Bridge Attachments	(499.18)
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734812	17	Haverford Ave.	1,275.79
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734818	17	Bryan St #1852	127,716.83
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734819	17	Shelby Railroad Tressell Retir	70.89
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734823	17	240 Blackman Rd DIMP	1,022.67
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734824	17	Childrens Way	17,087.21
17	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734721	17	Nashville Trans Remediation	2,299.13
18	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734720	17	Nashville HP Dist Remediation	2,299.13
19	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214409	17	Nashville Rectifier (REM MON)	33,515.60
20	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214742	17	Dickerson Rd @ Shevel St	411.18
21	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734388	17	Nashville Mag Anode 2017	1,300.00
22	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	(499,949.86)
23	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	276,380.50
24	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	17	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	18,284.48

Total (unallocated)

\$ 232,748.61

25 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 214,464.13

26 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 18,284.48

\$ 232,748.61

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Mar-18</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 2,672,815.48
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	2,851,853.96
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(2,856,175.22)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	2,668,494.22
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	2,670,654.85
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	9,459.46
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 2,677,953.68
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.042500
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.003542
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 2,677,953.68
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOPTOP	2,851,853.96
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 RESVAL	(1,700,959.78)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 COMSTD	(889,778.43)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 INDSLS	(38,471.51)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 GASRSL	(798.52)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(221,845.72)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOPTOP	9,459.46
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOPTOP 0526	(9,459.46)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		March 2018			
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.13124		13,053,596	1,713,153.94
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.11465		5,976,208	685,172.25
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.11465		1,647,324	188,865.70
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.11465		501	57.44
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05092		758,566	38,626.18
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05092		31,342	1,595.93
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05092		2,122,432	108,074.24
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05092		124,796	6,354.61
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05092		1,707	86.92
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01273		19,005	241.93
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01273		8,950,988	113,946.08
12	Total				\$ 2,856,175.22

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	1,713,153.94
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	685,172.25
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	188,923.14
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	40,222.11
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	114,428.85
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	86.92
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	241.93
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	113,946.08
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(2,856,175.22)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 6			All Vintage Years
<u>Line No.</u>		April 2018 <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ¹	Prior Cumulative <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of April 2018</u> ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of April 2018</u> ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 78,665.53	\$ 63,717.85	\$ 142,383.38	\$ 5,916,033.19
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 848,689.17
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,238,146.47	\$ 7,383,234.88	\$ 8,621,381.35	\$ 62,689,849.14
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 435,067.74	\$ 2,694,008.47	\$ 3,129,076.21	\$ 183,299,086.21
5	Total	\$ 1,751,879.74	\$ 10,177,445.44	\$ 11,929,325.18	\$ 252,753,657.71
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 8,068.57	\$ 2,549,893.25	\$ 2,557,961.82	\$ 133,888,365.27
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.33%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 1,317.60	\$ 415,980.42	\$ 417,298.02	\$ 23,536,791.44
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 1,753,197.34	\$ 10,593,425.86	\$ 12,346,623.20	\$ 276,290,449.15
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 1,753,197.34	\$ 10,593,425.86	\$ 12,346,623.20	\$ 243,390,449.15

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, which captures amounts through 10/31/17, is \$231,043,825.95 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4 and \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	April 2018
1	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	\$ 1,010,515.37
2	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	(2.84)
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	105,643.33
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	(0.59)
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	17,744.30
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	37,727.43
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd / Tyne Blvd _ DIM	41,859.21
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734430	17	Keaton Ave	1,692.70
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	10.10
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734749	17	2nd Ave N and Jefferson Leak	9,445.54
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	6,490.02
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734799	17	Nashville Bridge Attachments	0.83
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734807	17	Ringo Regulator Station Removal	(23.23)
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734808	17	Regulator Install for Shelby S	(10.25)
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734812	17	Haverford Ave.	693.64
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734818	17	Bryan St #1852	2,293.00
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734819	17	Shelby Railroad Tressell Retir	3,676.44
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734823	17	240 Blackman Rd DIMP	(442.97)
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734824	17	Childrens Way	(6.07)
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP0216309	17	Baxter Lane	840.51
21	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734721	17	Nashville Trans Remediation	13,810.75
22	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734720	17	Nashville HP Dist Remediation	60,151.67
23	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214409	17	Nashville Rectifier (REM MON)	215.12
24	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214742	17	Dickerson Rd @ Shevel St	4,310.46
25	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734388	17	Nashville Mag Anode 2017	177.53
26	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	121,336.69
27	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	313,731.05
28	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	17	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	8,068.57

Total (unallocated)

\$ 1,759,948.31

25 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 1,751,879.74

26 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 8,068.57

\$ 1,759,948.31

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Jan-18</u>		<u>Feb-18</u>		<u>Mar-18</u>		<u>Apr-18</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 6,437,795.93	\$	3,904,267.16	\$	2,788,096.52	\$	2,836,009.80
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	4,027,846.21		3,832,932.80		2,894,145.82		1,870,245.82 1/
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(5,579,658.39)		(4,960,934.66)		(2,856,175.22)		(2,813,196.13)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	3,885,983.75		2,776,265.30		2,826,067.12		1,893,059.49
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) /2</i>	5,161,889.84		3,340,266.23		2,807,081.82		2,364,534.65
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	18,283.41		11,831.22		9,942.68		8,807.89
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 3,904,267.16	\$	2,788,096.52	\$	2,836,009.80	\$	1,901,867.38
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.042500		0.042500		0.042500		0.044700
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.003542		0.003542		0.003542		0.003725
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 3,845,304.42	\$	2,672,815.48	\$	2,677,953.68	\$	1,715,841.89
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ 58,962.74	\$	115,281.04	\$	158,056.12	\$	186,025.49 2/

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	4,027,846.21	3,832,932.80	2,894,145.82	1,870,245.82 2/
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(2,402,368.59)	(2,286,114.44)	(1,726,184.34)	(1,115,489.42) 2/
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(1,256,688.01)	(1,195,875.04)	(902,973.49)	(583,516.70) 2/
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	(54,335.65)	(51,706.26)	(39,042.03)	(25,229.61) 2/
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(1,127.80)	(1,073.22)	(810.36)	(523.67) 2/
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(313,326.16)	(298,163.84)	(225,135.60)	(145,486.42) 2/

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	18,283.41	11,831.22	9,942.68	8,807.89 2/
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	(18,283.41)	(11,831.22)	(9,942.68)	(8,807.89) 2/

1/ Pursuant to the TPUC's May 14, 2018 ruling in Docket No. 17-00138, this schedule reflects the approved monthly amortization of the annual Integrity Management Revenue Requirement from Piedmont's 2017 Annual Integrity Management Rider Report, which was filed by the Company on November 30, 2017. See Exhibit A of the Direct Testimony of Pia K. Powers in Docket No. 17-00138 for the approved monthly amortization.

2/ Pursuant to the TPUC's ruling, Piedmont recorded the approved IM Revenue Requirement to its general ledger for January 2018 thru April 2018. It was recorded as a true-up adjustment in May 2018.

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		April 2018			
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.13124		12,942,568	1,698,582.62
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.11465		5,716,112	655,352.24
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.11465		1,901,353	217,990.12
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.11465		726	83.24
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05092		598,061	30,453.27
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05092		29,889	1,521.95
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05092		1,847,138	94,056.27
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05092		125,971	6,414.44
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05092		1,185	60.34
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01273		16,468	209.64
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01273		8,520,974	108,472.00
12	Total				\$ 2,813,196.13

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	1,698,582.62
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	655,352.24
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	218,073.36
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	31,975.22
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	100,470.71
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	60.34
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	209.64
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	108,472.00
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(2,813,196.13)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 6			All Vintage Years
<u>Line No.</u>		May 2018 <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ¹	Prior Cumulative <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of May 2018 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of May 2018 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 4,538.58	\$ 142,383.38	\$ 146,921.96	\$ 5,920,571.77
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 848,689.17
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 634,453.19	\$ 8,621,381.35	\$ 9,255,834.54	\$ 63,324,302.33
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 321,670.42	\$ 3,129,076.21	\$ 3,450,746.63	\$ 183,620,756.63
5	Total	\$ 960,662.19	\$ 11,929,325.18	\$ 12,889,987.37	\$ 253,714,319.90
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 7,520.01	\$ 2,557,961.82	\$ 2,565,481.83	\$ 133,895,885.28
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.33%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 1,228.02	\$ 417,298.02	\$ 418,526.04	\$ 23,538,019.46
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 961,890.21	\$ 12,346,623.20	\$ 13,308,513.41	\$ 277,252,339.36
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 961,890.21	\$ 12,346,623.20	\$ 13,308,513.41	\$ 244,352,339.36

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, which captures amounts through 10/31/17, is \$231,043,825.95 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4 and \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	May 2018
1	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	\$ 204,810.00
2	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	4,094.33
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	25,380.53
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734408	17	3rd and Hart Station Valves	356.85
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	3,803.06
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	2,580.69
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	14,456.71
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734799	17	Nashville Bridge Attachments	0.83
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734812	17	Haverford Ave.	130,533.22
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734818	17	Bryan St #1852	116,156.31
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734824	17	Childrens Way	91,077.52
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	10.16
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734430	17	Keaton Ave	3,174.76
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216309	17	Baxter Ln	2,356.93
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734693	17	Cliff Dr Main replacement	395.07
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734690	17	Belmont Pit Regulator Replacement	4,271.34
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734692	17	California Ave #1817	30,994.88
18	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734721	17	Nashville Trans Remediation	4,276.16
19	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734721	17	Nashville Trans Remediation	117.12
20	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734720	17	Nashville HP Dist Remediation	(43,929.84)
21	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214409	17	Nashville Rectifier (REM MON)	216.50
22	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214742	17	Dickerson Rd @ Shevel St	1,474.84
23	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214467	17	Nashville Bridge New Coating	35,465.40
24	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734718	17	Nashville Galvanic Anode	6,918.40
25	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	13,960.87
26	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	4,137.28
27	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	253,110.05
28	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	31,136.65
29	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	19,325.57
30	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	17	OASIS: Distribution for Ventyx	7,520.01

Total (unallocated)

\$ 968,182.20

31 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)
32 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 960,662.19
\$ 7,520.01
\$ 968,182.20

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>May-18</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 1,901,867.38
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	1,184,101.61
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(1,508,001.70)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	1,577,967.29
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	1,739,917.34
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	6,481.19
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 1,584,448.48
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.044700
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.003725
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 1,584,448.48
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	1,184,101.61
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(706,245.56)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(369,439.71)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	(15,973.53)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(331.55)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(92,111.26)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	6,481.19
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	(6,481.19)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		May 2018		
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.13124	6,268,071	822,621.64
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.11465	3,315,230	380,091.12
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.11465	1,076,675	123,440.79
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.11465	1,306	149.73
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05092	316,655	16,124.07
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05092	33,444	1,702.97
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05092	1,267,172	64,524.40
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05092	142,995	7,281.31
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05092	431	21.95
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01273	20,600	262.24
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01273	7,209,857	91,781.48
12	Total			\$ 1,508,001.70

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	822,621.64
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	380,091.12
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	123,590.52
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	17,827.04
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	71,805.71
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	21.95
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	262.24
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	91,781.48
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(1,508,001.70)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 6			All Vintage Years
Line No.		June 2018 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of June 2018 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of June 2018 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 892,090.52	\$ 146,921.96	\$ 1,039,012.48	\$ 6,812,662.29
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 848,689.17
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,104,180.52	\$ 9,255,834.54	\$ 10,360,015.06	\$ 64,428,482.85
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 1,284,388.80	\$ 3,450,746.63	\$ 4,735,135.43	\$ 184,905,145.43
5	Total	\$ 3,280,659.84	\$ 12,889,987.37	\$ 16,170,647.21	\$ 256,994,979.74
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ 30,906.31	\$ 2,565,481.83	\$ 2,596,388.14	\$ 133,926,791.59
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.33%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ 5,047.00	\$ 418,526.04	\$ 423,573.04	\$ 23,543,066.46
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 3,285,706.84	\$ 13,308,513.41	\$ 16,594,220.25	\$ 280,538,046.20
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 3,285,706.84	\$ 13,308,513.41	\$ 16,594,220.25	\$ 247,638,046.20

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, which captures amounts through 10/31/17, is \$231,043,825.95 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4 and \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	June 2018
1	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	\$ 479,796.56
2	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	1,320.83
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734408	17	3rd and Hart Station Valves	250.40
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	(6,333.65)
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	53.70
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	7,746.36
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734799	17	Nashville Bridge Attachments	31,707.28
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734812	17	Haverford Ave.	881.08
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734818	17	Bryan St #1852	343,330.75
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734824	17	Childrens Way	(383.40)
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	853.15
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734430	17	Keaton Ave	92,896.03
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0215066	17	Maplewood Rd Valve	449.71
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216309	17	Baxter Ln	45,242.36
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734653	17	Blue Hold Rd HDD	60,822.37
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734693	17	Cliff Dr Main replacement	2.54
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734690	17	Belmont Pit Regulator Replacement	28,467.74
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734692	17	California Ave #1817	17,076.71
19	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734721	17	Nashville Trans Remediation	51,468.29
20	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734720	17	Nashville HP Dist Remediation	766,826.58
21	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214409	17	Nashville Rectifier (REM MON)	217.89
22	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214742	17	Dickerson Rd @ Shevel St	14,145.46
23	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214467	17	Nashville Bridge New Coating	57,893.85
24	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734718	17	Nashville Galvanic Anode	1,538.45
25	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	15,861.06
26	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	1,265,438.12
27	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	3,089.62
28	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	17	OASIS: Distribution for Ventyx	30,906.31

Total (unallocated)

\$ 3,311,566.15

29 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 3,280,659.84

30 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ 30,906.31

\$ 3,311,566.15

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Jun-18</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 1,584,448.48
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	838,476.73
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(957,799.88)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	1,465,125.33
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	1,524,786.91
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	5,679.83
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 1,470,805.16
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.044700
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.003725
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 1,470,805.16
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	838,476.73
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(500,101.07)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(261,604.74)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	(11,311.05)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(234.77)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(65,225.10)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	5,679.83
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	(5,679.83)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		June 2018			
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.16057		2,290,562	367,795.54
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.14027		2,104,321	295,173.11
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.14027		658,030	92,301.87
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.14027		-	-
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.06230		287,228	17,894.30
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.06230		33,652	2,096.52
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.06230		1,153,627	71,870.96
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.06230		135,033	8,412.56
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.06230		274	17.07
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01557		37,443	582.99
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01557		6,528,899	101,654.96
12	Total				\$ 957,799.88

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	367,795.54
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	295,173.11
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	92,301.87
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	19,990.82
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	80,283.52
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	17.07
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	582.99
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	101,654.96
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(957,799.88)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount

Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 6			All Vintage Years
<u>Line No.</u>		July 2018 <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ¹	Prior Cumulative <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of July 2018 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of July 2018 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 191,196.57	\$ 1,039,012.48	\$ 1,230,209.05	\$ 7,003,858.86
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 848,689.17
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,292,039.41	\$ 10,360,015.06	\$ 11,652,054.47	\$ 65,720,522.26
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ (228,221.38)	\$ 4,735,135.43	\$ 4,506,914.05	\$ 184,676,924.05
5	Total	\$ 1,255,014.60	\$ 16,170,647.21	\$ 17,425,661.81	\$ 258,249,994.34
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ -	\$ 2,596,388.14	\$ 2,596,388.14	\$ 133,926,791.59
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.33%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ -	\$ 423,573.04	\$ 423,573.04	\$ 23,543,066.46
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 1,255,014.60	\$ 16,594,220.25	\$ 17,849,234.85	\$ 281,793,060.80
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 1,255,014.60	\$ 16,594,220.25	\$ 17,849,234.85	\$ 248,893,060.80

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, which captures amounts through 10/31/17, is \$231,043,825.95 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4 and \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	July 2018
1	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0215066	17	Maplewood Rd Valve	2.89
2	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216582	17	Rural Hill Isolation Valve Removal	9,360.12
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221329	17	10th Ave N Valve Replacement	822.36
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733749	17	North 1st St-Replacement	(35,595.00)
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733756	17	Foster Ave Murfreesboro Rd	(30,254.62)
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	580,098.97
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733766	17	Overhill Circle	(26,981.00)
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733947	17	Noblesville Rd Over RR of I-440	(42,798.00)
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734138	17	Electric Avenue Project	466,370.15
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	8,841.21
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd/Tyne Blvd DIM	6,692.12
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734430	17	Keaton Ave	22,568.35
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	204,564.21
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734478	17	3rd Ave North Steel Replacement	(4,604.75)
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Lane	(36,212.00)
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734653	17	Blue Hold Rd HDD	3,052.08
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734690	17	Belmont Pit Regulator Replacement	44906.56
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734693	17	Cliff Dr Main replacement	10,334.51
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734696	17	West Tyne & Old Harding Place	1,726.67
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	6,429.24
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734799	17	Nashville Bridge Attachments	61,956.70
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734807	17	Wingo Regulator Station Removal	99.93
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734812	17	Haverford Ave.	(191.70)
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734818	17	Bryan St #1852	40,850.41
25	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734721	17	Nashville Trans Remediation	461.95
26	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734720	17	Nashville HP Dist Remediation	6,759.35
27	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214409	17	Nashville Rectifier (REM MON)	3,249.94
28	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214742	17	Dickerson Rd @ Shevel St	63,204.76
29	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214467	17	Nashville Bridge New Coating	117,466.29
30	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734718	17	Nashville Galvanic Anode	54.28
31	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	8,358.50
32	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	(236,579.88)

Total (unallocated)

\$ 1,255,014.60

33 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 1,255,014.60

34 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ -

\$ 1,255,014.60

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee

Schedule 3

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Jul-18</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 1,470,805.16
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	780,699.38
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(827,957.14)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	1,423,547.40
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	1,447,176.28
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	5,655.56
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 1,429,202.96
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.04690
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.003908
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 1,429,202.96
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	780,699.38
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(465,640.34)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(243,578.20)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	(10,531.63)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(218.60)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(60,730.61)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	5,655.56
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	(5,655.56)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		July 2018			
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.16057		1,827,276	293,405.71
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.14027		1,821,263	255,468.56
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.14027		558,641	78,360.57
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.14027		32	4.49
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.06230		284,094	17,699.06
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.06230		35,833	2,232.40
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.06230		1,074,579	66,946.27
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.06230		139,783	8,708.48
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.06230		264	16.45
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01557		5,241	81.60
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01557		6,745,893	105,033.55
12	Total				\$ 827,957.14

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	293,405.71
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	255,468.56
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	78,365.06
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	19,931.46
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	75,654.75
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	16.45
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	81.60
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	105,033.55
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(827,957.14)

-

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 6			All Vintage Years
<u>Line No.</u>		August 2018 <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ¹	Prior Cumulative <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of August 2018</u> ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of August 2018</u> ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 225,388.22	\$ 1,230,209.05	\$ 1,455,597.27	\$ 7,229,247.08
2	Casing Remediation	\$ 14,884.32	\$ 36,484.24	\$ 51,368.56	\$ 863,573.49
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,280,688.97	\$ 11,652,054.47	\$ 12,932,743.44	\$ 67,001,211.23
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 619,369.88	\$ 4,506,914.05	\$ 5,126,283.93	\$ 185,296,293.93
5	Total	\$ 2,140,331.39	\$ 17,425,661.81	\$ 19,565,993.20	\$ 260,390,325.73
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ -	\$ 2,596,388.14	\$ 2,596,388.14	\$ 133,926,791.59
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.33%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ -	\$ 423,573.04	\$ 423,573.04	\$ 23,543,066.46
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 2,140,331.39	\$ 17,849,234.85	\$ 19,989,566.24	\$ 283,933,392.19
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 2,140,331.39	\$ 17,849,234.85	\$ 19,989,566.24	\$ 251,033,392.19

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, which captures amounts through 10/31/17, is \$231,043,825.95 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4 and \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	August 2018
1	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0215066	17	Maplewood Rd Valve	2.91
2	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216309	17	Baxter Ln	45.37
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221329	17	10th Ave N Valve Replacement	2,601.47
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222124	17	Harding Pl & Granny White Pk Valve	2,298.85
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222311	17	2658 Hwy 41 South Greenbrier	73,067.37
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222670	17	Donelso Plaza Regulator Removal	943.21
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733755	17	Wheeler Ave and Hewlett Dr	(5,904.25)
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	282,913.11
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733767	17	Fesslers/Murfreesboro Rd	(6,073.75)
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734414	17	Dreamland Drive, Greenbrier TN	(8,249.00)
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave at Thompson Lane	38,630.15
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734417	17	Rayon Dr (Bridgeway Ave & Ensely)	(4,604.75)
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	29,459.94
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd/Tyne Blvd DIM	140,117.64
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734430	17	Keaton Ave	19,352.05
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	268,417.18
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734690	17	Belmont Pit Regulator Replacement	45,500.22
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734692	17	California Ave at Centennial	43.34
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734693	17	Cliff Dr Main replacement	127,955.14
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734696	17	West Tyne & Old Harding Place	11.08
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	6,595.17
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734799	17	Nashville Bridge Attachments	264,144.08
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734812	17	Haverford Ave.	90.69
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734818	17	Bryan St #1852	3,331.75
25	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734721	17	Nashville Trans Remediation	464.91
26	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734720	17	Nashville HP Dist Remediation	4,957.10
27	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214409	17	Nashville Rectifier (REM MON)	3,378.97
28	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214742	17	Dickerson Rd @ Shevel St	16,327.01
29	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214467	17	Nashville Bridge New Coating	193,216.11
30	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734718	17	Nashville Galvanic Anode	7,044.12
31	CSNG-Casing & Remediation	FP1734395	17	Casing 2704 East RR Xing Wilson	19,489.07
32	CSNG-Casing & Remediation	FP1734373	17	Casing at 204 Broadway in Hartsville	(4,604.75)
33	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	15,577.14
34	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	600,725.99
35	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II 20 & 12" Transmission	3,066.75

Total (unallocated)

\$ 2,140,331.39

36 subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 2,140,331.39

37 subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ -

\$ 2,140,331.39

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>		<u>Aug-18</u>
1	Beginning Balance	\$ 1,429,202.96
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	786,802.54
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	(820,974.34)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	1,395,031.16
5	Average Balance	1,412,117.06
6	Accrued Interest	5,518.55
7	Ending Balance After Interest	\$ 1,400,549.71
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	0.04690
9	Monthly Interest Rate	0.003908
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	\$ 1,400,549.71
11	Variance	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOF	786,802.54
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOF 0526 RESVAL	(469,280.51)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOF 0526 COMSTD	(245,482.40)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOF 0526 INDSLS	(10,613.96)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOF 0526 GASRSL	(220.30)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOF 0526 BOTHRV	(61,205.37)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOF	5,518.55
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOF 0526	(5,518.55)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		August 2018			
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.16057		1,719,601	276,116.33
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.14027		1,833,630	257,203.28
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.14027		540,639	75,835.43
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.14027		32	4.49
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.06230		312,321	19,457.60
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.06230		35,921	2,237.88
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.06230		1,206,953	75,193.17
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.06230		146,932	9,153.86
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.06230		297	18.50
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01557		8,988	139.94
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01557		6,783,164	105,613.86
12	Total				\$ 820,974.34

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 RESVAL	276,116.33
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 COMSTD	257,203.28
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 COMSTD	75,839.92
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 INDSLS	21,695.48
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 BOTHRV	84,347.03
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 GASRSL	18.50
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 INDSLS	139.94
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 BOTHRV	105,613.86
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOPTOP	(820,974.34)

-

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 6			All Vintage Years
Line No.		September 2018 <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ¹	Prior Cumulative <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of September 2018 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of September 2018 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 33,167.59	\$ 1,455,597.27	\$ 1,488,764.86	\$ 7,262,414.67
2	Casing Remediation	\$ 18,313.49	\$ 51,368.56	\$ 69,682.05	\$ 881,886.98
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 996,952.70	\$ 12,932,743.44	\$ 13,929,696.14	\$ 67,998,163.93
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 1,619,863.39	\$ 5,126,283.93	\$ 6,746,147.32	\$ 186,916,157.32
5	Total	\$ 2,668,297.17	\$ 19,565,993.20	\$ 22,234,290.37	\$ 263,058,622.90
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ (46,730.89)	\$ 2,596,388.14	\$ 2,549,657.25	\$ 133,880,060.70
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.33%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ (7,631.15)	\$ 423,573.04	\$ 415,941.89	\$ 23,535,435.31
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 2,660,666.02	\$ 19,989,566.24	\$ 22,650,232.26	\$ 286,594,058.21
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 2,660,666.02	\$ 19,989,566.24	\$ 22,650,232.26	\$ 253,694,058.21

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, which captures amounts through 10/31/17, is \$231,043,825.95 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4 and \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	September 2018
1	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	414,820.33
2	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	(4,270.09)
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734408	17	3rd and Hart Station Valves	75.57
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734416	17	Sadler Ave and Fox Ave	58.88
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Insertion	303.59
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	14,056.08
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734799	17	Nashville Bridge Attachments	82,979.29
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734812	17	Haverford Ave.	434.02
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734818	17	Bryan St #1852	157.08
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734824	17	Childrens Way	53.34
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	148,583.05
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734430	17	Keaton Ave	23,672.12
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216309	17	Baxter Ln	122.66
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734693	17	Cliff Dr Main replacement	97,285.33
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734690	17	Belmont Pit Regulator Replacement	34,968.29
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0215066	17	Maplewood Rd Valve	19.28
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734653	17	Blue Hole Rd HDD	48.22
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734807	17	Wingo Regulator Station Remova	85.72
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd/Tyne Blvd DIM	29.25
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734696	17	West Tyne & Old Harding Place	1,000.79
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216582	17	Rural Hill Isolation Valve Removal	-
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221329	17	10th Ave N Valve Replacement	5.79
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222670	17	Donelso Plaza Regulator Removal	56,785.31
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222311	17	2658 Hwy 41 South Greenbrier	13,236.66
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222124	17	Harding Pl & Granny White Pk Valve	14.76
26	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734417	17	Rayon Dr (Bridgeway Ave & Ensely)	(4,604.75)
27	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0215064	17	Elizabethan Rd Valve Replacement	374.35
28	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734688	17	Abbott Martin @ Walnut Dr.	467.39
29	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	50.21
30	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734823	17	240 Blackman Rd DIMP	107.46
31	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733498	17	Clare Avenue - Insertion	(12,091.00)
32	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733516	17	Duling Ave - Main Replacement	(11,160.00)
33	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733524	17	16th and Horton	144.00
34	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733827	17	Elm Hill Pike Bridge Replaceme	(1,889.92)
35	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733886	17	Kermit Dr and Vultee Bv	(2,909.75)
36	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734692	17	California Ave at Centennial	65.12
37	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734694	17	Forrest St.	143,874.27
38	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734721	17	Nashville Trans Remediation	467.90
39	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734720	17	Nashville HP Dist Remediation	9,973.08
40	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214409	17	Nashville Rectifier (REM MON)	87.28
41	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214742	17	Dickerson Rd @ Shevel St	153.76
42	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214467	17	Nashville Bridge New Coating	12,861.96
43	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734718	17	Nashville Galvanic Anode	9,623.61
44	CSNG-Casing & Remediation	FP1734395	17	Casing 2704 East RR Xing Wilson	18,313.49
45	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	775.74
46	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	1,614,780.35
47	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II 20 & 12" Transmission	4,307.30
48	ISENP-Information Serv Enterprise	FP0026658	17	Work & Asset Management (OASIS)	(46,730.89)

Total (unallocated)

\$ 2,621,566.28

subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated;

\$ 2,668,297.17

subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ (46,730.89)

\$ 2,621,566.28

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee

Schedule 3

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Sep-18</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 1,400,549.71
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	787,626.60
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(878,303.09)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	1,309,873.22
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	1,355,211.47
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	5,296.17
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 1,315,169.39
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.04690
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.003908
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 1,315,169.39
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	787,626.60
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(469,772.01)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(245,739.50)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	(10,625.08)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(220.54)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(61,269.47)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	5,296.17
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	(5,296.17)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		September 2018			
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.16057		1,950,336	313,165.45
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.14027		2,006,548	281,458.49
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.14027		586,664	82,291.36
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.14027		32	4.49
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.06230		313,864	19,553.73
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.06230		34,507	2,149.79
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.06230		1,149,609	71,620.64
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.06230		130,141	8,107.78
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.06230		349	21.74
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01557		25,931	403.75
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01557		6,392,156	99,525.87
12	Total				\$ 878,303.09

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	313,165.45
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	281,458.49
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	82,295.85
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	21,703.52
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	79,728.42
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	21.74
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	403.75
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	99,525.87
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(878,303.09)

TPUC Docket No. 18-00126
Integrity Management Rider
October 2018 Monthly Report

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount

Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 6			All Vintage Years
Line No.		October 2018 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of October 2018 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of October 2018 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 81,104.31	\$ 1,488,764.86	\$ 1,569,869.17	\$ 7,343,518.98
2	Casing Remediation	\$ 177.41	\$ 69,682.05	\$ 69,859.46	\$ 882,064.39
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,114,180.83	\$ 13,929,696.14	\$ 15,043,876.97	\$ 69,112,344.76
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 3,718,543.28	\$ 6,746,147.32	\$ 10,464,690.60	\$ 190,634,700.60
5	Total	\$ 4,914,005.83	\$ 22,234,290.37	\$ 27,148,296.20	\$ 267,972,628.73
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ -	\$ 2,549,657.25	\$ 2,549,657.25	\$ 133,880,060.70
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.33%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ -	\$ 415,941.89	\$ 415,941.89	\$ 23,535,435.31
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 4,914,005.83	\$ 22,650,232.26	\$ 27,564,238.09	\$ 291,508,064.04
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 4,914,005.83	\$ 22,650,232.26	\$ 27,564,238.09	\$ 258,608,064.04

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5, which captures amounts through 10/31/17, is \$231,043,825.95 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4 and \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	October 2018
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214467	17	Nashville Bridge New Coating	72,037.33
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214742	17	Dickerson Rd @ Shevel St	74.50
3	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734718	17	Nashville Galvanic Anode	24,724.46
4	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734720	17	Nashville HP Dist Remediation	(16,202.88)
5	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734721	17	Nashville Trans Remediation	470.90
6	CSNG-Casing & Remediation	FP1734395	17	Casing 2704 East RR Xing Wilson	177.41
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0215064	17	Elizabethan Rd Valve Replacement	22,796.78
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0215066	17	Maplewood Rd Valve	3.05
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216582	17	Rural Hill Isolation Valve Removal	866.42
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221329	17	10th Ave N Valve Replacement	947.38
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221354	17	Davidson Drive @ Charlotte Pike Valve	3,507.82
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222120	17	31st Ave @ West end Valve Replacement	750.02
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222124	17	Harding Pl & Granny White Pk Valve	14.85
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222670	17	Donelso Plaza Regulator Removal	13,706.68
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0223608	17	Old Hickory Blvd Replacement	1,068.50
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225705	17	Old Harding Pike Insulator	14,081.49
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225786	17	Woodcrest Leak Repair	2,142.72
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733758	17	Beekman Drive and Foxwood Drive	-6781.08
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	190,049.43
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733764	17	Sunnyside Drive	688,484.94
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733765	17	McGavock Pike	(3,587.75)
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733768	17	Raymond ST	(11,808.50)
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733788	17	Old Hickory Blvd @ Chickering	(1,792.46)
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734136	17	Jones St Renewal	(5,113.25)
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734420	17	Synder Street @ Lovell Street	(9,068.25)
26	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734422	17	Lynwood Blvd/Tyne Blvd DIM	(49,440.00)
27	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734430	17	Keaton Ave	801.85
28	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	258,118.85
29	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734688	17	Abbott Martin @ Walnut Dr.	3.00
30	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734690	17	Belmont Pit Regulator Replacement	1,280.99
31	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734693	17	Cliff Dr Main replacement	1,523.21
32	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734694	17	Forrest St.	13,475.39
33	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734696	17	West Tyne & Old Harding Place	191,416.48
34	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	(571.21)
35	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734749	17	2nd Ave and Jefferson Leak Rd	(217,863.42)
36	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734799	17	Nashville Bridge Attachments	13,986.69
37	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734818	17	Bryan St #1852	1,180.21
38	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	3,630,862.96
39	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II 20 & 12"Transmission	85,987.15
40	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II Reg Station	1,693.17

Total (unallocated)

\$ 4,914,005.83

subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 4,914,005.83

subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ -

\$ 4,914,005.83

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Oct-18</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 1,315,169.39
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	1,120,647.66
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(1,066,339.02)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	1,369,478.03
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	1,342,323.71
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	5,547.82
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 1,375,025.85
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.04960
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.004133
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 1,375,025.85
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	1,120,647.66
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(668,399.09)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(349,642.07)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(15,117.53)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(313.78)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(87,175.19)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	5,547.82
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(5,547.82)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		October 2018			
Line No.		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.16057		2,415,541	387,863.42
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.14027		2,179,791	305,759.28
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.14027		700,096	98,202.47
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.14027		43	6.03
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.06230		632,017	39,374.66
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.06230		34,297	2,136.70
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.06230		1,599,723	99,662.74
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.06230		146,174	9,106.64
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.06230		857	53.39
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01557		36,189	563.46
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01557		7,939,000	123,610.23
12	Total				\$ 1,066,339.02

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	387,863.42
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	305,759.28
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	98,208.50
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	41,511.36
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	108,769.38
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	53.39
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	563.46
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	123,610.23
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(1,066,339.02)

TPUC Docket No. 18-00126
Integrity Management Rider
Proposed Billing Rates for January 2019

PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC.
Tennessee Service Territory
Billing Rates Effective: January 1, 2019

Rate Schedule	Description	Tariff Rate Approved In Docket No. 11-00144	Cumulative PGA Demand	Commodity	Current Refund	Current ACA Demand	Commodity	Current IPA	Current IM Adjustment	Total Adj. Factor (Sum Col.2 thru Col.7)	Proposed Billing Rate (Col.1+Col.8)
		<1>	<2>	<3>	<4>	<5a>	<5b>	<6>	<7>	<8>	<9>
Residential 301 301	Monthly Charge-Nov.-Mar. Monthly Charge-Apr.-Oct. Nov.- Mar. per TH Apr.- Oct. per TH	\$17.45 \$13.45 0.32000 0.27000	0.07577 0.07577	0.30997 0.30997	0.00000 0.00000	(0.01010) (0.01010)	0.00044 0.00044	0.00395 0.00395	0.14605 0.14605	0.52608 0.52608	\$17.45 \$13.45 0.84608 0.79608
Small General 302 302	Monthly Charge Nov.- Mar. per TH Apr.- Oct. per TH	\$44.00 0.35400 0.30000	0.07577 0.07577	0.30997 0.30997	0.00000 0.00000	(0.01010) (0.01010)	0.00044 0.00044	0.00395 0.00395	0.12759 0.12759	0.50762 0.50762	\$44.00 0.86162 0.80762
Medium General 352 352	Monthly Charge Nov.- Mar. per TH Apr.- Oct. per TH	\$225.00 0.35400 0.30000	0.07577 0.07577	0.30997 0.30997	0.00000 0.00000	(0.01010) (0.01010)	0.00044 0.00044	0.00395 0.00395	0.12759 0.12759	0.50762 0.50762	\$225.00 0.86162 0.80762
Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel 343 343	Monthly Charge Nov.- Mar. per TH Apr.- Oct. per TH										
303 Firm General Sales	Monthly Charge Demand Charge per TH First 15,000 TH/TH Next 25,000 TH/TH Next 50,000 TH/TH Over 90,000 TH/TH	\$800.00 0.80000 0.09682 0.08953 0.06450 0.02764	0.82829	0.30997 0.30997 0.30997 0.30997	0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000	(0.17497)	0.00044 0.00044 0.00044 0.00044	0.00395 0.00395 0.00395 0.00395	0.05667 0.05667 0.05667 0.05667	0.65332 0.37103 0.37103 0.37103	\$800.00 1.45332 0.46785 0.46056 0.43553 0.39867
304 Interruptible General Sales	Monthly Charge First 15,000 TH/TH Next 25,000 TH/TH Next 50,000 TH/TH Over 90,000 TH/TH	\$800.00 0.09682 0.08953 0.06450 0.02764		0.30997 0.30997 0.30997 0.30997	0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000		0.00044 0.00044 0.00044 0.00044	0.00395 0.00395 0.00395 0.00395	0.01417 0.01417 0.01417 0.01417	0.32853 0.32853 0.32853 0.32853	\$800.00 0.42535 0.41806 0.39303 0.35617
313 Firm Transportation	Monthly Charge Demand Charge per TH First 15,000 TH/TH Next 25,000 TH/TH Next 50,000 TH/TH Over 90,000 TH/TH	\$800.00 0.80000 0.09682 0.08953 0.06450 0.02764	0.82829		0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000	(0.17497)			0.05667 0.05667 0.05667 0.05667	0.65332 0.05667 0.05667 0.05667	\$800.00 1.45332 0.15349 0.14620 0.12117 0.08431
314 Interruptible Transportation	Monthly Charge First 15,000 TH/TH Next 25,000 TH/TH Next 50,000 TH/TH Over 90,000 TH/TH	\$800.00 0.09682 0.08953 0.06450 0.02764			0.00000 0.00000 0.00000 0.00000				0.01417 0.01417 0.01417 0.01417	0.01417 0.01417 0.01417 0.01417	\$800.00 0.11099 0.10370 0.07867 0.04181
310 Resale Service	Demand Charge per TH Commodity Charge	0.80000 0.09000	0.82829	0.30997	0.00000 0.00000	(0.17497)	0.00044	0.00395	0.05667	0.65332 0.37103	1.45332 0.46103

NOTES:

1/ In accordance with the Tennessee Public Service Commission order in Docket U-7074 customers metered inside Davidson County are required to pay an additional 6.46% for collection of the Metro Franchise Fee. Customers served by the Ashland City, Fairview, Greenbrier, Hartsville, Mt. Juliet and White House systems are required to pay 5.0%. Customers served by the Franklin and Nolensville systems are required to pay 3%.

TPUC Docket No. 18-00126
Integrity Management Rider
2018 Annual Report

Schedule of Journal Entries Related to the Integrity Management Rider for the Previous Twelve Months (November 2017 thru October 2018)

General Ledger Support: Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance By Month

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 25351

Line No.			Nov-17	Dec-17	Jan-18	Feb-18	Mar-18	Apr-18	May-18	Jun-18	Jul-18	Aug-18	Sep-18	Oct-18
1	Beginning Balance	Prior Month's IMR Report	\$ 6,573,861.54	\$ 6,697,119.67	\$ 6,437,795.93	\$ 3,904,267.16	\$ 2,788,096.52	\$ 2,836,009.80	\$ 1,901,867.38	\$ 1,584,448.48	\$ 1,470,805.16	\$ 1,429,202.96	\$ 1,400,549.71	\$ 1,315,169.39
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	Prior Annual IMR Report	2,002,041.71	3,187,226.34	4,027,846.21	3,832,932.80	2,894,145.82	1,870,245.82	1,184,101.61	838,476.73	780,699.38	786,802.54	787,626.60	1,120,647.66
3	(Collections from IMI Adjustment)	see Separate Schedule	(1,902,020.12)	(3,469,548.38)	(6,579,658.39)	(4,960,934.66)	(2,856,175.22)	(2,813,196.13)	(1,508,001.70)	(957,799.88)	(827,957.14)	(820,974.34)	(878,303.09)	(1,066,339.02)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	sum Lines 1 thru 3	6,673,883.13	6,414,797.63	3,885,983.75	2,776,265.30	2,826,067.12	1,893,059.49	1,577,967.29	1,465,125.33	1,423,547.40	1,395,031.16	1,309,873.22	1,369,478.03
5	Average Balance	(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2	6,623,872.34	6,555,958.65	5,161,889.84	3,340,266.23	2,807,081.82	2,364,534.65	1,739,917.34	1,524,786.91	1,447,176.28	1,412,117.06	1,355,211.47	1,342,323.71
6	Accrued Interest	Line 5 * Line 9	23,236.54	22,998.30	18,283.41	11,831.22	9,942.68	8,807.89	6,481.19	5,679.83	5,655.56	5,518.55	5,296.17	5,547.82
7	Ending Balance After Interest	Line 4 + Line 6	\$ 6,697,119.67	\$ 6,437,795.93	\$ 3,904,267.16	\$ 2,788,096.52	\$ 2,836,009.80	\$ 1,901,867.38	\$ 1,584,448.48	\$ 1,470,805.16	\$ 1,429,202.96	\$ 1,400,549.71	\$ 1,315,169.39	\$ 1,375,025.85
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	same as for ACA	0.042100	0.042100	0.042500	0.042500	0.042500	0.044700	0.044700	0.044700	0.04690	0.04690	0.04690	0.04960
9	Monthly Interest Rate	Line 8 / 12	0.003508	0.003508	0.003542	0.003542	0.003542	0.003725	0.003725	0.003725	0.003908	0.003908	0.003908	0.004133
10	Actual GL #25351 EOM Balance	per GL	\$ 6,697,119.67	\$ 6,437,795.93	\$ 3,845,304.47	\$ 2,672,815.48	\$ 2,677,953.68	\$ 1,715,841.89	\$ 1,584,448.48	\$ 1,470,805.16	\$ 1,429,202.96	\$ 1,400,549.71	\$ 1,315,169.39	\$ 1,375,025.85
11	Variance	Line 7 - Line 10	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 58,962.74	\$ 115,281.04	\$ 158,056.12	\$ 186,025.49	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 489	2,002,041.71	3,187,226.34	4,027,846.21	3,832,932.80	2,894,145.82	1,870,245.82	1,184,101.61	838,476.73	780,699.38	786,802.54	787,626.60	1,120,647.66
01 01 48010 3 17 6220 489	(1,194,097.76)	(1,900,989.28)	(2,402,368.59)	(2,286,114.44)	(1,726,184.34)	(1,115,489.42)	(706,245.56)	(500,101.07)	(465,640.34)	(469,280.51)	(469,772.01)	(668,399.09)
01 01 48110 3 17 6220 489	(624,637.01)	(994,414.62)	(1,256,688.01)	(1,195,875.04)	(902,973.49)	(583,516.70)	(369,439.71)	(261,604.74)	(243,578.20)	(245,482.40)	(245,739.50)	(349,642.07)
01 01 48120 3 17 6220 489	(27,007.55)	(42,995.68)	(54,335.65)	(51,706.26)	(39,042.03)	(25,229.61)	(15,973.53)	(11,311.05)	(10,531.63)	(10,613.96)	(10,825.08)	(15,117.53)
01 01 48300 3 17 6220 489	(580.57)	(892.42)	(1,127.80)	(1,073.22)	(810.36)	(523.67)	(331.55)	(234.77)	(218.60)	(220.30)	(220.54)	(313.78)
01 01 48900 3 17 6220 489	(155,738.82)	(247,934.34)	(313,326.16)	(298,163.84)	(225,135.60)	(145,486.42)	(92,111.26)	(65,225.10)	(60,730.61)	(61,205.37)	(61,269.47)	(87,175.19)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

01 01 25351 3 17 6250 626	23,236.54	22,998.30	18,283.41	11,831.22	9,942.68	8,807.89	6,481.19	5,679.83	5,655.56	5,518.55	5,296.17	5,547.82
01 01 43101 3 17 6220 626	(23,236.54)	(22,998.30)	(18,283.41)	(11,831.22)	(9,942.68)	(8,807.89)	(6,481.19)	(5,679.83)	(5,655.56)	(5,518.55)	(5,296.17)	(5,547.82)

1/ Pursuant to the TPUC's May 14, 2018 ruling in Docket No. 17-00138, this schedule reflects the approved monthly amortization of the annual Integrity Management Revenue Requirement from Piedmont's 2017 Annual Integrity Management Rider Report, which was filed by the Company on November 30, 2017. See Exhibit A of the Direct Testimony of Pa K. Powers in Docket No. 17-00138 for the approved monthly amortization.

2/ Pursuant to the TPUC's ruling, Piedmont recorded the approved IM Revenue Requirement to its general ledger for January 2018 thru April 2018. It was recorded as a true-up adjustment in May 2018.

1. Total Assets	100.00
2. Total Liabilities	10.00
3. Total Equity	90.00
4. Total Assets	100.00
5. Total Liabilities	10.00
6. Total Equity	90.00

1. Total Assets	100.00
2. Total Liabilities	10.00
3. Total Equity	90.00
4. Total Assets	100.00
5. Total Liabilities	10.00
6. Total Equity	90.00

1. Total Assets	100.00
2. Total Liabilities	10.00
3. Total Equity	90.00
4. Total Assets	100.00
5. Total Liabilities	10.00
6. Total Equity	90.00

1. Total Assets	100.00
2. Total Liabilities	10.00
3. Total Equity	90.00
4. Total Assets	100.00
5. Total Liabilities	10.00
6. Total Equity	90.00

1. Total Assets	100.00
2. Total Liabilities	10.00
3. Total Equity	90.00
4. Total Assets	100.00
5. Total Liabilities	10.00
6. Total Equity	90.00

Page 1

Page 2

Computation of the Integrity Management Adjustment

Line No.	Rider Rate Period	Reference	Residential (301)	Small/Medium General (302,352)	Large General - Firm (303,313,310)	Large General - Interruptible (304,314)	Total
Jan 1 2019 -Dec 31 2019							
1	Customer Class Apportionment Percent	[Schedule 4]	59.6439%	31.2006%	4.9463%	4.2091%	100.0000%
2	IMRR for Recovery, excluding Refund Adjustment	[= Total from Schedule 5 x Line 1]	\$ 15,435,431	\$ 8,074,499	\$ 1,280,077	\$ 1,089,296	\$ 25,879,303
3	Deferred Account Adjustment Due From (To) Customers	Actual Deferred Account Balance at Oct 31, 2018	\$ 820,119	\$ 429,016	\$ 68,013	\$ 57,877	\$ 1,375,026
4	Total Amount for Recovery in this Rider	[= Line 2 + Line 3]	\$ 16,255,550	\$ 8,503,515	\$ 1,348,091	\$ 1,147,173	\$ 27,254,329
5	Throughput from Relevant Rate Case Order (Dekatherms)	[Schedule 4]	11,130,214	6,664,958	2,378,880	8,098,027	28,272,079
6	Rate per Dekatherm	[= Line 4 / Line 5]	\$1.46050	\$1.27590	\$0.56670	\$0.14170	
7	Proposed Integrity Management Rate per therm	[= Line 6 / 10]	\$0.14605	\$0.12759	\$0.05667	\$0.01417	
As previously approved:							
Jan 1 2018 -Dec 31 2018							
8	Customer Class Apportionment Percent	[Schedule 4]	59.6439%	31.2006%	4.9463%	4.2091%	100.0000%
9	IMRR for Recovery, excluding Refund Adjustment	[= Total from Schedule 5 of 2017 Revised Annual Report x Line 8]	\$ 13,950,563	\$ 7,297,742	\$ 1,156,936	\$ 984,507	\$ 23,389,748
10	Deferred Account Adjustment Due From (To) Customers	Actual Deferred Account Balance at Oct 31, 2017	\$ 3,920,909	\$ 2,051,084	\$ 325,165	\$ 276,703	\$ 6,573,862
11	Total Amount for Recovery in this Rider	[= Line 9 + Line 10]	\$ 17,871,472	\$ 9,348,827	\$ 1,482,101	\$ 1,261,210	\$ 29,963,610
12	Throughput from Relevant Rate Case Order (Dekatherms)	[Schedule 4]	11,130,214	6,664,958	2,378,880	8,098,027	28,272,079
13	Rate per Dekatherm	[= Line 11 / Line 12]	\$1.60570	\$1.40270	\$0.62300	\$0.15570	
14	Proposed Integrity Management Rate per therm	[= Line 13 / 10]	\$0.16057	\$0.14027	\$0.06230	\$0.01557	

Allocators from the Relevant Rate Case Order (Docket 11-00144)

Margin	Annual Total	Allocation %
Residential (301)	\$ 62,049,925	59.64%
Small & Medium General Service (302, 352)	32,459,219	31.20%
Large General Service - Firm (303, 313, 310)	5,145,869	4.95%
Large General Service - Interruptible (304, 314)	4,378,934	4.21%
Total	\$ 104,033,947	100.00%

Throughput (DTs)	<u>Nov</u>	<u>Dec</u>	<u>Jan</u>	<u>Feb</u>	<u>Mar</u>	<u>Apr</u>	<u>May</u>	<u>Jun</u>	<u>Jul</u>	<u>Aug</u>	<u>Sep</u>	<u>Oct</u>	<u>Total</u>
Residential (301)	973,336	1,730,608	2,359,111	2,385,891	1,619,952	916,259	373,476	147,666	108,017	107,902	110,242	297,754	11,130,214
Small & Medium General Service (302, 352)	584,122	941,038	1,236,854	1,246,332	886,901	542,351	290,661	185,427	166,853	166,553	166,151	251,717	6,664,958
Large General Service - Firm (303, 313, 310)	215,868	357,459	373,276	272,366	238,238	161,907	152,836	108,789	110,733	112,060	121,273	154,075	2,378,880
Large General Service - Interruptible (304, 314)	682,506	880,548	899,370	728,423	753,173	640,120	614,296	571,617	558,058	564,523	554,369	651,023	8,098,027
Total	2,455,831	3,909,653	4,868,611	4,633,012	3,498,264	2,260,637	1,431,269	1,013,499	943,661	951,038	952,034	1,354,569	28,272,079
Throughput Apportionment	8.69%	13.83%	17.22%	16.39%	12.37%	8.00%	5.06%	3.58%	3.34%	3.36%	3.37%	4.79%	100.00%

Region	2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012
North America	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
Europe	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
Asia	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
Latin America	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
Middle East	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
Africa	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
Oceania	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
Global	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%

	Dec.1	Dec.2	Dec.3	Dec.4	Dec.5	Dec.6	Dec.7
Part 1: 100	100.00%						
Basic Income: 100	100%						
Property Tax Rate	2.7%						
Tax Incremental	WACB 12.1, Part 1: 2						
Part 1: 100	100.00%						
Part 2: 100	100.00%						
Part 3: 100	100.00%						
Part 4: 100	100.00%						
Part 5: 100	100.00%						
Part 6: 100	100.00%						
Part 7: 100	100.00%						
Part 8: 100	100.00%						
Part 9: 100	100.00%						
Part 10: 100	100.00%						
Part 11: 100	100.00%						
Part 12: 100	100.00%						
Part 13: 100	100.00%						
Part 14: 100	100.00%						
Part 15: 100	100.00%						
Part 16: 100	100.00%						
Part 17: 100	100.00%						
Part 18: 100	100.00%						
Part 19: 100	100.00%						
Part 20: 100	100.00%						
Part 21: 100	100.00%						
Part 22: 100	100.00%						
Part 23: 100	100.00%						
Part 24: 100	100.00%						
Part 25: 100	100.00%						
Part 26: 100	100.00%						
Part 27: 100	100.00%						
Part 28: 100	100.00%						
Part 29: 100	100.00%						
Part 30: 100	100.00%						
Part 31: 100	100.00%						
Part 32: 100	100.00%						
Part 33: 100	100.00%						
Part 34: 100	100.00%						
Part 35: 100	100.00%						
Part 36: 100	100.00%						
Part 37: 100	100.00%						
Part 38: 100	100.00%						
Part 39: 100	100.00%						
Part 40: 100	100.00%						
Part 41: 100	100.00%						
Part 42: 100	100.00%						
Part 43: 100	100.00%						
Part 44: 100	100.00%						
Part 45: 100	100.00%						
Part 46: 100	100.00%						
Part 47: 100	100.00%						
Part 48: 100	100.00%						
Part 49: 100	100.00%						
Part 50: 100	100.00%						
Part 51: 100	100.00%						
Part 52: 100	100.00%						
Part 53: 100	100.00%						
Part 54: 100	100.00%						
Part 55: 100	100.00%						
Part 56: 100	100.00%						
Part 57: 100	100.00%						
Part 58: 100	100.00%						
Part 59: 100	100.00%						
Part 60: 100	100.00%						
Part 61: 100	100.00%						
Part 62: 100	100.00%						
Part 63: 100	100.00%						
Part 64: 100	100.00%						
Part 65: 100	100.00%						
Part 66: 100	100.00%						
Part 67: 100	100.00%						
Part 68: 100	100.00%						
Part 69: 100	100.00%						
Part 70: 100	1						

[illegible]

2023-24 Annual Report
Schedule 1
Page

	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	2025	2026	2027	2028	2029	2030	Total	Average
Net Income Before Depreciation and Amortization	1,138,873	1,621,734	1,623,938	1,934,343	2,406,618	2,804,618	3,162,725	3,484,618	3,762,725	4,040,618	4,318,725	4,596,832	4,874,938	5,153,043	5,431,148	57,059,375	3,566,211
Depreciation	(1,044,300)	(1,278,063)	(1,434,300)	(1,514,300)	(1,614,300)	(1,714,300)	(1,814,300)	(1,914,300)	(2,014,300)	(2,114,300)	(2,214,300)	(2,314,300)	(2,414,300)	(2,514,300)	(2,614,300)	(26,514,300)	(1,657,144)
Income Tax Expense	(1,044,300)	(1,278,063)	(1,434,300)	(1,514,300)	(1,614,300)	(1,714,300)	(1,814,300)	(1,914,300)	(2,014,300)	(2,114,300)	(2,214,300)	(2,314,300)	(2,414,300)	(2,514,300)	(2,614,300)	(26,514,300)	(1,657,144)
Net Income	50,273	87,608	155,338	305,743	778,018	1,086,018	1,334,125	1,556,018	1,734,125	1,912,018	2,080,125	2,268,232	2,452,338	2,636,443	2,820,548	29,030,775	1,752,925
Adjusted EBITDA	1,138,873	1,621,734	1,623,938	1,934,343	2,406,618	2,804,618	3,162,725	3,484,618	3,762,725	4,040,618	4,318,725	4,596,832	4,874,938	5,153,043	5,431,148	57,059,375	3,566,211

[illegible]

Annual Financial Statement
Balance Sheet, Income Statement, Statement of Financial Position
Year ended 31.12.2023

	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019
Assets	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
Liabilities	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
Equity	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000

Assets	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
Liabilities	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
Equity	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000

	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019
Assets	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
Liabilities	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
Equity	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000

	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019
Assets	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
Liabilities	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
Equity	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000

	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019
Assets	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
Liabilities	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
Equity	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000

	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019
Assets	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
Liabilities	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
Equity	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000

	2023	2022	2021	2020	2019
Assets	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
Liabilities	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000
Equity	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000	1,000,000

[illegible][illegible]

	Page 1	Page 2	Page 3
25.276.318			
1.654			
2.714			
109.121.124			
15.940.16			
1.440.7			
10.001.08	6.522	6.526	6.526
	17.524	17.528	21.528
	39.131	36.125	26.149
	5.5134	5.5028	2.51504
	1.503158	1.502144	1.502916
41.429			
5.878			
27.574			
1.584			
12.224			
Page 4	Page 5	Page 6	Page 7
2.588	2.588	2.588	2.587
2.588	2.588	2.588	2.588
8.648	8.648	2.728	2.728
7.756	11.648	2.878	6.828

	MAGNUS		BONNY SON	
	Yearly	Cumulative	Yearly	Cumulative
50%	1,007.834		107.127	
50%		2,813.126		11,499.392
50%	1,796.158	4,627.684	518.840	12,018.232
75%	1,645.807	17,973.191	727.856	12,746.088
50%	1,881.617	7,566.427	912.589	18,820.831
50%	1,186.120	10,752.547	764.689	19,585.520
50%	1,186.120	10,002.313	912.628	21,398.148
50%	1,186.120	11,184.769	912.628	22,310.776
50%	1,186.120	12,370.889	912.628	23,223.404
50%	1,186.120	13,556.999	912.628	24,136.032
50%	1,186.120	14,743.119	912.627	25,048.660
50%	1,186.120	15,929.239	912.627	25,961.288
50%	1,186.120	17,115.359	912.627	26,873.916
50%	1,186.120	18,301.479	912.627	27,786.544
50%	1,186.120	19,487.599	912.627	28,699.172
50%	1,186.120	20,673.719	912.627	29,611.800
50%	1,186.120	21,859.839	912.627	30,524.428
50%	1,186.120	23,045.959	912.627	31,437.056
50%	1,186.120	24,232.079	912.627	32,349.684
50%	1,186.120	25,418.199	912.627	33,262.312
50%	1,186.120	26,604.319	912.627	34,174.940
50%	1,186.120	27,790.439	912.627	35,087.568
50%	1,186.120	28,976.559	912.627	35,999.196
50%	1,186.120	30,162.679	912.627	36,910.824
50%	1,186.120	31,348.799	912.627	37,822.452
50%	1,186.120	32,534.919	912.627	38,734.080
50%	1,186.120	33,721.039	912.627	39,645.708
50%	1,186.120	34,907.159	912.627	40,557.336
50%	1,186.120	36,093.279	912.627	41,468.964
50%	1,186.120	37,279.399	912.627	42,380.592
50%	1,186.120	38,465.519	912.627	43,292.220
50%	1,186.120	39,651.639	912.627	44,203.848
50%	1,186.120	40,837.759	912.627	45,115.476
50%	1,186.120	42,023.879	912.627	46,027.104
50%	1,186.120	43,209.999	912.627	46,938.732
50%	1,186.120	44,396.119	912.627	47,850.360
50%	1,186.120	45,582.239	912.627	48,761.988
50%	1,186.120	46,768.359	912.627	49,673.616
50%	1,186.120	47,954.479	912.627	50,585.244
50%	1,186.120	49,140.599	912.627	51,496.872
50%	1,186.120	50,326.719	912.627	52,408.500
50%	1,186.120	51,512.839	912.627	53,320.128
50%	1,186.120	52,698.959	912.627	54,231.756
50%	1,186.120	53,885.079	912.627	55,143.384
50%	1,186.120	55,071.199	912.627	56,055.012
50%	1,186.120	56,257.319	912.627	56,966.640
50%	1,186.120	57,443.439	912.627	57,878.268
50%	1,186.120	58,629.559	912.627	58,789.896
50%	1,186.120	59,815.679	912.627	59,701.524
50%	1,186.120	61,001.799	912.627	60,613.152
50%	1,186.120	62,187.919	912.627	61,524.780
50%	1,186.120	63,374.039	912.627	62,436.408
50%	1,186.120	64,560.159	912.627	63,348.036
50%	1,186.120	65,746.279	912.627	64,259.664</

	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3
Accumulated depreciation			
Portion of year in service before sale	17%		
19,181			
Portion amount of depreciation			
Under year 1 (2001)	49,489	162,622	611,716
Under year 2 (2002)	299,112	299,112	291,111
Depreciation expense			
Under year 1 (2001)	162,622	431,716	922,488
Average accumulated depreciation	195,045	486,115	717,727

	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3
15,343,377			
17%			
911,640			
182,119			
	12,322,339	11,639,629	12,483,620
	295,321	312,932	64,159
	152,708	111,428	114,769
	11,879,829	12,483,620	12,543,443
	11,175,119	11,260,716	12,543,515
	11,175,119	12,261,716	12,483,515
	159,267	188,138	327,273
	19,081	11,555,153	12,586,738
	12,936,267	11,875,119	11,975,955
	38,211	61,216	13,821
	-	-	151,846
	2,028	2,028	-
	4,125,162	4,143,111	4,631,971

Vietnam Year 5 - November 1, 2016 thru October 31, 2017

Accepted: 2003, doi:10.1111/j.1365-3113.2003.00320.x

2018 M&B Annual Report

2013 2014 Annual Report
Schedule 2 20
Page 3

Accumulated depreciation		17%	
Portion of year's service before sold			
Portion amount of depreciation	94,272		
End-year SGA amount		94,272	648,816
Depreciation expense		554,547	554,547
End-year LGA amount		648,816	2,201,391
Actual accumulated depreciation		277,543	976,008

Saldo 1.1.2016		2016	2017
Umsatzkonto			
Umsatz		20.576.239	
Umsatzsteuer		1.856.567	
Netto Umsatz		18.719.672	
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			16.863.105
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			15.006.538
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			13.150.971
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			11.294.404
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			9.437.837
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			7.581.270
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			5.724.703
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			3.868.136
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			2.011.569
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			115.982
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			114.126
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			112.270
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			110.414
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			108.558
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			106.702
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			104.846
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			102.990
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			101.134
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			99.278
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			97.422
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			95.566
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			93.710
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			91.854
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			89.998
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			88.142
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			86.286
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			84.430
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			82.574
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			80.718
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			78.862
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			77.006
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			75.150
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			73.294
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			71.438
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			69.582
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			67.726
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			65.870
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			64.014
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			62.158
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			60.302
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			58.446
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			56.590
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			54.734
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			52.878
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			51.022
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			49.166
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			47.310
Umsatzsteuer			1.856.567
Netto Umsatz			45.454

Vintage Year 6 - November 1, 2017 thru October 31, 2018

2015 WIR Annual Report
Schedule 11
Page 2

2015-16 Annual Report
Schedule 11
Page 3

MADRS LS	
by	Cumulative

Page 4

1

Note: Composite tax rate ignores excess deferred tax benefit

Tennessee Allocated NOL Carryforward As of November 30, 2018

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Line Computation</u>
1	2013	Taxable Income	(20,072,959)
2		Allocated NOL	(1,394,788)
3	2014	Taxable Income	(70,327,409)
4		Allocated NOL	(48,689,253)
5	2015	Taxable Income	35,741,137
6		Allocated NOL	-
7	2016	Taxable Income	(7,598,842)
8		Allocated NOL	(3,366,479)
9	TN Allocated NOL Carryforward		<u>(53,450,521)</u> Line 9 = Lines 2 + 4 + 6 + 8
10	Federal Tax Rate		0.35
11	TN Tax Benefit of NOL Carryforward		<u><u>(18,707,682)</u></u> Line 11 = Line 9 x Line 10

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 18-00126

2018 IMR Annual Report
Schedule 13

Schedule of Prior Period Adjustments

None

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 18-00126

2018 IMR Annual Report
Schedule 14

Statement of Public Interest

Piedmont is not aware of any changes in the market conditions or other factors that affect whether this Rider is still in the public interest.

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 7		All Vintage Years	
Line No.		November 2018 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of November 2018 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of November 2018 ⁶
	<i>TN Direct</i>				
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 269,864.75		\$ 269,864.75	\$ 7,613,383.73
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -		\$ -	\$ 882,064.39
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 804,703.49		\$ 804,703.49	\$ 69,917,048.25
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 1,309,933.04		\$ 1,309,933.04	\$ 191,944,633.64
5	Total	\$ 2,384,501.28	\$ -	\$ 2,384,501.28	\$ 270,357,130.01
	<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>				
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 133,880,060.70
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.33%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,535,435.31
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 2,384,501.28	\$ -	\$ 2,384,501.28	\$ 293,892,565.32
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 2,384,501.28	\$ -	\$ 2,384,501.28	\$ 260,992,565.32

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, which captures amounts through 10/31/18, is \$258,608,064.04 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4, \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage Year 5 and \$27,564,238.09 for Vintage Year 6).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	November 2018
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214467	17	Nashville Bridge New Coating	175,320.19
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734718	17	Nashville Galvanic Anode	48,811.06
3	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734720	17	Nashville HP Dist Remediation	1,106.90
4	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734721	17	Nashville Trans Remediation	44,626.60
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0215064	17	Elizabethan Rd Valve Replacement	7,184.01
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0215066	17	Maplewood Rd Valve	3.07
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216582	17	Rural Hill Isolation Valve Removal	65.64
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221329	17	10th Ave N Valve Replacement	28.09
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221354	17	Davidson Drive @ Charlotte Pike Valve	22.51
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222120	17	31st Ave @ West end Valve Replacement	4.81
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222124	17	Harding Pl & Granny White Pk Valve	14.95
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222670	17	Donelso Plaza Regulator Removal	(385.11)
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0223608	17	Old Hickory Blvd Replacement	50,492.94
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225698	17	Centennial Blvd Main Replacement	1,451.55
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225705	17	Old Harding Pike Insulator	2,775.98
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225786	17	Woodcrest Leak Repair	13.75
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0227045	17	Highway 76 Valve Replacement	11440.17
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733762	17	Grandview Ave	(19,524.00)
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	242,257.01
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	(2,186.26)
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733940	17	Hadley to Buffalo St Wilming	(17,162.00)
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734138	17	Electric Avenue Project	(6,299.75)
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734415	17	Foster Ave	(4,604.75)
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734421	17	4th Ave South Inspection	11,958.36
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734430	17	Keaton Ave	739.66
26	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	384,811.46
27	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734480	17	Emergency Nesbit Ln	(7,765.39)
28	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734688	17	Abbott Martin @ Walnut Dr.	419.58
29	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734690	17	Belmont Pit Regulator Replacement	706.01
30	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734693	17	Cliff Dr Main replacement	3,626.25
31	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734694	17	Forrest St.	2,399.40
32	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734696	17	West Tyne & Old Harding Place	84,330.13
33	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734799	17	Nashville Bridge Attachments	62,651.03
34	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734818	17	Bryan St #1852	(160.86)
35	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734410	17	Georgia Ave Renewal	(4,604.75)
36	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	(25,620.05)
37	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	1,254,734.35
38	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II 20 & 12" Transmission	80,818.74

Total (unallocated)

\$ 2,384,501.28

subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 2,384,501.28

subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ -

\$ 2,384,501.28

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Nov-18</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 1,375,025.85
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	2,031,731.19
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(2,970,020.43)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	436,736.61
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	905,881.23
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	3,744.01
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ 440,480.62
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.049600
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.004133
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ 440,480.62
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	2,031,731.19
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(1,211,805.75)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(633,900.13)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	(27,408.06)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(568.88)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(158,048.37)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	3,744.01
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	(3,744.01)

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		November 2018			
Line No.		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.16057		10,307,018	1,654,997.88
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.14027		5,194,641	728,652.29
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.14027		1,732,494	243,016.93
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.14027		11	1.54
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.06230		817,101	50,905.39
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.06230		30,759	1,916.29
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.06230		2,191,121	136,506.84
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.06230		136,704	8,516.66
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.06230		2,826	176.06
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01557		38,910	605.83
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01557		9,295,101	144,724.72
12	Total				\$ 2,970,020.43

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	1,654,997.88
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	728,652.29
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	243,018.47
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	52,821.68
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	145,023.50
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	176.06
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	605.83
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	144,724.72
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(2,970,020.43)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 7			All Vintage Years
Line No.		December 2018 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of December 2018 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of December 2018 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 126,377.91	\$ 269,864.75	\$ 396,242.66	\$ 7,739,761.64
2	Casing Remediation	\$ (2,789.54)		\$ (2,789.54)	\$ 879,274.85
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 906,346.87	\$ 804,703.49	\$ 1,711,050.36	\$ 70,823,395.12
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 1,121,044.95	\$ 1,309,933.04	\$ 2,430,977.99	\$ 193,065,678.59
5	Total	\$ 2,150,980.19	\$ 2,384,501.28	\$ 4,535,481.47	\$ 272,508,110.20
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 133,880,060.70
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.33%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,535,435.31
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 2,150,980.19	\$ 2,384,501.28	\$ 4,535,481.47	\$ 296,043,545.51
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 2,150,980.19	\$ 2,384,501.28	\$ 4,535,481.47	\$ 263,143,545.51

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, which captures amounts through 10/31/18, is \$258,608,064.04 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4, \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage Year 5 and \$27,564,238.09 for Vintage Year 6).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	December 2018
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214467	17	Nashville Bridge New Coating	(20,751.90)
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0216211	17	Paint Main Shelby Pedestrian bridge	122,499.19
3	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734718	17	Nashville Galvanic Anode	17,641.53
4	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734721	17	Nashville Trans Remediation	6,208.81
5	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734721	17	Nashville Trans Remediation	780.28
6	CSNG-Casing & Remediation	FP1733743	17	Old Hickory Blvd c/s Center Street in Hermitage, Tn.	(2,825.00)
7	CSNG-Casing & Remediation	FP1734395	17	Wilson Pike Circle at CSX Crossing	35.46
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0215066	17	Maplewood Rd Valve	3.09
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216582	17	Rural Hill Isolation Valve Removal	66.06
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221329	17	10th Ave N Valve Replacement	28.27
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221354	17	Davidson Drive @ Charlotte Pike Valve	22.66
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222120	17	31st Ave @ West end Valve Replacement	4.84
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222124	17	Harding Pl & Granny White Pk Valve	15.04
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222311	17	Greenbrier Elementary School Main Repair	266.11
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0223608	17	Old Hickory Blvd Replacement	22650.84
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225698	17	Centennial Blvd Main Replacement	9.32
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225705	17	Old Harding Pike Insulator	108.20
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225786	17	Woodcrest Leak Repair	13.84
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0227045	17	Highway 76 Valve Replacement	7,589.97
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	92,339.81
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	25,735.73
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	238,643.42
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734688	17	Abbott Martin @ Walnut Dr.	9,846.92
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734693	17	Cliff Dr Main replacement	468,006.89
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734694	17	Forrest St.	21,895.44
26	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734696	17	West Tyne & Old Harding Place	9,889.20
27	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734799	17	Nashville Bridge Attachments	9,211.22
28	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	11,358.76
29	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	1,063,579.29
30	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	6,112.26
31	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II Land	39,985.84
32	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II Reg Station	8.80

Total (unallocated)

\$ 2,150,980.19

subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 2,150,980.19

subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ -

\$ 2,150,980.19

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee

Schedule 3

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Dec-18</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ 440,480.62
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	3,234,491.64
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(5,149,669.18)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	(1,474,696.92)
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	(517,108.15)
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	(2,137.21)
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ (1,476,834.13)
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.049600
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.004133
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ (1,476,834.13)
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	3,234,491.64
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(1,929,180.19)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(1,009,161.39)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	(43,633.29)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(905.66)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(251,611.11)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	(2,137.21)
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	2,137.21

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		December 2018		
Line No.		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.16057	19,992,349	3,210,171.48
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.14027	8,557,208	1,200,319.57
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.14027	2,627,974	368,625.91
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.14027	-	-
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.06230	1,017,504	63,390.50
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.06230	30,555	1,903.58
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.06230	2,348,972	146,340.96
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.06230	130,456	8,127.41
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.06230	3,181	198.18
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01557	27,269	424.58
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01557	9,644,638	150,167.01
12	Total			\$ 5,149,669.18

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	3,210,171.48
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	1,200,319.57
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	368,625.91
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	65,294.08
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	154,468.37
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	198.18
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	424.58
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	150,167.01
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(5,149,669.18)
	-

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 7			All Vintage Years
Line No.		January 2019 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of January 2019 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of January 2019 ⁶
	<i>TN Direct</i>				
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 17,922.34	\$ 396,242.66	\$ 414,165.00	\$ 7,757,683.98
2	Casing Remediation	\$ (2,000.00)	\$ (2,789.54)	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ 877,274.85
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,495,737.15	\$ 1,711,050.36	\$ 3,206,787.51	\$ 72,319,132.27
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 1,286,806.91	\$ 2,430,977.99	\$ 3,717,784.90	\$ 194,352,485.50
5	Total	\$ 2,798,466.40	\$ 4,535,481.47	\$ 7,333,947.87	\$ 275,306,576.60
	<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>				
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 133,880,060.70
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	16.33%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,535,435.31
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 2,798,466.40	\$ 4,535,481.47	\$ 7,333,947.87	\$ 298,842,011.91
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 2,798,466.40	\$ 4,535,481.47	\$ 7,333,947.87	\$ 265,942,011.91

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, which captures amounts through 10/31/18, is \$258,608,064.04 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4, \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5 and \$27,564,238.09 for Vintage Year 6).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	January 2019
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214467	17	Nashville Bridge New Coating	10,817.01
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0216211	17	Paint Main Shelby Pedestrian bridge	9,838.69
3	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734720	17	Nashville HP Dist Remediation	831.13
4	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734721	17	Nashville Trans Remediation	(3,564.49)
5	CSNG-Casing & Remediation	FP1734395	17	Wilson Pike Circle at CSX Crossing	(2,000.00)
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0215066	17	Maplewood Rd Valve	6.30
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216582	17	Rural Hill Isolation Valve Removal	134.66
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221329	17	10th Ave N Valve Replacement	57.63
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221354	17	Davidson Drive @ Charlotte Pike Valve	3,822.42
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222120	17	31st Ave @ West end Valve Replacement	9.88
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222124	17	Harding Pl & Granny White Pk Valve	30.66
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221351	17	E South St Main Relocate	290.65
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222727	17	Brick Church Pike to West Trinity	7,994.26
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0223608	17	Old Hickory Blvd Replacement	30,074.56
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225698	17	Centennial Blvd Main Replacement	9.56
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225705	17	Old Harding Pike Insulator	50,194.32
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225786	17	Woodcrest Leak Repair	28.22
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0227045	17	Highway 76 Valve Replacement	6,907.56
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	114,383.18
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	43,628.87
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	60,633.36
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734688	17	Abbott Martin @ Walnut Dr.	346,350.48
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734693	17	Cliff Dr Main replacement	6,720.05
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734694	17	Forrest St.	816,971.16
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734696	17	West Tyne & Old Harding Place	4,868.37
26	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734799	17	Nashville Bridge Attachments	2,621.00
27	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	(5,634.81)
28	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	1,176,256.56
29	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II Land	21,222.28
30	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II Reg Station	94,962.88

Total (unallocated)

\$ 2,798,466.40

subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 2,798,466.40

subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ -

\$ 2,798,466.40

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee

Schedule 3

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Jan-19</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ (1,476,834.13)
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	4,027,846.21
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(5,504,963.90)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	(2,953,951.82)
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	(2,215,392.98)
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	(9,563.85)
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ (2,963,515.67)
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.051800
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.004317
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ (2,963,515.67)
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	4,027,846.21
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(2,402,368.59)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(1,256,688.01)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	(54,335.65)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(1,127.80)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(313,326.16)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	(9,563.85)
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	9,563.85

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		January 2019			
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.16057		21,062,323	3,381,977.20
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.14027		9,393,889	1,317,680.81
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.14027		2,835,519	397,738.25
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.14027		192	26.93
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.06230		1,121,675	69,880.35
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.06230		31,059	1,934.98
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.06230		2,628,388	163,748.57
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.06230		149,980	9,343.75
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.06230		4,033	251.26
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01557		26,745	416.42
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01557		10,402,401	161,965.38
12	Total				\$ 5,504,963.90

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	3,381,977.20
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	1,317,680.81
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	397,765.18
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	71,815.33
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	173,092.32
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	251.26
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	416.42
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	161,965.38
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(5,504,963.90)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

Line No.		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 7			All Vintage Years
		February 2019 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of February 2019 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of February 2019 ⁶
	<i>TN Direct</i>				
1	Corrosion Control	\$ (944.95)	\$ 414,165.00	\$ 413,220.05	\$ 7,756,739.03
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ 877,274.85
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,402,714.09	\$ 3,206,787.51	\$ 4,609,501.60	\$ 73,721,846.36
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 2,176,388.12	\$ 3,717,784.90	\$ 5,894,173.02	\$ 196,528,873.62
5	Total	\$ 3,578,157.26	\$ 7,333,947.87	\$ 10,912,105.13	\$ 278,884,733.86
	<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>				
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 133,880,060.70
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	15.80%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,535,435.31
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 3,578,157.26	\$ 7,333,947.87	\$ 10,912,105.13	\$ 302,420,169.17
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 3,578,157.26	\$ 7,333,947.87	\$ 10,912,105.13	\$ 269,520,169.17

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, which captures amounts through 10/31/18, is \$258,608,064.04 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4, \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5 and \$27,564,238.09 for Vintage Year 6).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	February 2019
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214467	17	Nashville Bridge New Coating	(1,810.72)
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0216211	17	Paint Main Shelby Pedestrian bridge	865.77
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	26,633.01
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734799	17	Nashville Bridge Attachments	(1,684.66)
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	45,657.44
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734693	17	Cliff Dr Main replacement	(15,946.93)
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0215066	17	Maplewood Rd Valve	(6.20)
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734696	17	West Tyne & Old Harding Place	419.67
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216582	17	Rural Hill Isolation Valve Removal	(132.50)
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221329	17	10th Ave N Valve Replacement	(56.70)
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222124	17	Harding Pl & Granny White Pk Valve	(30.46)
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734688	17	Abbott Martin @ Walnut Dr.	228,159.23
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734694	17	Forrest St.	670,759.75
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0223608	17	Old Hickory Blvd Replacement	39,721.73
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225705	17	Old Harding Pike Insulator	162.40
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222120	17	31st Ave @ West end Valve Replacement	(9.72)
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221354	17	Davidson Drive @ Charlotte Pike Valve	(20.75)
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225786	17	Woodcrest Leak Repair	(27.77)
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0227045	17	Highway 76 Valve Replacement	9,000.35
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733931	17	Shelby Park RR Bridge Project	224,685.94
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225698	17	Centennial Blvd Main Replacement	9.62
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222727	17	Brick Church Pike to West Trinity	171,447.45
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221908	17	Silas Creek at Good Hope	3,973.19
24	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	1,854,883.07
25	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	77.75
26	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II Land	19,904.12
27	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II Reg Station	288,286.32
28	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	13,236.86

29	Total (unallocated)	\$ 3,578,157.26
	<i>subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)</i>	<i>\$ 3,578,157.26</i>
	<i>subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)</i>	<i>\$ -</i>
		<u>\$ 3,578,157.26</u>

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>		<u>Feb-19</u>
1	Beginning Balance	\$ (2,963,515.67)
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	3,832,932.80
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	(5,841,113.21)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	(4,971,696.08)
5	Average Balance	(3,967,605.88)
6	Accrued Interest	(17,128.15)
7	Ending Balance After Interest	\$ (4,988,824.23)
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	0.051800
9	Monthly Interest Rate	0.004317
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	\$ (4,988,824.23)
11	Variance	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	3,832,932.80
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(2,286,114.44)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(1,195,875.04)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLs	(51,706.26)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(1,073.22)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(298,163.84)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	(17,128.15)
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	17,128.15

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		February 2019		
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.16057	23,389,331	3,755,624.88
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.14027	9,672,283	1,356,731.14
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.14027	2,887,034	404,964.26
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.14027	383	53.72
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.06230	846,713	52,750.22
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.06230	28,386	1,768.45
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.06230	2,002,913	124,781.48
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.06230	131,397	8,186.03
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.06230	2,482	154.63
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01557	16,843	262.25
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01557	8,724,223	135,836.15
12	Total			\$ 5,841,113.21

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	3,755,624.88
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	1,356,731.14
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	405,017.98
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	54,518.67
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	132,967.51
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	154.63
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	262.25
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	135,836.15
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(5,841,113.21)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 7			All Vintage Years
Line No.		March 2019 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of March 2019 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of March 2019 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 871.43	\$ 413,220.05	\$ 414,091.48	\$ 7,757,610.46
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ 877,274.85
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 760,841.97	\$ 4,609,501.60	\$ 5,370,343.57	\$ 74,482,688.33
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 2,693,529.00	\$ 5,894,173.02	\$ 8,587,702.02	\$ 199,222,402.62
5	Total	\$ 3,455,242.40	\$ 10,912,105.13	\$ 14,367,347.53	\$ 282,339,976.26
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 133,880,060.70
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	15.80%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,535,435.31
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 3,455,242.40	\$ 10,912,105.13	\$ 14,367,347.53	\$ 305,875,411.57
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 3,455,242.40	\$ 10,912,105.13	\$ 14,367,347.53	\$ 272,975,411.57

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, which captures amounts through 10/31/18, is \$258,608,064.04 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4, \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage Year 5 and \$27,564,238.09 for Vintage Year 6).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	March 2019
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0216211	17	Paint Main Shelby Pedestrian bridge	871.43
2	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216582	17	Rural Hill Isolation Valve Removal	1.75
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221329	17	10th Ave N Valve Replacement	0.75
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221351	17	314 E South St Main Relocate	45.00
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221354	17	Davidson Drive @ Charlotte Pike Valve	25.47
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222120	17	31st Ave @ West end Valve Replacement	0.13
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222666	17	331006 - Stratford Avenue	102,220.40
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222727	17	Brick Church Pike to West Trinity	195,074.88
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0223608	17	Old Hickory Blvd Replacement	193.02
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225698	17	Centennial Blvd Main Replacement	1,275.19
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225705	17	Old Harding Pike Insulator	350.58
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225786	17	Woodcrest Leak Repair	0.37
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0227045	17	Highway 76 Valve Replacement	405.05
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0228432	17	21st and Jefferson	33,415.41
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	110,199.17
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	17,182.85
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734688	17	Abbott Martin @ Walnut Dr.	34,363.54
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734694	17	Forrest St.	266,072.95
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	0.05
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	15.41
21	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	2,207,771.00
22	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II Land	449,624.00
23	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	36,134.00
24	Total (unallocated)				\$ 3,455,242.40
	<i>subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)</i>				<i>\$ 3,455,242.40</i>
	<i>subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)</i>				<i>\$ -</i>
					\$ 3,455,242.40

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee

Schedule 3

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>		<u>Mar-19</u>	
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ (4,988,824.23)
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	2,894,145.82
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(4,673,440.27)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	(6,768,118.68)
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	(5,878,471.46)
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	(25,377.36)
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ (6,793,496.04)
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.051800
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.004317
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ (6,793,496.04)
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	2,894,145.82
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(1,726,184.34)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(902,973.49)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	(39,042.03)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(810.36)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(225,135.60)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	(25,377.36)
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	25,377.36

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		March 2019		
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.16057	18,029,455	2,894,989.59
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.14027	7,854,945	1,101,813.14
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.14027	2,353,642	330,145.36
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.14027	277	38.85
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.06230	882,280	54,966.04
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.06230	31,421	1,957.53
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.06230	2,147,258	133,774.17
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.06230	138,055	8,600.83
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.06230	2,641	164.53
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01557	17,383	270.65
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01557	9,423,223	146,719.58
12	Total			\$ 4,673,440.27

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	2,894,989.59
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	1,101,813.14
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	330,184.21
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	56,923.57
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	142,375.00
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	164.53
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	270.65
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	146,719.58
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(4,673,440.27)

-

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 7			All Vintage Years
<u>Line No.</u>		April 2019 <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ¹	Prior Cumulative <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of April 2019</u> ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of April 2019</u> ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 24,710.94	\$ 414,091.48	\$ 438,802.42	\$ 7,782,321.40
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ 877,274.85
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,263,034.50	\$ 5,370,343.57	\$ 6,633,378.07	\$ 75,745,722.83
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 2,550,577.58	\$ 8,587,702.02	\$ 11,138,279.60	\$ 201,772,980.20
5	Total	\$ 3,838,323.02	\$ 14,367,347.53	\$ 18,205,670.55	\$ 286,178,299.28
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 133,880,060.70
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	15.80%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,535,435.31
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 3,838,323.02	\$ 14,367,347.53	\$ 18,205,670.55	\$ 309,713,734.59
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 3,838,323.02	\$ 14,367,347.53	\$ 18,205,670.55	\$ 276,813,734.59

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, which captures amounts through 10/31/18, is \$258,608,064.04 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4, \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage Year 5 and \$27,564,238.09 for Vintage Year 6).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	April 2019
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0214467	17	Nashville Bridge New Coating	6,288.77
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0216211	17	Paint Main Shelby Pedestrian bridge	877.13
3	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734718	17	Nashville Galvanic Anode	9,076.12
4	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734720	17	Nashville HP Dist Remediation	8,468.92
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221354	17	Davidson Drive @ Charlotte Pike Valve	25.78
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222666	17	331006 - Stratford Avenue	20,850.24
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222727	17	Brick Church Pike to West Trinity	249,424.86
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225698	17	Centennial Blvd Main Replacement	23,134.47
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225705	17	Old Harding Pike Insulator	19,505.82
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0227045	17	Highway 76 Valve Replacement	14,473.77
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0228432	17	21st and Jefferson	7,206.07
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	179,743.71
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	177,675.79
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734688	17	Abbott Martin @ Walnut Dr.	11,970.34
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734694	17	Forrest St.	555,449.14
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	3,574.51
17	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	2,222,618.04
18	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II Land	327,959.54

Total (unallocated)

\$ 3,838,323.02

subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 3,838,323.02

subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ -

\$ 3,838,323.02

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Apr-19</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ (6,793,496.04)
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	1,870,245.82
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(2,898,444.09)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	(7,821,694.31)
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) /2</i>	(7,307,595.18)
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	(33,191.10)
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ (7,854,885.41)
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.054500
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.004542
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ (7,854,885.41)
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	1,870,245.82
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(1,115,489.42)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(583,516.70)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	(25,229.61)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(523.67)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(145,486.42)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	(33,191.10)
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	33,191.10

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		April 2019		
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.16057	10,706,784	1,719,188.31
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.14027	5,097,326	715,001.92
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.14027	1,519,409	213,127.50
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.14027	736	103.24
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.06230	497,991	31,024.84
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.06230	30,983	1,930.24
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.06230	1,519,316	94,653.39
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.06230	147,280	9,175.54
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.06230	977	60.87
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01557	13,788	214.68
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01557	7,319,432	113,963.56
12	Total			\$ 2,898,444.09

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	1,719,188.31
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	715,001.92
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	213,230.74
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	32,955.08
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	103,828.93
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	60.87
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	214.68
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	113,963.56
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(2,898,444.09)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 7			All Vintage Years
<u>Line No.</u>		May 2019 <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ¹	Prior Cumulative <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of May 2019</u> ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of May 2019</u> ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 4,367.91	\$ 438,802.42	\$ 443,170.33	\$ 7,786,689.31
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ 877,274.85
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,189,036.25	\$ 6,633,378.07	\$ 7,822,414.32	\$ 76,934,759.08
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ (781,754.87)	\$ 11,138,279.60	\$ 10,356,524.73	\$ 200,991,225.33
5	Total	\$ 411,649.29	\$ 18,205,670.55	\$ 18,617,319.84	\$ 286,589,948.57
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 133,880,060.70
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	15.80%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,535,435.31
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 411,649.29	\$ 18,205,670.55	\$ 18,617,319.84	\$ 310,125,383.88
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 411,649.29	\$ 18,205,670.55	\$ 18,617,319.84	\$ 277,225,383.88

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, which captures amounts through 10/31/18, is \$258,608,064.04 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4, \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage Year 5 and \$27,564,238.09 for Vintage Year 6).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	May 2019
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	FP1734718	17	Nashville Galvonic Anode	3,485.04
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0216211	17	Paint Main Shelby Pedestrian bridge	882.87
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221354	17	Davidson Drive @ Charlotte Pike Valve	26.10
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222666	17	331006 - Stratford Avenue	88,832.45
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222727	17	Brick Church Pike to West Trinity	267,917.33
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0223608	17	Old Hickory Blvd Replacement	9,680.70
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224311	17	Hermitage Pressure Downgrade	529.36
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224363	17	Maxon Ave Main Replacement	47,169.84
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225698	17	Centennial Blvd Main Replacement	15,389.27
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225705	17	Old Harding Pike Insulator	(4,617.72)
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0227045	17	Highway 76 Valve Replacement	(96.00)
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0228432	17	21st and Jefferson	419.99
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0228466	17	Dr. Walter S Davis Valve Removal	12,232.98
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0229053	17	Culvert Street Creek Bore	5,895.84
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	393,536.53
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734427	17	Grinstead Place	5,396.44
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	115,237.95
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734688	17	Abbott Martin @ Walnut Dr.	25,692.19
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734694	17	Forrest St.	201,934.12
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	3,858.88
21	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	(861,593.75)
22	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II Land	79,838.88

Total (unallocated)

\$ 411,649.29

subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 411,649.29

subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ -

\$ 411,649.29

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Jan-19</u>	<u>Feb-19</u>	<u>Mar-19</u>	<u>Apr-19</u>	<u>May-19</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ (1,476,834.13)	\$ (2,533,874.91)	\$ (4,148,478.90)	\$ (5,640,811.30)	\$ (6,497,448.12)
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	4,456,561.59	4,240,902.01	3,202,192.54	2,069,310.80	1,310,134.87
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(5,504,963.90)	(5,841,113.21)	(4,673,440.27)	(2,898,444.09)	(1,395,524.46)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	(2,525,236.44)	(4,134,086.11)	(5,619,726.63)	(6,469,944.59)	(6,582,837.71)
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	(2,001,035.29)	(3,333,980.51)	(4,884,102.77)	(6,055,377.95)	(6,540,142.92)
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	(8,638.47)	(14,392.79)	(21,084.67)	(27,503.53)	(29,705.33)
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ (2,533,874.91)	\$ (4,148,478.90)	\$ (5,640,811.30)	\$ (6,497,448.12)	\$ (6,612,543.04)
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.051800	0.051800	0.051800	0.054500	0.054500
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.004317	0.004317	0.004317	0.004542	0.004542
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ (2,963,515.67)	\$ (4,988,824.23)	\$ (6,793,496.04)	\$ (7,854,885.41)	\$ (6,612,543.04)
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ 429,640.76	\$ 840,345.33	\$ 1,152,684.74	\$ 1,357,437.29	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	4,456,561.59	3,832,932.80	2,894,145.82	1,870,245.82	1,310,134.87
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(2,402,368.59)	(2,286,114.44)	(1,726,184.34)	(1,115,489.42)	(781,416.85)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(1,256,688.01)	(1,195,875.04)	(902,973.49)	(583,516.70)	(408,762.07)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	(54,335.65)	(51,706.26)	(39,042.03)	(25,229.61)	(17,673.72)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(1,127.80)	(1,073.22)	(810.36)	(523.67)	(366.84)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(313,326.16)	(298,163.84)	(225,135.60)	(145,486.42)	(101,915.39)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	(8,638.47)	(14,392.79)	(21,084.67)	(27,503.53)	(29,705.33)
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	8,638.47	14,392.79	21,084.67	27,503.53	29,705.33

1/ Pursuant to the TPUC's May 20, 2019 ruling in Docket No. 18-00126, this schedule reflects the approved monthly amortization of the annual Integrity Management Revenue Requirement from Piedmont's 2018 Annual Integrity Management Rider Report, which was filed by the Company on November 30, 2018.

2/ Pursuant to the TPUC's ruling, Piedmont recorded the approved IM Revenue Requirement to its general ledger for January 2019 thru April 2019. It was recorded as a true-up adjustment in May 2019.

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		May 2019		
Line No.		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.16057	4,180,337	671,236.71
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.14027	2,719,260	381,430.60
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.14027	842,963	118,242.42
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.14027	3,172	444.94
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.06230	386,654	24,088.54
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.06230	33,612	2,094.03
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.06230	1,301,710	81,096.53
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.06230	148,148	9,229.62
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.06230	553	34.45
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01557	9,094	141.59
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01557	6,903,342	107,485.03
12	Total			\$ 1,395,524.46

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	671,236.71
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	381,430.60
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	118,687.36
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	26,182.57
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	90,326.15
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	34.45
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	141.59
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	107,485.03
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(1,395,524.46)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 7			All Vintage Years
Line No.		June 2019 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of June 2019 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of June 2019 ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 6,945.10	\$ 443,170.33	\$ 450,115.43	\$ 7,793,634.41
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ 877,274.85
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,351,989.70	\$ 7,822,414.32	\$ 9,174,404.02	\$ 78,286,748.78
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 1,350,966.37	\$ 10,356,524.73	\$ 11,707,491.10	\$ 202,342,191.70
5	Total	\$ 2,709,901.17	\$ 18,617,319.84	\$ 21,327,221.01	\$ 289,299,849.74
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 133,880,060.70
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	15.80%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,535,435.31
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 2,709,901.17	\$ 18,617,319.84	\$ 21,327,221.01	\$ 312,835,285.05
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 2,709,901.17	\$ 18,617,319.84	\$ 21,327,221.01	\$ 279,935,285.05

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, which captures amounts through 10/31/18, is \$258,608,064.04 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4, \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage Year 5 and \$27,564,238.09 for Vintage Year 6).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	June 2019
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0228699	17	Nashville Anode Bed	6,056.45
2	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0216211	17	Paint Main Shelby Pedestrian bridge	888.65
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216582	17	Rural Hill Isolation Valve Removal	47,066.22
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0221354	17	Davidson Drive @ Charlotte Pike Valve	26.42
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222666	17	331006 - Stratford Avenue	578.47
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222727	17	Brick Church Pike to West Trinity	36,797.00
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224311	17	Hermitage Pressure Downgrade	85,919.58
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224339	17	Greenbrier Main Replacement	92,172.96
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224345	17	4934 Whites Creek Pk	7,451.33
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224363	17	Maxon Ave Main Replacement	332,599.41
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225698	17	Centennial Blvd Main Replacement	16,072.39
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225705	17	Old Harding Pike Insulator	7,689.98
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0226414	17	Line 304 Convert to Dist (Station)	5,774.12
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0228432	17	21st and Jefferson	2,339.56
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0228466	17	Dr. Walter S Davis Valve Removal	80.03
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0229053	17	Culvert Street Creek Bore	3,915.61
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	301,028.14
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734427	17	Grinstead Place	141,880.86
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	11,287.20
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734694	17	Forrest St.	255,420.69
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	3,889.73
22	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	416,624.54
23	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734119	17	Line 307 Replacement	29,432.30
24	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II Land	655,724.98
25	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	F0228443	17	Line 320 ILL Retrofit	247,716.97
26	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734142	17	Line 308 Replacement	1,467.58

Total (unallocated)

\$ 2,709,901.17

subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 2,709,901.17

subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ -

\$ 2,709,901.17

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee

Schedule 3

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Jun-19</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ (6,612,543.04)
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	927,722.41
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(917,464.94)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	(6,602,285.57)
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	(6,607,414.31)
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	(30,010.88)
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ (6,632,296.45)
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.054500
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.004542
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ (6,632,296.45)
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	927,722.41
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(553,330.76)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(289,449.40)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	(12,514.97)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(259.76)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(72,167.52)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	(30,010.88)
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	30,010.88

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		June 2019		
Line No.		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.14605	2,502,052	365,424.69
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.12759	2,129,356	271,684.53
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.12759	720,606	91,942.12
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.12759	4,213	537.54
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05667	339,531	19,241.22
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05667	33,996	1,926.55
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05667	1,177,264	66,715.55
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05667	139,634	7,913.06
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05667	500	28.34
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01417	12,359	175.13
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01417	6,483,854	91,876.21
12	Total			\$ 917,464.94

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTO 0526 RESVAL	365,424.69
47136 0481200 GA489 PTO 0526 COMSTD	271,684.53
47136 0481200 GA489 PTO 0526 COMSTD	92,479.66
47136 0481000 GA489 PTO 0526 INDSL	21,167.77
47136 0489000 GA489 PTO 0526 BOTHRV	74,628.61
47136 0483011 GA489 PTO 0526 GASRSL	28.34
47136 0481000 GA489 PTO 0526 INDSL	175.13
47136 0489000 GA489 PTO 0526 BOTHRV	91,876.21
47136 0253139 GA489 PTO	(917,464.94)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 7			All Vintage Years
Line No.		July 2019 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of July 2019 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of July 2019 ⁶
	<i>TN Direct</i>				
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 20,266.99	\$ 450,115.43	\$ 470,382.42	\$ 7,813,901.40
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ 877,274.85
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 2,796,608.50	\$ 9,174,404.02	\$ 11,971,012.52	\$ 81,083,357.28
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 1,397,341.12	\$ 11,707,491.10	\$ 13,104,832.22	\$ 203,739,532.82
5	Total	\$ 4,214,216.61	\$ 21,327,221.01	\$ 25,541,437.62	\$ 293,514,066.35
	<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>				
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 133,880,060.70
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	15.80%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,535,435.31
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 4,214,216.61	\$ 21,327,221.01	\$ 25,541,437.62	\$ 317,049,501.66
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 4,214,216.61	\$ 21,327,221.01	\$ 25,541,437.62	\$ 284,149,501.66

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, which captures amounts through 10/31/18, is \$258,608,064.04 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4, \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage Year 5 and \$27,564,238.09 for Vintage Year 6).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	July 2019
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0228699	17	Nashville Anode Bed	20,266.99
2	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216582	17	Rural Hill Isolation Valve Removal	52,451.22
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222727	17	Brick Church Pike to West Trinity	98,829.44
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224311	17	Hermitage Pressure Downgrade	652,619.27
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224339	17	Greenbrier Main Replacement	44,876.01
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224345	17	4934 Whites Creek Pk	49,878.37
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224363	17	Maxon Ave Main Replacement	241,366.27
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225698	17	Centennial Blvd Main Replacement	8,060.34
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225705	17	Old Harding Pike Insulator	(2,627.27)
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0226414	17	Line 304 Convert to Dist (Station)	60.68
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0227045	17	Highway 76 Valve Replacement	4,782.34
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0228466	17	Dr. Walter S Davis Valve Removal	91,319.23
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0229053	17	Culvert Street Creek Bore	78,473.27
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	224,695.74
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734401	17	Tallwood Dr. Across Briley Pkwy	623.66
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734427	17	Grinstead Place	116,382.08
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734428	17	Broadmoor Drive	16,411.04
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	907,734.91
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734694	17	Forrest St.	207,599.16
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	3,072.74
21	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	873,826.49
22	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II Land	489,829.81
23	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	F0228443	17	Line ILI Retrofit	24,860.71
24	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734142	17	Line 308 Replacement	1,525.05
25	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	F0226414	17	Line 304 Convert to Dist (Station)	945.30
26	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	F0229405	17	Line 203 Anomalies ILI Excavations	6,353.76

Total (unallocated)

\$ 4,214,216.61

subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)

\$ 4,214,216.61

subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)

\$ -

\$ 4,214,216.61

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>		<u>Jul-19</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i> \$ (6,632,296.45)
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i> 863,795.36
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i> (823,291.45)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i> (6,591,792.54)
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i> (6,612,044.50)
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i> (30,303.00)
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i> \$ (6,622,095.54)
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i> 0.055000
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i> 0.004583
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i> \$ (6,622,095.54)
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i> \$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	863,795.36
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(515,202.10)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(269,504.16)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	(11,652.60)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(241.86)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(67,194.64)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	(30,303.00)
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	30,303.00

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		July 2019			
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.14605		2,012,046	293,859.32
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.12759		1,982,692	252,971.67
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.12759		684,020	87,274.11
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.12759		4,804	612.94
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05667		337,253	19,112.13
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05667		38,219	2,165.87
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05667		1,114,796	63,175.49
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05667		151,495	8,585.22
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05667		675	38.25
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01417		9,547	135.28
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01417		6,729,793	95,361.17
12	Total				\$ 823,291.45

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTO5 0526 RESVAL	293,859.32
47136 0481200 GA489 PTO5 0526 COMSTD	252,971.67
47136 0481200 GA489 PTO5 0526 COMSTD	87,887.05
47136 0481000 GA489 PTO5 0526 INDSL	21,278.00
47136 0489000 GA489 PTO5 0526 BOTHRV	71,760.71
47136 0483011 GA489 PTO5 0526 GASRSL	38.25
47136 0481000 GA489 PTO5 0526 INDSL	135.28
47136 0489000 GA489 PTO5 0526 BOTHRV	95,361.17
47136 0253139 GA489 PTO5	(823,291.45)

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 7		All Vintage Years	
<u>Line No.</u>		August 2019 <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ¹	Prior Cumulative <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of August 2019</u> ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of August 2019</u> ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 46,604.42	\$ 470,382.42	\$ 516,986.84	\$ 7,860,505.82
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ 877,274.85
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 2,109,609.06	\$ 11,971,012.52	\$ 14,080,621.58	\$ 83,192,966.34
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 2,400,931.29	\$ 13,104,832.22	\$ 15,505,763.51	\$ 206,140,464.11
5	Total	\$ 4,557,144.77	\$ 25,541,437.62	\$ 30,098,582.39	\$ 298,071,211.12
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 133,880,060.70
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	15.80%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,535,435.31
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 4,557,144.77	\$ 25,541,437.62	\$ 30,098,582.39	\$ 321,606,646.43
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 4,557,144.77	\$ 25,541,437.62	\$ 30,098,582.39	\$ 288,706,646.43

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property, which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, which captures amounts through 10/31/18, is \$258,608,064.04 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4, \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage Year 5 and \$27,564,238.09 for Vintage Year 6).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	August 2019
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0228699	17	Nashville Anode Bed	46,604.42
2	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216582	17	Rural Hill Isolation Valve Removal	40,035.38
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222124	17	Harding Pl & Granny White Pk Valve	5,267.97
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222727	17	Brick Church Pike to West Trinity	27,960.29
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224311	17	Hermitage Pressure Downgrade	905,835.07
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224339	17	Greenbrier Main Replacement	6,595.40
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224345	17	4934 Whites Creek Pk	5,503.03
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224363	17	Maxon Ave Main Replacement	114,908.10
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225698	17	Centennial Blvd Main Replacement	427.93
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0226414	17	Line 304 Convert to Dist (Station)	17,721.08
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0228466	17	Dr. Walter S Davis Valve Removal	5,810.10
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0229053	17	Culvert Street Creek Bore	260,663.52
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0229092	17	39th Ave North	71.14
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	86,634.96
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	243.00
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734401	17	Tallwood Dr. Across Briley Pkwy	270,333.71
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734427	17	Grinstead Place	120,990.77
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734428	17	Broadmoor Drive	130,689.83
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	1,272.23
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734694	17	Forrest St.	105,199.15
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	3,446.40
22	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	F0226414	17	Line 304 Convert to Dist (Station)	11,411.98
23	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	F0228443	17	Line 320 ILI Retrofit	115,469.12
24	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	44,766.40
25	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	F0229405	17	Line 203 Anomalies ILI Excavations	19,007.41
26	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	1,748,247.83
27	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734142	17	Line 308 Replacement	4,341.63
28	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II Land	457,686.92

29	Total (unallocated)	\$ 4,557,144.77
	<i>subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)</i>	\$ 4,557,144.77
	<i>subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)</i>	\$ -
		\$ 4,557,144.77

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>		<u>Aug-19</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i> \$ (6,622,095.54)
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i> 870,548.13
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i> (778,554.20)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i> (6,530,101.61)
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i> (6,576,098.58)
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i> (30,138.26)
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i> \$ (6,560,239.87)
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i> 0.055000
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i> 0.004583
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i> \$ (6,560,239.87)
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i> \$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	870,548.13
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(519,229.73)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(271,611.02)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	(11,743.69)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(243.75)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(67,719.94)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	(30,138.26)
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	30,138.26

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		Aug-19			
<u>Line No.</u>		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.14605		1,853,321	270,677.53
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.12759		1,856,635	236,888.06
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.12759		624,281	79,652.01
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.12759		3,866	493.26
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05667		362,265	20,529.56
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05667		34,372	1,947.86
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05667		1,166,777	66,121.25
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05667		152,663	8,651.41
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05667		751	42.56
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01417		2,845	40.31
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01417		6,599,181	93,510.39
12	Total				\$ 778,554.20

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	270,677.53
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	236,888.06
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	80,145.27
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	22,477.42
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	74,772.66
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	42.56
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	40.31
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	93,510.39
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(778,554.20)

-

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 7			All Vintage Years
<u>Line No.</u>		August 2019 <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ¹	Prior Cumulative <u>Capital Expenditure</u> ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of August 2019</u> ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure <u>as of August 2019</u> ⁶
<i>TN Direct</i>					
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 46,604.42	\$ 470,382.42	\$ 516,986.84	\$ 7,860,505.82
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ 877,274.85
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 2,109,609.06	\$ 11,971,012.52	\$ 14,080,621.58	\$ 83,192,966.34
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 2,400,931.29	\$ 13,104,832.22	\$ 15,505,763.51	\$ 206,140,464.11
5	Total	\$ 4,557,144.77	\$ 25,541,437.62	\$ 30,098,582.39	\$ 298,071,211.12
<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>					
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 133,880,060.70
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	15.80%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,535,435.31
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 4,557,144.77	\$ 25,541,437.62	\$ 30,098,582.39	\$ 321,606,646.43
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 4,557,144.77	\$ 25,541,437.62	\$ 30,098,582.39	\$ 288,706,646.43

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, which captures amounts through 10/31/18, is \$258,608,064.04 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4, \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5 and \$27,564,238.09 for Vintage Year 6).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	August 2019
1	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0228699	17	Nashville Anode Bed	46,604.42
2	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216582	17	Rural Hill Isolation Valve Removal	40,035.38
3	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222124	17	Harding Pl & Granny White Pk Valve	5,267.97
4	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222727	17	Brick Church Pike to West Trinity	27,960.29
5	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224311	17	Hermitage Pressure Downgrade	905,835.07
6	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224339	17	Greenbrier Main Replacement	6,595.40
7	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224345	17	4934 Whites Creek Pk	5,503.03
8	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224363	17	Maxon Ave Main Replacement	114,908.10
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225698	17	Centennial Blvd Main Replacement	427.93
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0226414	17	Line 304 Convert to Dist (Station)	17,721.08
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0228466	17	Dr. Walter S Davis Valve Removal	5,810.10
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0229053	17	Culvert Street Creek Bore	260,663.52
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0229092	17	39th Ave North	71.14
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	86,634.96
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	243.00
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734401	17	Tallwood Dr. Across Briley Pkwy	270,333.71
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734427	17	Grinstead Place	120,990.77
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734428	17	Broadmoor Drive	130,689.83
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734432	17	Visco Dt	1,272.23
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734694	17	Forrest St.	105,199.15
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	3,446.40
22	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	F0226414	17	Line 304 Convert to Dist (Station)	11,411.98
23	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	F0228443	17	Line 320 ILI Retrofit	115,469.12
24	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	44,766.40
25	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	F0229405	17	Line 203 Anomalies ILI Excavations	19,007.41
26	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	1,748,247.83
27	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734142	17	Line 308 Replacement	4,341.63
28	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II Land	457,686.92

29 **Total (unallocated)** **\$ 4,557,144.77**

subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated) **\$ 4,557,144.77**

subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated) **\$ -**

\$ 4,557,144.77

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Aug-19</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ (6,622,095.54)
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	870,548.13
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(778,554.20)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	(6,530,101.61)
5	Average Balance	<i>(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2</i>	(6,576,098.58)
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	(30,138.26)
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ (6,560,239.87)
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.055000
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.004583
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ (6,560,239.87)
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOPTOP	870,548.13
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 RESVAL	(519,229.73)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 COMSTD	(271,611.02)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 INDLS	(11,743.69)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 GASRSL	(243.75)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(67,719.94)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOPTOP	(30,138.26)
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOPTOP 0526	30,138.26

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		Aug-19			
Line No.		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.14605		1,853,321	270,677.53
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.12759		1,856,635	236,888.06
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.12759		624,281	79,652.01
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.12759		3,866	493.26
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05667		362,265	20,529.56
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05667		34,372	1,947.86
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05667		1,166,777	66,121.25
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05667		152,663	8,651.41
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05667		751	42.56
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01417		2,845	40.31
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01417		6,599,181	93,510.39
12	Total				\$ 778,554.20

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 RESVAL	270,677.53
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 COMSTD	236,888.06
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 COMSTD	80,145.27
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 INDSLS	22,477.42
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 BOTHRV	74,772.66
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 GASRSL	42.56
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 INDSLS	40.31
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOPTOP 0526 BOTHRV	93,510.39
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOPTOP	(778,554.20)
	-

TPUC Docket No. 19-00107
Integrity Management Rider
Revised October 2019 Monthly Report

Cumulative Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Integrity Management Investment, by Integrity Project Type

		Current Vintage Year: Vintage Year 7			All Vintage Years
Line No.		October 2019 Capital Expenditure ¹	Prior Cumulative Capital Expenditure ²	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of October 2019 ³	Cumulative Capital Expenditure as of October 2019 ⁶
	<i>TN Direct</i>				
1	Corrosion Control	\$ 5,123.34	\$ 593,081.11	\$ 598,204.45	\$ 7,941,723.43
2	Casing Remediation	\$ -	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ (4,789.54)	\$ 877,274.85
3	Distribution Integrity	\$ 1,581,397.50	\$ 15,221,572.42	\$ 16,802,969.92	\$ 85,915,314.68
4	Transmission Integrity	\$ 4,208,653.27	\$ 16,427,885.49	\$ 20,636,538.76	\$ 211,271,239.36
5	Total	\$ 5,795,174.11	\$ 32,237,749.48	\$ 38,032,923.59	\$ 306,005,552.32
	<i>Joint Property: CO3-State</i>				
6	OASIS Project (Work & Asset Management System)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 133,880,060.70
7	TN % of CO-3 for Current Month ⁴	15.80%			
8	Total Allocated to TN	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 23,535,435.31
9	Total Capital Expenditures [Line 5 + Line 8]	\$ 5,795,174.11	\$ 32,237,749.48	\$ 38,032,923.59	\$ 329,540,987.63
10	Less: Amount Included in the Attrition Period ⁵	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 32,900,000.00
11	Total Integrity Management Investment	\$ 5,795,174.11	\$ 32,237,749.48	\$ 38,032,923.59	\$ 296,640,987.63

1/ Represents, for the current month, the actual Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

2/ Represents, as of the prior month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment for the current Vintage Year that is subject to this Rider; this amount is shown in the prior month's report

3/ Represents, for the current Vintage Year through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider

4/ Represents the TN% of Total Company Gas Plant Excluding Joint Property , which is updated annually

5/ Amount being recovered in existing base rates, per the Relevant Rate Order in Docket 11-00144

6/ Represents, for all Vintage Years through the current month, the cumulative Integrity Management Investment that is subject to this Rider. The cumulative Integrity Management Investment for Vintage Years 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 6, which captures amounts through 10/31/18, is \$258,608,064.04 (\$100,306,282.52 for Vintage Year 1, \$53,974,676.19 for Vintage Year 2, \$18,441,896.09 for Vintage Year 3, \$20,076,717.97 for Vintage Year 4, \$38,244,253.18 for Vintage 5 and \$27,564,238.09 for Vintage Year 6).

Detail of Current Month's Integrity Management Investment Amount
Actual Capital Investment for Current Month, by Capital Funding Project

Line No.	Capital Project Type	Funding Project Number	District	Funding Project Description	October 2019
1	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734120	17	Line 431 Replacement	2,392,530.02
2	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734394	17	Line 431 Ph II Land	1,319,518.27
3	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	F0228443	17	Line III Retrofit	15,437.60
4	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1734142	17	Line 308 Replacement	17,205.43
5	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	F0229405	17	Line 203 Anomalies III Excavations	456,361.41
6	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	F0231014	17	III anomaly excavations on Line 307	1,035.14
7	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	F0231279	17	Level 1 dig repair on Line 308 imme	5,026.40
8	TIMP-Transmission Integrity	FP1733398	17	South Nashville 20"	1,539.00
9	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222727	17	Brick Church Pike to West Trinity	7,435.96
10	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225698	17	Centennial Blvd Main Replacement	1,084.93
11	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733763	17	Harding Place	49,618.52
12	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734694	17	Forrest St.	502,860.61
13	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734726	17	Cowan St HP Distribution Pipeline	4,625.72
14	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224311	17	Hermitage Pressure Downgrade	324,687.50
15	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224363	17	Maxon Ave Main Replacement	72,004.29
16	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224339	17	Greenbrier Main Replacement	135,205.10
17	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734427	17	Grinstead Place	8,460.77
18	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0229053	17	Culvert Street Creek Bore	250.42
19	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0228466	17	Dr. Walter S Davis Valve Removal	48.19
20	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0226414	17	Line 304 Convert to Dist (Station)	197,877.78
21	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0216582	17	Rural Hill Isolation Valve Removal	227.60
22	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224345	17	4934 Whites Creek Pk	435.62
23	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734401	17	Tallwood Dr. Across Briley Pkwy	156,007.53
24	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734428	17	Broadmoor Drive	103,679.44
25	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0229092	17	39th Ave North	20,500.24
26	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734695	17	Spence Lane	867.57
27	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0225786	17	Woodcrest Leak Repair	34,266.40
28	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734688	17	Abbott Martin @ Walnut Dr.	(13,870.91)
29	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0222670	17	Donelso Plaza Regulator Removal	(4,383.48)
30	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0223608	17	Old Hickory Blvd Replacement	(4,471.06)
31	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	F0224357	17	Patton Ave	7,075.78
32	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1733612	17	Hobbs Rd	(2,022.66)
33	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734040	17	Metro Water building valve replace	(5,763.38)
34	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734418	17	Turner St. from 14th to 20th	(5,103.66)
35	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734614	17	Loretta Drive Replacement	(5,103.66)
36	DIMP-Distribution Integrity	FP1734647	17	Grassmere Park Road	(5,103.66)
37	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0228699	17	Nashville Anode Bed	3,408.10
38	CORR-Corrosion Control	F0228798	17	Hillsboro Rd. Rectifier&Ground Bed	1,715.24

39	Total (unallocated)	\$ 5,795,174.11
	<i>subtotal: TN Direct (unallocated)</i>	<i>\$ 5,795,174.11</i>
	<i>subtotal: CO-3 (unallocated)</i>	<i>\$ -</i>
		\$ 5,795,174.11

Schedule Detailing the Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month
Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance
Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Oct-19</u>
1	Beginning Balance	<i>Prior Month's IMR Report</i>	\$ (6,515,604.90)
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	<i>Prior Annual IMR Report</i>	1,239,927.01
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	<i>see Separate Schedule</i>	(943,638.65)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	<i>sum Lines 1 thru 3</i>	(6,219,316.54)
5	Average Balance	<i>{Line 1 + Line 4} / 2</i>	(6,367,460.72)
6	Accrued Interest	<i>Line 5 * Line 9</i>	(28,761.82)
7	Ending Balance After Interest	<i>Line 4 + Line 6</i>	\$ (6,248,078.36)
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	<i>same as for ACA</i>	0.054200
9	Monthly Interest Rate	<i>Line 8 / 12</i>	0.004517
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	<i>per GL</i>	\$ (6,248,078.36)
11	Variance	<i>Line 7 - Line 10</i>	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	1,239,927.01
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	(739,542.07)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	(386,857.23)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	(16,726.61)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	(347.18)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	(96,453.92)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOP	(28,761.82)
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOP 0526	28,761.82

General Ledger Support

Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment Recorded for the Month

Calculation of the IM Adjustment Collections:

		Oct-19			
Line No.		IM Adjustment (\$ per therm)	x	Usage (therms)	= Collections (\$)
1	Residential (301)	0.14605		2,335,813	341,145.49
2	Small General Sales (302)	0.12759		2,141,128	273,186.52
3	Medium General Sales (352)	0.12759		770,946	98,365.00
4	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/352)	0.12759		2,354	300.35
5	Firm Lg General Sales (303)	0.05667		511,653	28,995.38
6	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/303)	0.05667		33,951	1,924.00
7	Firm Lg General Transportation (313)	0.05667		1,493,317	84,626.27
8	Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel (343/313)	0.05667		152,336	8,632.88
9	Firm Resale (310)	0.05667		1,449	82.11
10	Interruptible Lg General Sales (304)	0.01417		31,419	445.21
11	Interruptible Lg General Transportation (314)	0.01417		7,476,037	105,935.44
12	Total				\$ 943,638.65

Journal Entry: To Record Collections

47136 0480000 GA489 PTOP 0526 RESVAL	341,145.49
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	273,186.52
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOP 0526 COMSTD	98,665.35
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	30,919.38
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	93,259.15
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOP 0526 GASRSL	82.11
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOP 0526 INDSLS	445.21
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOP 0526 BOTHRV	105,935.44
47136 0253139 GA489 PTOP	(943,638.65)

TPUC Docket No. 19-00107
Integrity Management Rider
Revised Proposed Billing Rates for January 2020

PIEDMONT NATURAL GAS COMPANY, INC.
Tennessee Service Territory
Billing Rates Effective: January 1, 2020

Rate Schedule	Description	Tariff Rate Approved In Docket Nos. 11-00144 18-00040 <1>	Cumulative PGA		Current ACA		Current IPA	Current IM Adjustment	Temporary Decrements Approved in Docket No 18-00040		Total Adj. Factor (Sum Col.2 thru Col.8)	Proposed Billing Rate (Col.1+Col.9)
			Demand	Commodity	Demand	Commodity			Deferred Base Revenue Refund	Unprotected Excess ADIT Refund		
			<2>	<3>	<4a>	<4b>	<5>	<6>	<7>	<8>	<9>	<10>
Residential 301 301	Monthly Charge-Nov.-Mar.	\$17.45										\$17.45
	Monthly Charge-Apr.-Oct.	\$13.45										\$13.45
	Nov. - Mar. per TH	0.29009	0.07577	0.30997	(0.01596)	0.01920	0.00822	0.11730	(0.01958)	(0.04211)	0.45281	0.74290
	Apr. - Oct. per TH	0.24009	0.07577	0.30997	(0.01596)	0.01920	0.00822	0.11730	(0.01958)	(0.04211)	0.45281	0.69290
Small General 302 302	Monthly Charge	\$44.00										\$44.00
	Nov. - Mar. per TH	0.32787	0.07577	0.30997	(0.01596)	0.01920	0.00822	0.10247	(0.01710)	(0.03678)	0.44579	0.77366
	Apr. - Oct. per TH	0.27387	0.07577	0.30997	(0.01596)	0.01920	0.00822	0.10247	(0.01710)	(0.03678)	0.44579	0.71966
Medium General 352 352	Monthly Charge	\$225.00										\$225.00
	Nov. - Mar. per TH	0.32787	0.07577	0.30997	(0.01596)	0.01920	0.00822	0.10247	(0.01710)	(0.03678)	0.44579	0.77366
	Apr. - Oct. per TH	0.27387	0.07577	0.30997	(0.01596)	0.01920	0.00822	0.10247	(0.01710)	(0.03678)	0.44579	0.71966
Experimental Motor Vehicle Fuel 343 343	Monthly Charge											
	Nov. - Mar. per TH											
	Apr. - Oct. per TH											
303 Firm General Sales	Monthly Charge	\$800.00										\$800.00
	Demand Charge per TH	0.80000	0.82829		(0.25217)						0.57612	1.37612
	First 15,000 TH/TH	0.09195		0.30997		0.01920	0.00822	0.04551	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.37286	0.46481
	Next 25,000 TH/TH	0.08466		0.30997		0.01920	0.00822	0.04551	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.37286	0.45752
	Next 50,000 TH/TH	0.05963		0.30997		0.01920	0.00822	0.04551	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.37286	0.43249
	Over 90,000 TH/TH	0.02277		0.30997		0.01920	0.00822	0.04551	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.37286	0.39563
304 Interruptible General Sales	Monthly Charge	\$800.00										\$800.00
	First 15,000 TH/TH	0.09195		0.30997		0.01920	0.00822	0.01138	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.33873	0.43068
	Next 25,000 TH/TH	0.08466		0.30997		0.01920	0.00822	0.01138	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.33873	0.42339
	Next 50,000 TH/TH	0.05963		0.30997		0.01920	0.00822	0.01138	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.33873	0.39836
	Over 90,000 TH/TH	0.02277		0.30997		0.01920	0.00822	0.01138	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.33873	0.36150
313 Firm Transportation	Monthly Charge	\$800.00										\$800.00
	Demand Charge per TH	0.80000	0.82829		(0.25217)						0.57612	1.37612
	First 15,000 TH/TH	0.09195						0.04551	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.03547	0.12742
	Next 25,000 TH/TH	0.08466						0.04551	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.03547	0.12013
	Next 50,000 TH/TH	0.05963						0.04551	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.03547	0.09510
	Over 90,000 TH/TH	0.02277						0.04551	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.03547	0.05824
314 Interruptible Transportation	Monthly Charge	\$800.00										\$800.00
	First 15,000 TH/TH	0.09195						0.01138	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.00134	0.09329
	Next 25,000 TH/TH	0.08466						0.01138	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.00134	0.08600
	Next 50,000 TH/TH	0.05963						0.01138	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.00134	0.06097
	Over 90,000 TH/TH	0.02277						0.01138	(0.00319)	(0.00685)	0.00134	0.02411
310 Resale Service	Demand Charge per TH	0.80000	0.82829		(0.25217)						0.57612	1.37612
	Commodity Charge	0.07518		0.30997		0.01920	0.00822	0.04551	(0.00970)	(0.02086)	0.35234	0.42752

NOTES:

1/ In accordance with the Tennessee Public Service Commission order in Docket U-7074 customers metered inside Davidson County are required to pay an additional 6.02% for collection of the Metro Franchise Fee. Customers served by the Ashland City, Fairview, Greenbrier, Hartsville, Mt. Juliet and White House systems are required to pay 5.0%. Customers served by the Franklin and Nolensville systems are required to pay 3%.

TPUC Docket No. 19-00107
Integrity Management Rider
Revised 2019 Annual Report

Schedule of Journal Entries Related to the Integrity Management Rider for the Previous Twelve Months (November 2018 thru October 2019)

General Ledger Support: Integrity Management Deferred Account Adjustment

Calculation of the IM Deferred Account Balance By Month

Amount Due From (To) Customers per GL Account No. 0253139

No.			Nov-18	Dec-18	Jan-19	Feb-19	Mar-19	Apr-19	May-19	Jun-19	Jul-19	Aug-19	Sep-19	Oct-19
1	Beginning Balance	Prior Month's IMR Report	\$ 1,375,025.85	\$ 440,480.62	\$ (1,476,834.13)	\$ (2,533,874.91)	\$ (4,148,478.90)	\$ (5,640,811.30)	\$ (6,497,448.12)	\$ (6,612,543.04)	\$ (6,632,296.45)	\$ (6,622,095.54)	\$ (6,560,239.87)	\$ (6,515,604.90)
2	IMR Revenue Recognition	Prior Annual IMR Report	2,031,731.19	3,234,491.64	4,456,561.59	4,240,902.01	3,202,192.54	2,069,310.80	1,310,134.87	927,722.41	863,795.36	870,548.13	871,459.90	1,239,927.01
3	(Collections from IM Adjustment)	see Separate Schedule	(2,970,020.43)	(5,149,669.18)	(5,504,963.90)	(5,841,113.21)	(4,673,440.27)	(2,898,444.09)	(1,395,524.46)	(917,464.94)	(823,291.45)	(778,554.20)	(796,930.14)	(943,638.65)
4	Ending Balance Before Interest	sum Lines 1 thru 3	436,736.61	(1,474,696.92)	(2,525,236.44)	(4,134,086.11)	(5,619,726.63)	(6,469,944.59)	(6,582,837.71)	(6,602,285.57)	(6,591,792.54)	(6,530,101.61)	(6,485,710.11)	(6,219,316.54)
5	Average Balance	(Line 1 + Line 4) / 2	905,881.23	(517,108.15)	(2,001,035.29)	(3,333,980.51)	(4,884,102.77)	(6,055,377.95)	(6,540,142.92)	(6,607,414.31)	(6,612,044.50)	(6,576,098.58)	(6,522,974.99)	(6,367,460.72)
6	Accrued Interest	Line 5 * Line 9	3,744.01	(2,137.21)	(8,638.47)	(14,392.79)	(21,084.67)	(27,503.53)	(29,705.33)	(30,010.88)	(30,303.00)	(30,138.26)	(29,894.79)	(28,761.82)
7	Ending Balance After Interest	Line 4 + Line 6	\$ 440,480.62	\$ (1,476,834.13)	\$ (2,533,874.91)	\$ (4,148,478.90)	\$ (5,640,811.30)	\$ (6,497,448.12)	\$ (6,612,543.04)	\$ (6,632,296.45)	\$ (6,622,095.54)	\$ (6,560,239.87)	\$ (6,515,604.90)	\$ (6,248,078.36)
8	Applicable Annual Interest Rate	same as for ACA	0.049600	0.049600	0.051800	0.051800	0.051800	0.054500	0.054500	0.054500	0.055000	0.055000	0.055000	0.054200
9	Monthly Interest Rate	Line 8 / 12	0.004133	0.004133	0.004317	0.004317	0.004317	0.004542	0.004542	0.004542	0.004583	0.004583	0.004583	0.004517
10	Actual GL #0253139 EOM Balance	per GL	\$ 440,480.62	\$ (1,476,834.13)	\$ (2,963,515.67)	\$ (4,988,824.23)	\$ (6,793,496.04)	\$ (7,854,885.41)	\$ (6,612,543.04)	\$ (6,632,296.45)	\$ (6,622,095.54)	\$ (6,560,239.87)	\$ (6,515,604.90)	\$ (6,248,078.36)
11	Variance	Line 7 - Line 10	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 429,640.76	\$ 840,345.33	\$ 1,152,684.74	\$ 1,357,437.29	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -

Journal Entry: To Record Revenue

47136 0253139 GA489 PTOF	2,031,731.19	3,234,491.64	4,456,561.59	3,832,932.80	2,894,145.82	1,870,245.82	1,310,134.87	927,722.41	863,795.36	870,548.13	871,459.90	1,239,927.01
47136 0480000 GA489 PTOF 0526 RESVAL	(1,211,805.75)	(1,929,180.19)	(2,402,368.59)	(2,286,114.44)	(1,726,184.34)	(1,115,489.42)	(781,416.85)	(553,330.76)	(515,102.10)	(519,229.73)	(519,773.54)	(739,542.07)
47136 0481200 GA489 PTOF 0526 COMSTD	(633,900.13)	(1,009,161.39)	(1,256,888.01)	(1,195,875.04)	(902,973.49)	(583,516.70)	(408,762.07)	(289,449.40)	(269,504.16)	(271,611.02)	(271,895.49)	(386,857.23)
47136 0481000 GA489 PTOF 0526 INDSLS	(27,408.06)	(43,633.29)	(54,335.65)	(51,706.26)	(39,042.03)	(25,229.81)	(17,673.72)	(12,514.97)	(11,652.60)	(11,743.69)	(11,755.99)	(16,726.61)
47136 0483011 GA489 PTOF 0526 GASRSL	(568.88)	(905.66)	(1,127.80)	(1,073.22)	(810.36)	(523.67)	(366.84)	(259.76)	(241.86)	(243.75)	(244.01)	(347.18)
47136 0489000 GA489 PTOF 0526 BOTHRV	(158,048.37)	(251,611.11)	(313,326.16)	(298,163.84)	(225,135.60)	(145,486.42)	(101,915.39)	(72,167.52)	(67,194.64)	(67,719.94)	(67,790.87)	(96,453.92)

Journal Entry: To Record Interest

47136 0253139 GA626 PTOF	3,744.01	(2,137.21)	(8,638.47)	(14,392.79)	(21,084.67)	(27,503.53)	(29,705.33)	(30,010.88)	(30,303.00)	(30,138.26)	(29,894.79)	(28,761.82)
47136 0431150 GA626 PTOF 0526	(3,744.01)	2,137.21	8,638.47	14,392.79	21,084.67	27,503.53	29,705.33	30,010.88	30,303.00	30,138.26	29,894.79	28,761.82

1/ Pursuant to the TPUC's May 20, 2019 ruling in Docket No. 18-00126, this schedule reflects the approved monthly amortization of the annual Integrity Management Revenue Requirement from Piedmont's 2018 Annual Integrity Management Rider Report, which was filed by the Company on November 30, 2018.

2/ Pursuant to the TPUC's ruling, Piedmont recorded the approved IM Revenue Requirement to its general ledger for January 2019 thru April 2019. It was recorded as a true-up adjustment in May 2019.

Financial Statement: Income Statement			
Period: 2023-2024			
	2023	2024	2025
Revenue	1000	1100	1200
Cost of Goods Sold	(600)	(650)	(700)
Gross Profit	400	450	500
Operating Expenses	(200)	(220)	(240)
Operating Income	200	230	260
Interest Expense	(50)	(55)	(60)
Interest Income	10	15	20
Income Before Taxes	160	180	200
Income Tax Expense	(40)	(45)	(50)
Net Income	120	135	150
Dividends	(20)	(25)	(30)
Retained Earnings	100	110	120
Equity	220	245	270
Liabilities	800	855	930
Assets	1020	1100	1200

Financial Statement: Balance Sheet			
Period: 2023-2024			
	2023	2024	2025
Assets	1020	1100	1200
Liabilities	800	855	930
Equity	220	245	270
Revenue	1000	1100	1200
Cost of Goods Sold	(600)	(650)	(700)
Gross Profit	400	450	500
Operating Expenses	(200)	(220)	(240)
Operating Income	200	230	260
Interest Expense	(50)	(55)	(60)
Interest Income	10	15	20
Income Before Taxes	160	180	200
Income Tax Expense	(40)	(45)	(50)
Net Income	120	135	150
Dividends	(20)	(25)	(30)
Retained Earnings	100	110	120

Computation of the Integrity Management Adjustment

Line No.	Rider Rate Period	Reference	Residential (301)	Small/Medium General (302,352)	Large General - Firm (303,313,310)	Large General - Interruptible (304,314)	Total
Jan 1 2020-Dec 31 2020							
1	Customer Class Apportionment Percent	[Schedule 4]	59.6439%	31.2006%	4.9463%	4.2091%	100.0000%
2	IMRR for Recovery, excluding Refund Adjustment	[= Total from Schedule 5 x Line 1]	\$ 16,782,133	\$ 8,778,978	\$ 1,391,761	\$ 1,184,334	\$ 28,137,207
3	Deferred Account Adjustment Due From (To) Customers	Actual Deferred Account Balance at Oct 31, 2019	\$ (3,726,599)	\$ (1,949,438)	\$ (309,051)	\$ (262,990)	\$ (6,248,078)
4	Total Amount for Recovery in this Rider	[= Line 2 + Line 3]	\$ 13,055,535	\$ 6,829,540	\$ 1,082,710	\$ 921,344	\$ 21,889,129
5	Throughput from Relevant Rate Case Order (Dekatherms)	[Schedule 4]	11,130,214	6,664,958	2,378,880	8,098,027	28,272,079
6	Rate per Dekatherm	[= Line 4 / Line 5]	\$1.17300	\$1.02470	\$0.45510	\$0.11380	
7	Proposed Integrity Management Rate per therm	[= Line 6 / 10]	\$0.11730	\$0.10247	\$0.04551	\$0.01138	
As previously approved:							
Jan 1 2019-Dec 31 2019							
8	Customer Class Apportionment Percent	[Schedule 4]	59.6439%	31.2006%	4.9463%	4.2091%	100.0000%
9	IMRR for Recovery, excluding Refund Adjustment	[= Total from Schedule 5 x Line 1]	\$ 15,435,431	\$ 8,074,499	\$ 1,280,077	\$ 1,089,296	\$ 25,879,303
10	Deferred Account Adjustment Due From (To) Customers	Actual Deferred Account Balance at Oct 31, 2018	\$ 820,119	\$ 429,016	\$ 68,013	\$ 57,877	\$ 1,375,026
11	Total Amount for Recovery in this Rider	[= Line 2 + Line 3]	\$ 16,255,550	\$ 8,503,515	\$ 1,348,091	\$ 1,147,173	\$ 27,254,329
12	Throughput from Relevant Rate Case Order (Dekatherms)	[Schedule 4]	11,130,214	6,664,958	2,378,880	8,098,027	28,272,079
13	Rate per Dekatherm	[= Line 4 / Line 5]	\$1.46050	\$1.27590	\$0.56670	\$0.14170	
14	Proposed Integrity Management Rate per therm	[= Line 6 / 10]	\$0.14605	\$0.12759	\$0.05667	\$0.01417	

Allocators from the Relevant Rate Case Order (Docket 11-00144)

Margin	Annual Total	Allocation %
Residential (301)	\$ 62,049,925	59.64%
Small & Medium General Service (302, 352)	32,459,219	31.20%
Large General Service - Firm (303, 313, 310)	5,145,869	4.95%
Large General Service - Interruptible (304, 314)	4,378,934	4.21%
Total	\$ 104,033,947	100.00%

Throughput (DTs)	<u>Nov</u>	<u>Dec</u>	<u>Jan</u>	<u>Feb</u>	<u>Mar</u>	<u>Apr</u>	<u>May</u>	<u>Jun</u>	<u>Jul</u>	<u>Aug</u>	<u>Sep</u>	<u>Oct</u>	<u>Total</u>
Residential (301)	973,336	1,730,608	2,359,111	2,385,891	1,619,952	916,259	373,476	147,666	108,017	107,902	110,242	297,754	11,130,214
Small & Medium General Service (302, 352)	584,122	941,038	1,236,854	1,246,332	886,901	542,351	290,661	185,427	166,853	166,553	166,151	251,717	6,664,958
Large General Service - Firm (303, 313, 310)	215,868	357,459	373,276	272,366	238,238	161,907	152,836	108,789	110,733	112,060	121,273	154,075	2,378,880
Large General Service - Interruptible (304, 314)	682,506	880,548	899,370	728,423	753,173	640,120	614,296	571,617	558,058	564,523	554,369	651,023	8,098,027
Total	2,455,831	3,909,653	4,868,611	4,633,012	3,498,264	2,260,637	1,431,269	1,013,499	943,661	951,038	952,034	1,354,569	28,272,079
Throughput Apportionment	8.69%	13.83%	17.22%	16.39%	12.37%	8.00%	5.06%	3.58%	3.34%	3.36%	3.37%	4.79%	100.00%

Received 2019-11-14, Accepted 2019-12-14
 11/14/2019 11:14:14 AM[illegible]

Downloaded from <http://ajph.org/> on November 10, 2014

[illegible]

[illegible]

Approved 2019 CEE Annual Report
 SEP 2019
 Page 2 of 2

[illegible]

2%	2.500%	2.500%
3%	3.000%	3.000%

37704	37706
37705	37707
37706	37708
37707	37709
37708	37710
37709	37711
37710	37712
37711	37713
37712	37714
37713	37715
37714	37716
37715	37717
37716	37718
37717	37719
37718	37720
37719	37721
37720	37722
37721	37723
37722	37724
37723	37725
37724	37726
37725	37727
37726	37728
37727	37729
37728	37730
37729	37731
37730	37732
37731	37733
37732	37734
37733	37735
37734	37736
37735	37737
37736	37738
37737	37739
37738	37740
37739	37741
37740	37742
37741	37743
37742	37744
37743	37745
37744	37746
37745	37747
37746	37748
37747	37749
37748	37750
37749	37751
37750	37752
37751	37753
37752	37754
37753	37755
37754	37756
37755	37757
37756	37758
37757	37759
37758	37760
37759	37761
37760	37762
37761	37763
37762	37764
37763	37765
37764	37766
37765	37767
37766	37768
37767	37769
37768	37770
37769	37771
37770	37772
37771	37773
37772	37774
37773	37775
37774	37776
37775	37777
37776	37778
37777	37779
37778	37780
37779	37781
37780	37782
37781	37783
37782	37784
37783	37785
37784	37786
37785	37787
37786	37788
37787	37789
37788	37790
37789	37791
37790	37792
37791	37793
37792	37794
37793	37795
37794	37796
37795	37797
37796	37798
37797	37799
37798	37800
37799	37801
37800	37802
37801	37803
37802	37804
37803	37805
37804	37806
37805	37807
37806	37808
37807	37809
37808	37810
37809	37811
37810	37812
37811	37813
37812	37814
37813	37815
37814	37816
37815	37817
37816	37818
37817	37819
37818	37820
37819	37821
37820	37822
37821	37823
37822	37824
37823	37825
37824	37826
37825	37827
37826	37828
37827	37829
37828	37830
37829	37831
37830	37832
37831	37833
37832	37834
37833	37835
37834	37836
37835	37837
37836	37838
37837	37839
37838	37840
37839	37841
37840	37842
37841	37843
37842	37844
37843	37845
37844	37846

Date	Rate	MADRID 31		GENUINE 31	
		Name	Currency	Name	Currency
2008-01-01	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-02	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-03	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-04	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-05	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-06	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-07	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-08	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-09	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-10	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-11	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-12	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-13	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-14	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-15	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-16	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-17	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-18	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-19	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-20	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-21	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-22	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-23	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-24	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-25	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-26	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-27	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-28	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-29	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-30	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731
2008-01-31	1.6506	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731	1.6506 731

Revised 2019 LAR Annual Report
Schedule
Page 6 of 6

9

	2012	2011	2010	2009	2008	2007
Accounts receivable, net of allowance	1,714,948	2,156,680	1,836,312	2,482,945	2,124,579	2,046,221
Prepaid expenses and other receivables	133,048	145,312	145,312	282,553	282,553	282,553
Due from related parties	915,462	1,158,312	2,448,865	3,783,159	5,045,272	6,874,846
Due from other parties	176,364	1,316,967	1,289,840	2,832,087	2,654,889	2,654,889

Reviewed 2019 IMA Annual Report
 10/20/2019
 10/20/2019

----------	----------

[illegible][illegible]

--	--	--

[illegible]

2	27,341,990	13,128,241
---	------------	------------

1	1,172,577	1,172,577
2	270,181	270,181
3	34,528,161	42,700,414
4	18,270,376	18,270,376

[illegible]

4	68,275,276	19,904,264
2	3,558,895	6,437,570
10	54,920,282	15,165,266

18	18,840,276	64,842,576
19	20,777	10,777

20	16.14%	16.15%
21	16.45% 0.01%	16.47% 0.11%

Payment Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Executive Management Letter
State of Tennessee
Case No. 19-00127

Annual Revenue Requirement Computation
Rate Rule Period: January 1, 2020 - December 31, 2020

Vintage Year 8: November 1, 2015 thru December 31, 2016

	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4
Plant	20,376,718	20,376,718	20,376,718	20,376,718
Accumulated depreciation	(151,343)	(166,131)	(177,112)	(1,058,183)
Net plant	19,881,671	19,145,187	19,379,458	19,058,113
Adj 1	(9,393,380)	(9,443,112)	(9,473,978)	(9,496,100)
Vol. benefit	15,076,910	15,050,568	15,402,658	16,371,408
Net investment	11,444,561	9,872,563	9,872,563	9,872,563
Percentage of return	17.821%	17.846187	17.846187	17.846187
Depreciation expense	281,112	281,112	281,112	281,112
Property tax expense	166,562	166,562	166,562	166,562
Total including working capital	2,125,447	1,924,379	1,924,379	1,924,379
Investment requirement	1,500,228	1,220,928	1,220,928	1,220,928
Working capital requirement	2,221,113	1,240,952	1,924,379	2,844,294

Assumptions and conditions:
Rates computed on a straight-line basis.
Normal depreciation and AFR 220 practices apply. AFR 220 ends and depreciation begins when plant goes into service.
Net of tax rate of return: 8.95% 7.82% 7.82% 7.82%

	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4
Plant amount	20,076,718			
Base depreciation rate	1.42%			
Property tax rate	0.73%			
Tax depreciation	104.4510%			
Plant investment date for this vintage	11/01/16			
Discount factor effective date for this vintage	1/01/17			
Investment date for this vintage	11/01/16			
Y1 rate	8.50%	8.22%	8.22%	8.22%
Y2 rate		21.20%	21.20%	21.20%
Composite expense tax rate	18.71%	26.10%	26.10%	26.10%
Investment date	0.574%	0.574%	0.574%	0.574%
Investment requirement gross-up factor	1.00008	1.00008	1.00008	1.00008
Equity requirement assumption (rate limit)				
Y1	41.43%			
Y2	5.87%			
Common equity	32.71%			
Equity requirement assumption (rate limit)				
Y1	6.95%			
Y2	1.59%			
Common equity	10.29%			
Investment requirement				
Y1	2.58%	2.58%	2.58%	2.58%
Y2	0.301%	0.301%	0.301%	0.301%
Common equity	0.864%	0.864%	0.864%	0.864%
Total	9.87%	11.44%	9.87%	9.87%

	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4
Plant	20,376,718			
Accumulated depreciation	(151,343)	(166,131)	(177,112)	(1,058,183)
Net plant	19,881,671	19,145,187	19,379,458	19,058,113
Adj 1	(9,393,380)	(9,443,112)	(9,473,978)	(9,496,100)
Vol. benefit	15,076,910	15,050,568	15,402,658	16,371,408
Net investment	11,444,561	9,872,563	9,872,563	9,872,563
Percentage of return	17.821%	17.846187	17.846187	17.846187
Depreciation expense	281,112	281,112	281,112	281,112
Property tax expense	166,562	166,562	166,562	166,562
Total including working capital	2,125,447	1,924,379	1,924,379	1,924,379
Investment requirement	1,500,228	1,220,928	1,220,928	1,220,928
Working capital requirement	2,221,113	1,240,952	1,924,379	2,844,294

	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4
Plant	20,376,718			
Accumulated depreciation	(151,343)	(166,131)	(177,112)	(1,058,183)
Net plant	19,881,671	19,145,187	19,379,458	19,058,113
Adj 1	(9,393,380)	(9,443,112)	(9,473,978)	(9,496,100)
Vol. benefit	15,076,910	15,050,568	15,402,658	16,371,408
Net investment	11,444,561	9,872,563	9,872,563	9,872,563
Percentage of return	17.821%	17.846187	17.846187	17.846187
Depreciation expense	281,112	281,112	281,112	281,112
Property tax expense	166,562	166,562	166,562	166,562
Total including working capital	2,125,447	1,924,379	1,924,379	1,924,379
Investment requirement	1,500,228	1,220,928	1,220,928	1,220,928
Working capital requirement	2,221,113	1,240,952	1,924,379	2,844,294

	Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4
Plant	20,376,718			
Accumulated depreciation	(151,343)	(166,131)	(177,112)	(1,058,183)
Net plant	19,881,671	19,145,187	19,379,458	19,058,113
Adj 1	(9,393,380)	(9,443,112)	(9,473,978)	(9,496,100)
Vol. benefit	15,076,910	15,050,568	15,402,658	16,371,408
Net investment	11,444,561	9,872,563	9,872,563	9,872,563
Percentage of return	17.821%	17.846187	17.846187	17.846187
Depreciation expense	281,112	281,112	281,112	281,112
Property tax expense	166,562	166,562	166,562	166,562
Total including working capital	2,125,447	1,924,379	1,924,379	1,924,379
Investment requirement	1,500,228	1,220,928	1,220,928	1,220,928
Working capital requirement	2,221,113	1,240,952	1,924,379	2,844,294

Revised 2019 - MR Annual Report
Schedule 1b
Page 2 of 4

Revised 2019 L&A Annual Report
Schedule 10
Page 3 of 4Year:

Setiembre 20
Page 4 of 4

Year 1	
--------	--

Pageston Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Regional Management Ltd
3420 E. Commerce
Tulsa, Oklahoma 74107

Annual Revenue Requirement Computation
Revised Rate Period: January 1, 2020 - December 31, 2020

Vintage Year A: November 1, 2017 (from December 31, 2016)

	Page 1	Page 2
Plant	27,564,218	27,564,218
Accumulated depreciation	(267,787)	(657,488)
Net plant	27,296,432	26,906,730
ADP	(294,302)	(1,277,094)
NO benefit	26,544,513	25,629,636
NO benefit	8.83%	8.82%
NO benefit	2,822,964	2,720,657
Depreciation expense	294,641	298,641
Property tax expense	221,219	221,219
Total excluding depreciation	2,228,444	2,219,207
Unaffordable growth factor	1.250158	1.250158
Total revenue requirement	2,228,444	2,219,207

Reconciliation and adjustments

Use remaining cash flow

Normal depreciation and A122C premium apply A122C ends and depreciation begins when plant goes into service

Net of unaffordable return

7.10%

7.10%

Revised 2019 W-9 Annual Report
Schedule 11
Page 3 of 4

	Page 1	Page 2
Plant amount	27,564,218	
Block depreciation cost	1.02%	
Property tax rate	0.71%	
Tax depreciation	MACRS 11	
Plant in service date for this vintage	11/01/18	
Unaffordable return effective date for this vintage	1/01/19	
Unaffordable return for this vintage	21/01/18	
S1 rate	6.12%	6.12%
S2 rate	21.02%	21.02%
Corporate income tax rate	26.14%	26.14%
Unaffordable return	2.5108%	2.5108%
Unaffordable return growth-up factor	1.250158	1.250158
Unaffordable return growth-up factor		
S1	41.42%	
S2	5.97%	
Common equity	32.71%	
Unaffordable return growth-up factor		
S1	8.11%	
S2	1.08%	
Common equity	12.12%	
Unaffordable return growth-up factor		
S1	2.58%	2.58%
S2	2.58%	2.58%
Common equity	2.58%	2.58%
Total	2.58%	2.58%

Revised 2019 W-9 Annual Report
Schedule 11
Page 3 of 4

	Page 1	Page 2
MACRS 11 tax depreciation schedule		
Year	Year 0	Year 1
Year 1	1.02%	1.02%
Year 2	8.11%	8.11%
Year 3	2.58%	2.58%
Year 4	8.11%	8.11%
Year 5	8.11%	8.11%
Year 6	8.11%	8.11%
Year 7	8.11%	8.11%
Year 8	8.11%	8.11%
Year 9	8.11%	8.11%
Year 10	8.11%	8.11%
Year 11	8.11%	8.11%
Year 12	8.11%	8.11%
Year 13	8.11%	8.11%
Year 14	8.11%	8.11%
Year 15	8.11%	8.11%
Year 16	8.11%	8.11%
Total	125.01%	125.01%

	Page 1	Page 2
Accumulated depreciation	17%	
Revised rate period in service before rider	07/04/18	
Revised rate period amount	67,946	67,946
Depreciation expense	67,946	67,946
Revised rate period amount	67,946	67,946
Average accumulated depreciation	67,946	67,946

Revised 2019 W-9 Annual Report
Schedule 11
Page 3 of 4

	Page 1	Page 2
MACRS 11 tax depreciation schedule		
Year	Year 0	Year 1
Year 1	1.02%	1.02%
Year 2	8.11%	8.11%
Year 3	2.58%	2.58%
Year 4	8.11%	8.11%
Year 5	8.11%	8.11%
Year 6	8.11%	8.11%
Year 7	8.11%	8.11%
Year 8	8.11%	8.11%
Year 9	8.11%	8.11%
Year 10	8.11%	8.11%
Year 11	8.11%	8.11%
Year 12	8.11%	8.11%
Year 13	8.11%	8.11%
Year 14	8.11%	8.11%
Year 15	8.11%	8.11%
Year 16	8.11%	8.11%
Total	125.01%	125.01%

Note: Gap between fiscal year and year addressed by tax period A and tax period B

	Page 1	Page 2
MACRS 11 tax depreciation schedule		
Year	Year 0	Year 1
Year 1	1.02%	1.02%
Year 2	8.11%	8.11%
Year 3	2.58%	2.58%
Year 4	8.11%	8.11%
Year 5	8.11%	8.11%
Year 6	8.11%	8.11%
Year 7	8.11%	8.11%
Year 8	8.11%	8.11%
Year 9	8.11%	8.11%
Year 10	8.11%	8.11%
Year 11	8.11%	8.11%
Year 12	8.11%	8.11%
Year 13	8.11%	8.11%
Year 14	8.11%	8.11%
Year 15	8.11%	8.11%
Year 16	8.11%	8.11%
Total	125.01%	125.01%

Note: Composite tax rate applies income defined tax brackets

Acorn, Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Industry Management: Gen
State of Tennessee
TLC Cluster: 10, 19-20127
Annual Revenue Requirement Computation
Rider Rate Period: January 1, 2020 - December 31, 2020
Vintage Year 7: November 1, 2018 thru December 31, 2018

Plant	18,312,824
Accumulated depreciation	188,450
Net plant	18,124,374
A-7	(1,251,218)
Net income	16,873,156
Net rate ROIN	8.878%
Pre-tax rate of return	1,618,170
Depreciation expense	551,477
Property tax expense	277,842
Total existing depreciation	6,438,118
Adjustments given up factor	(1,202,398)
Total revenue requirement	4,648,258

Assumptions and adjustments:
Notes computed each year.
Normal depreciation and A7-22C practices apply. A7-22C ends, and depreciation begins when plant given into service.
Net rate of return

Plant amount	18,312,824
Base depreciation rate	5.4%
Property tax rate	2.7%
Tax depreciation	MACRS 112
Plant entered date for this vintage	01-01-18
Original date of service date for this vintage	1-Jan-20
Enter year end of this vintage	01-01-19
5-Year	5.52%
17-Year	21.20%
Composite income rate	24.15%
Unrecovered cost	5,538,908
Revenue requirement given up factor	(1,202,398)
Depreciation expense factor	
17	47.42%
572	1.87%
Common equity	52.71%
Capital structure assumptions (rate cap)	
73	8.93%
173	1.19%
Common equity	10.23%
Overall rate of return	
73	7.16%
173	2.331%
Common equity	5.136%
Rate	8.237%

MACRS 112 Tax Depreciation Schedule		
Year	Rate	Cumulative
Year 1	5.20%	5,901,846
Year 2	9.12%	11,803,128
Year 3	8.51%	20,306,815
Year 4	7.71%	28,018,533
Year 5	6.91%	34,928,680
Year 6	6.21%	41,139,893
Year 7	5.50%	46,641,393
Year 8	4.80%	51,441,193
Year 9	4.11%	55,552,306
Year 10	3.50%	58,952,806
Year 11	2.91%	61,864,717
Year 12	2.30%	64,267,017
Year 13	1.71%	66,178,728
Year 14	1.11%	67,589,839
Year 15	0.51%	68,400,349
Year 16	0.10%	68,500,449
Total	102.54%	18,312,824

Accumulated depreciation	178
Portion of plant amount before credit	83,311
Pre-credit amount of depreciation	83,311
After year 10 amount	86,471
Depreciation expense	151,477
After year 10 amount	648,278
Average accumulated depreciation	308,142

MACRS 112 Tax Depreciation Schedule		
Year	Rate	Cumulative
Year 1	5.20%	5,901,846
Year 2	9.12%	11,803,128
Year 3	8.51%	20,306,815
Year 4	7.71%	28,018,533
Year 5	6.91%	34,928,680
Year 6	6.21%	41,139,893
Year 7	5.50%	46,641,393
Year 8	4.80%	51,441,193
Year 9	4.11%	55,552,306
Year 10	3.50%	58,952,806
Year 11	2.91%	61,864,717
Year 12	2.30%	64,267,017
Year 13	1.71%	66,178,728
Year 14	1.11%	67,589,839
Year 15	0.51%	68,400,349
Year 16	0.10%	68,500,449
Total	102.54%	18,312,824

Notes: gap between total year and rate year addressed by tax period A and tax period B.

Assumptions and adjustments:
Average tax depreciation revenue
Average base depreciation revenue
Difference
Composite tax rate
Average A-7

Tennessee Allocated NOL Carryforward As of November 30, 2019

<u>Line No.</u>			<u>Line Computation</u>
1	2013	Taxable Income	(20,072,959)
2		Allocated NOL	-
3	2014	Taxable Income	(70,327,409)
4		Allocated NOL	-
5	2015	Taxable Income	35,741,137
6		Allocated NOL	-
7	2016	Taxable Income	(7,598,842)
8		Allocated NOL	(5,732,766)
9	TN Allocated NOL Carryforward		<u>(5,732,766)</u> Line 9 = Lines 2 + 4 + 6 + 8
10	Federal Tax Rate for NOL Carryforward		0.35
11	TN Tax Benefit of NOL Carryforward		<u><u>(2,006,468)</u></u> Line 11 = Line 9 x Line 10
12	Deferred Taxes - @21%		(1,203,881)
13	Excesss Deferred Taxes - @14%		<u>(802,587)</u>
14	TN Tax Benefit of NOL Carryforward - @35%		(2,006,468)

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 19-00107

Revised 2019 IMR Annual Report
Schedule 14

Schedule of Prior Period Adjustments

None

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 19-00107

Revised 2019 IMR Annual Report
Schedule 15

Statement of Public Interest

Piedmont is not aware of any changes in the market conditions or other factors that affect whether this Rider is still in the public interest.

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 19-00107

Revised 2019 IMR Annual Report
Schedule 16

See attached CONFIDENTIAL Duke Energy Regulated Electric & Gas Capitalization Guidelines dated 1/1/2019.

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 19-00107

Revised 2019 IMR Annual Report
Schedule 17

Pipeline Safety Metrics - Tennessee Service Territory

Response Time to Emergency Calls on Natural Gas Leaks / Odor

Average emergency response time for the period 11/1/2018 thru 10/31/2019 = 34 minutes

Age of Natural Gas Leaks

Average age of leaks for the period 11/1/2018 thru 10/31/2019 = 110.72 days

Number of Natural Gas Leaks by Grade

Number of leaks for the period 11/1/2018 thru 10/31/2019 by PHMSA category: Grade 1 = 400; Grade 2 = 379; Grade 3 = 2169

Piedmont Natural Gas Company, Inc.
Integrity Management Rider
State of Tennessee
TPUC Docket No. 19-00107

Revised 2019 IMR Annual Report
Schedule 18

Projected Integrity Management Rider Investment by Category

Capital Project Cost Information as reported to the Tennessee Public Utility Commission, Chief of Utilities Division by letter dated March 29, 2019

IMR Project Categories	Projected FY2019
Transmission Integrity	\$ 26,200,896
Distribution Integrity	9,046,807
Casing and Remediation	1,401,539
Corrosion Control	1,245,622
Total	\$ 37,894,863

Sub-total of Individual NMR Projects Over \$100,000

Remaining IMR expenditures by category: